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September 25,2024

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Simunu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the New Hampshire Department of Energy (Department) to enter into a SOLE SOURCE
contract amendment with Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. dba Community Action
Partnership Hillsborough and Rockingham Counties, Vendor #177198, Manchester, NH, by reducing
the Bipartisan Infrastructure Law Weatherization Assistance Program (BIL WAP) contract amount by
$765,920 from $5,895,823 to $5,129,903, increase their allowable Average Cost Per Dwelling Unit
(ACPU) from $8,009 to $8,445, increase their allowable percentage of Health and Safety (H&S)
funding from 8% to 15%, add clarifying language regarding the inclusion of documents as a legal
component of the contract, effective upon Governor and Executive Council approval through June 30,
2027. The original contract was approved by the Governor and Executive Council on December 21,
2022 item #054.100% Federal Funds

Funding in account BIL WAP for FY25 through FY27 is anticipated to be available upon Fiscal
Committee and Govemor and Executive Council approval of an accept and expend of remaining BIL
WAP funds at a later date, with the authority to adjust encumbrances between fiscal years through the
budget office if needed and justified.

02-52-52-5200U)-626l 0000-074-500587

Fiscal Year Current Contract Amount Increase (Decrease) Revised Contract Amount

2023 $1,078,418 $0 $1,078,418

2024 $1,078,418 So $1,078,418

2025 $1,246,329 ($255,307) $991,022

2026 $1,246,329 ($255,307) $991,022

2027 $1,246,329 ($255,306) $991,023

Totals $5,895,823 ($765,920) $5,129,903

EXPLANATION

This contract is SOLE SOURCE because of the US Department of Energy's (US DOE) grant
guidance (10 CFR 440.15) giving Community Action Agencies preferred status for the
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Weatherization Assistance Program due to their non-profit status, their role providing a range of
services to clients eligible for WAP, and their historical performance delivering the weatherization
program.

The Department is responsible for administering New Hampshire's statewide Weatherization
Assistance Program (WAP). The objective of the program is to reduce energy consumption and .the
impact of energy costs in low-income households. Priority is given to the elderly, disabled,
households with children, and households with high-energy usage. The funding in this contract will
augment WAP work.

These contract amendments to the federal BIL WAP will optimize the federal allowances for ACPU
and H&S expenditures, clarify policy requirements, and provide capacity relief for SNHS. These
outcomes will streamline SNHS's efforts to increase the number of homes receiving full
weatherization services effectively and efficiently in the program years that began on July 1, 2022,
and expires June 30, 2027.

In the event Federal Fimds are no longer available. General Funds will not be requested to support this
contract.

Respectfully su|>mitled,

Jared S. Chicoine

Commissioner



NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

SUBJECT; BIPARTISAN INFRASTRUCTURE LAW WEATHERIZATION ASSISTANCE

PROGRAM (BIL WAP) CONTRACT

AMENDMENT # 1

This Amendment is between the State of New Hampshire, acting by and through the New
Hampshire Department of Energy (Department), 21 South Fruit Street, Concord, Merrimack
County, NH 03301 (hereinafter referred to as the "State") and Southern New Hampshire Services
Inc., dba Community Action Partnership Hillsborough and Rockingham Counties, 40 Pine
Street, PO Box 5040, Manchester, Hillsborough County, NH, 03108 (hereinafter the
"Contractor").

Pursuant to an Agreement (hereinafter referred to as the Contract), approved by the
Governor and Executive Council on December 21, 2022, Item #54, the Contractor has agreed to
provide certain services, per the terms and conditions specified in the Contract and in
consideration of payment by the State of certain sums as specified therein.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of Section 17 of the Contract, the Contract may be
modified or amended only by a written instrument executed by the parties thereto and only after
approval of such modification or amendment by the Governor and Council; and

WHEREAS, the State and the Contractor have agreed to amend the Contract in certain
respects;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and the covenants and conditions
contained in the Contract, and set forth herein, the Parties hereto do hereby agree as follows:

I. Amendment and Modification of Contract. The Contract is amended and

modified as follows:

A) Price Limitation: Amend Subparagraph 1.8 of the Agreement by striking
the sum of $5,895,823 and inserting in place thereof the sum of
$5,129,903.

B) Exhibit A, incorporating documents as legally binding contract
requirements: Amend #1 by adding: "and the documents referenced
above." to the last sentence of #1.

C) Exhibit B, Contractor Production: Amend #5 by deleting the current sum
of $8,000 and inserting in place thereof the sum of $8,445.

D) Exhibit B, Grant Expenditures: Amend paragraph #11 by deleting the
current sum of $8,009 and inserting in place thereof the sum of $8,445.

Award # DE-EEOOlOOOl; Award Date: 07/01/2022 Contractor's Initials
ALN: 81.042 Date
Southern NH Services, Inc. dba Community Action Partnership Hillsborough and Rockingham Counties Pager 1 oP3



E) Exhibit C, Payment Terms, Contractor WAP BIL Grant Allocation:
Amend paragraph #1, to reflect changes in grant funding available to
Southern New Hampshire Services:

1. Amend by deleting the current sum of $5,895,823 and inserting in
place thereof the sum of $5,129,903;

2. Amend by deleting the current sum of $528,470 and inserting in
place thereof the sum of $458,063;

3. Amend by deleting the current sum of $621,977 and inserting in
place thereof the sum of $446,977;

4. Amend by deleting the current sum of $38,748 and inserting in
place thereof the sum of $570,778; and

5. Amend by deleting the current sum of $4,706,628 and inserting in
place thereof the sum of $3,654,085.

2. Effective Date of Amendment: This Amendment shall take effect upon
Governor and Executive Council approval.

3. Continuance of Contract. Except as specifically amended and modified by the Terms
and Conditions of this Amendment, obligations of the parties hereunder shall remain in
full force and effect in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in the Contract

as it existed immediately prior to this Amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have set their hands the dates written below.

Southern New Hampshire Services

Date:

onnalee Lozeau, ChM Executive Officer

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

Department of Energy

Date:

ared S. Chicoine, Commissioner

Award U DE-EEOOlOOOl; Award Date: 07/01/2022 Contractor's Initials
ALN: 81.042 Date_2
Southern NH Services, Inc. dba Community Action Partnership Hillsborough and Rockingham Counties Fag

u



Approvaj by the Attorney General's Office (Form, Substance and Execution)

9/5/2024

Date;
Print Name and Title

Approval by the Governor and Executive Council

G&C Meeting Date: G&C Item #:

Award # DE-EEOOIOOOl; Award Date: 07/01/2022 Contractor's Initials
ALN: 81.042 Date
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State of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I, David M. Scanlan. Sccrclaiy of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE

SERVICES INC. is a New Hampshire Nonprofit Corporation registered to transact business in New Hampshire on May 28. 1965.

I further certify that all fees and documents required by the Secretary of State's office have been received and is in good standing

as far as this office is concerned.

Business ID; 65506

Certificate Number; 0006652089

Off

%

la.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF.

I hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed

the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,

this istdayof April A.D. 2024.

David M. Scanlan

Secretary of State



CERTIFICATE OF.AUTHORITY

I. Orvtlle Kerr
hereby certify that:{Name of the elected Officer of the Corporation/LLC: cannot be contract signatory)

1. 1 am a duly elected Clerk/Secretary/Officer of Southern New Hampshire Services. Inc.
(Corporation/LLC Name)

2. The following Is a true copy of a vote taken at a meeting of the Board of Directors/shareholders, duly called and
Pecember 11—, 202? , at which a quorum of the Directors/shareholders were present and voting.

VOTED: That Ponnalee Lozeau. CEO. Rvan Clouthier. COO: James Chaisson. CFO. and Cara Alfberfl
Financial Analyst— (may list more than one person )is duly authorized on behalf of Southern New Hamoshlre
Service?. Inc. to enter Into contracts or agreements with the State of New Hampshire and any of its agencies or
departments and further is authorized to execute any and all documents, agreements and other Instruments and
any amendments, revisions, or modifications thereto, which may in his/her judgment be desirable or necessarv to
effect the purpose of this vote.

. 3. 1 hereby certify that said vote has not been amended or repealed and remains in full force and effect as of the
date of the contract/contract amendment to which this certificate is attached. This authority remains valid for
thirty (30) days from the date of this Certificate of Authority. I further certify that it is understood that the State of
New Hampshire will rely on this certificate as evidence that the person(s) listed above currently occupy the
position(s) indicated and that they have full authority to bind the corporation To the extent that there are any
limits on.the authority of any listed individual to bind the corporation in codlrads with the State of New Hampshire
all such limitations are expressly stated herein. // ̂ 7 k ,

Dated:

Counlvof

State of SSTHamSiire « —'
■

VI ifluvni w inine nssumentnEtcfter*

w»«cscuedy»j{wipqingiBinin>nL
Neley

_ debra d. stohi^
" Raw Hampshtre

My commlitten Bcplms October 7,2025

Si^alure of Elected Officer
Name: Orviile Ken-

Title: Secretary

Rev. 03/24/20



ACORCf CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/OO/YYYY)

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MAfTER WF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFRRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND. EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S) AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the poNcy(lss) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, lertain policies may require an thdorsemsnL A statement on
this csrtiflcsts does not conftr rights to the certificate holder In.lieu of such sndorssment(s)

PROOUCEft

Cross Insurance-Manchester

1100 Elm Street

Manchester Nh 03101

NAME*" ^
(603)669-32,8 (803,62W331

ImESS: '^"^•csrtsQcrosssgency.com
INSURE/US) AFFOROMG COVERAGE NAIC#

INSURER A Philadelphia Indemnity Ins Co 18056

mSUREO

Southern New Hampshire Services, inc.

PC Box 5040

Manchester NH 03108-5040

MSURERS Midwest Employers Casualty Corp 23612

MSURERC

MSURERO

MSURERE

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 24-25 SNHS REVISION NUMBER:

LTR

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOVSW MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS

WnCTtPTTYPE OF P4SURANCe POL
MLKVeXP

X
ICY NUW8ER

COMHERCIAL GENERAL UABHJTY

CLAIMS-MA06 OCCUR

CENt AOOREOATE UMIT APPUES PER:

policy Q Sect H loc
OTMER;

PHPK267M53

IMM/bONYYYI

04/01/2024

IWM/OONYYYI

04/01/2025

EACH OCCURRENCE
'DAMACE TO RENTSO
PREMISES tE» oceuwiMl

MED EXP lAny on# pww)

PERSONAL A AOV INJURY

GENERAL AGGREGATE

PROOUCTS-COMPIOPAGG

1,000,000

100,000

5.000

1.000.000

2.000.000

2.000,000

AUTOWOeU UABBJTY

ANY AUTO

OWNED
AUTOS ONLY

HIRED
ALROSONLY

UMBRELLA UAB

EXCESS UAB.

SCHEDULED
AUTOS

NON-OWNED
AUTOS ONLY

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

D6D I X RETENTION I ^^pWIO

PHPK267D952 04/01/2024

PHUB90S8Sg 04/01/2024

04/01/2025

04/01/2025

COMBINED SINGLE UMIT
(E» FCWWIII

BODILY INJURY (P*r pmon)

BODILY INJURY (P«r •edMffl)

PROPERTY OAAAAGE
IPf ■cciiMnH

EACH OCCURRENCE

AGGREGATE

S 1.000.000

5.000.000

5,000.000

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS- LtABHJTY
ANY PROPRIBTOR/PARTNER^XECUTIVE
OFFICERMEMSER EXCLUOEO?
(MandMery In NH)
II vM. daiotbt undw
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS MIm

H
STATUTE

OTH-

HCHS20240000S34 (3s • NH) 01/01/2024 01/01/2025 E-L, EACH ACCIDENT 1.000.000

E.L DISEASE • EA EMPLOYEE 1,000,000

E.L. DISEASE • POUCY UMIT 1.000.000

Professionsl LIsbitity
PHPK2670953 04/01/2024 04/01/2025

Each Prof Inddent

Aggrsgats
$1,000,000

$2,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (ACORO 101. AddMonM RamaHu Schadula. may Ba attachad If itiara apaea Is raqulrad)
Refer to policy for exdusionary endorsements and special provisions.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

NH Department of Energy
21 South Fruit Street

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE OEUVEREO IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POUCY PROVISIONS.

Concord
t

NH 03301

AUTHOmZEO REPRESENTATIve

ACORD 25 (2016/03)
ei986-2015ACORDCORPORAT1ON. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name snd logo are registered merits of ACORD



STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

COMMISSIONER I I TOO ACC8SS: Relay NH
JafodS.Chicolne ^ ̂— 1-800-735-2964

DEC07'22fir,li;ooRcVo

Tel. (603)271-3670
DEPUTY COMMISSIONER

Christopher J. EDrrtt. Jr. FAX No. 271-1526

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

21 S. Fruit St.. Suite 10
Concord. N.H. 03X1-2429

WebSite:

WMw.energy.nh.gov

December 21,2022

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

1) Authorize the New Hampshire Department of Energy (NH Energy) to enter into a SOLE
SOURCE contract with Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. (VC #177198), Manchester, NH, in
the amount of $5,895,823.00 to supplement the Department's Weatherization Assistance Program
with Bipartisan Infrastructure Law (BIL) funds, effective upon Governor and Executive Council
approval through June 30,2027.100% Federal Funds.

Funding is available for FY23 and funding for FY24 throu^ FY27 is anticipated to be available upon
Fiscal Committee and Govcmor and Executive Council approval of an accept and expend of the
remaining BIL WAP funds at a later date, with the authority to adjust encumbrances between fiscal
years through the budget office if needed and justified.

New Hampshire Department of Energv. WAP BIL

02-52-52-520OIO-XXXXOO0O-O74-50O587

Grants for Pub Assist & Relief

FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 TOTAL

$1,078,418 $1,078,418 $1,246,329 $1,246,329 $1,246,329 $5,895,823

2) Further request authorization to advance Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. $215,225 from
the above-reference contract amount

EXPLANATION

This contract is SOLE SOURCE because of the US Department of Energy's (US DOE) grant
guidance (10 CFR 440.15) giving Community Action Agencies preferred status for the
Weatherization Assistance Program due to their non-profit status, their role providing a range of
services to clients eligible for WAP, and their historical perfbimance delivering the weatherization
program.

Pajc1<rf2 G4CI2/21/2CI22



NH Energy is responsible for administering New Hampshire's statewide Weatherization Assistance
Program (WAP). The objective of the program is to rwiuce energy consumption and the impact of
energy co^ in low-income households. Priority is given to the elderly, disabled, households with
children, and households with high-energy usage. The funding in this contract will augment WAP
work.

The federal Bi-partisan Infrastructure Law (BIL) funding in this contract will allow the Community
Action Agency (CAA) to effectively and efficiently increase the number of homes receiving full
weatherization services in the program years that began on July 1,2022, and extends out to June 30,
2027. While not being combined with the regular annual federal WAP allocation to NH, this BIL
funding will be used for the same purposes and will significantly augment the weatherization work.to
be completed by the CAA.

In the event Federal Funds arc no longer available, General Funds will not be requested to support this
contrilct.

mittcd,

(

Jared Chicoine

Corrunissioner

New Hampshire Department of Energy

Pi^2of2 0&CI2/21/2Q22



July 1, 2022
TNVEUXNKAf57

FORM NUMBER P-37 (version 12/11/2019)

Noifce: This igreemeni and all of its attachments shall become public upon submluion to Governor and
Executive Council for approval. Any infonnation that is private, conridential or proprietary must
be clearly ideriiiftcd to the agertcy and agreed to in writing prior to signing the conlnci.

AGREEMENT

The State of New Hampshire attd the Contractor hereby mutually agree as follows;

CENERAL PROVISIONS

I, IPENTIPICATION.

I.I Sute Agency Name
New Hampshire Department of Energy

1.2 State Agency Address
21 South Fruit Street, Suite 10

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

1.3' Contractor Name

Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc.
1.4 Contractor Address

40 Pine Street

Manchester, .NH 03103

1 .S Contractor Phone

Number

(603) 668-8010

1.6 Account Number '

02-52-52-520010-

XXXXOOOO-074-500587

1.7 Completion Date
June 30.2027

1.8 Price Limitation

$5,895,823

1.9 Contracting 0 fficer for State Agency
Kirk Stone. Wcaiheritaiion Program Manager

I.IO Slate Agency Telephone Number
(603)271-3670

1.11V Contractor Signature >

mAjJju Umo. "'"'iplzoii
1..I2 Name arxl Title of Contractor Signatory-

Donnaiea Lozeau. Chief Executive Officer

1 ■ift.^'^ttfeAyeflcv Signature /! 1.14 Name and Title of Slate AgetKy Signatory
Jared Chicoine, Commissioiter
New Hampshire Depanrrkcnt of Energy

1. li/Approval by ihe N.H. Department of Administration. Division of Personnel

y By; Director. On;

1.16 Approval by the Aupmey General (Form, Substartce and Execution) (\fapplkoblt)

1.17 Approval by the Goverrtor and Executive Council (ifapplicable)

GdtC Item number: G&C Meeting Date:

2. SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED. The Sute of New
Hampshire, scting through the agetwy identified in block 1.1
(**Siate"). engages contractor identified' in block 1.3
("Contractor") to perform, and the Coitlractor shall perform, the
work or sale of goods, or both, identified and more partipularly
described in the attached EXHIBIT B which is incorporated
herein by rtference f'Services").

Pagcl
Award » DE-EEOOlOOOOl
CFDA 081.042

3. EFFECTIVE DATE/COMPLETION OF SERVICES.
. 3.1 Notwiihstaitding any provision of this Agreement to the
contrary, artd subject to the approval of the Governor and
Executive Council of the Slate of New Han^hire, if applicable,
this Agreemeot. and all obligations of the parties hereunder. shall
become effective on the date the Covemor and Executive
Council approve this Agreement as indicated in block 1.17,

ofS
Contractor Initials

ite//



July I. 2022
TNVEUXNKAF57

unless no sucb ai^rova) is required, in which case (he Agreement
shall- become'effective on the date the Agreement is signed by
(he State Agency as shown in block 1.13 ("Effective Date'*)-
3.2 If. (he Contractor commences the Services prior to the
Effective Date, all Services performed by (he Contractor prior to
the Effective Date shall be performed at the sole riiric of the
Contractor, and in the event thust this Agreement does not become
effective, the State shall have no liability to (he Contractor,
including without limitation, any obligation to pay the
Contractor for any costs incurred or Services performed.
Contractor n^ust complete all Services by (he Completion Date
specified in block 1.7.

4. CONDITIONAL NATURE OF AGREEMENT.

Notwithstanding any provision of (his Agremeni to the
coTUrary, all obli^lions of the State haaunder, including,
without limitation, the continuance, of payments hereunder, are
contingent upon the availability and continued appropriation of
furtds anected;by any state .or f^eral legislative or executive
action that reduces, eliminates or otherwise modifies the
appropriation or availability of funding for this Agreement and
(he Scope for Services pro.vided in EXHIBIT B. in whole or in
^rt. In no event shall the State be liable for any payments
hereunder in excess of such available appropriated fUnds. In (he
event of a reduction or termination of appropriated funds, (he
State shall have the right to withhold payment until such hinds
become available, if ever, and shall Have the right to reduce or
termiitpte (he Services under this Agreemwt immMiately upon
giving the Contractor notice of such reduction or termination.
The State shall not be required to transfer funds from any other
account or source to the Account identified in block 1.6 in the

event funds in that Account are reduced or unavailable.

5. CONTRACT PRlCE/pRICE LIMITATION/
PAYMEW.

5.1 The contract price, method ofpayment', and terms of payment
are Identined and more particularly described in EXHIBIT C
' which is incorporated herein by reference.
5.2 The payment by (he State of the contract price shall be (he
only arid the con^lete reimbursement to the Contractor for all
expenses, of whatever nature incurred by (he Contractor in (he
performance hereof, and shall be (he. only and (he complete
compensation to the Contractor for (he Services. The State shall
have no liability to (he Contractor other than the contract price.
5.3 The State reserves the right to offset from any amounts
otherwise payable to the Contractor under (bis Agreement those
liquidated amounts required or permitted by N.H. RSA 80:7
through RSA 80:7< or sny other provision of law.
5.4 Notwithstanding any provision in this Agreement to the
contrary, end not^thstanding uriexpccted circumstances, in no
event shall the total of all payments authorized, or actually made
hereunder, exceed the Price Limitation set forth in block 1.8.

6. COMPLIANCE BY CONTRACTOR WITH LAWS

AND REGULATIONS/ EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY.

6.1 In connection with the performance of the Services, the
Contractor shall comply with all applicable statutes, Uwi,
regulations, and orders of federal, stale, county or municipal
authorities which impose any obligation or duty upon the
Contractor, including, but not limited to. civil rights and equal
employment opportunity laws. In addition, if this Agreement is
funded in any part by monies of the United States, the Contractor
shall comply with all federal executive orders, rules, regulations
and statutes, and with any.rules, regulations and guitfelines as the
Slate or the United States issue to implement these regulations.
The Contractor shall also comply with all applicable intellectual
property laws.
6.2 During the term of this Agreement, the Contractor shall not
discriminate against employees or applicants for employment
because of race, color, religion, creed, age; sex. handicap, sexual
orientation, or national origin and wilt take affirmative action to
prevent such discrimination.
6.3. The Conuactor agrees to permit the State or United States
access to any of the Contractor's books, records and accounts for
the purpose of ascertaininig compliance with all rules, regulations
and. orders, and the covenants, terms and conditions of this
Agreement.

7. PERSONNEL.

7.1 The Contractor shall at its own expense provide all personnel
necessary to perform the Services. The Contractor warrants that
all personnel engaged in (he SeiVices shall be qualified to
perform the Services, and shall Ire pro^ly licensed and
otherwise authorized to do so under all a'l^licabie laws.
7.2 Unless otherwise authorized In ̂ ting, during the term of
this Agreement, and for a period of six- (6) months aflcr the
(Tompleiion Date in block 1.7, the Contractor shall .not hire, and
shall not permit any subcontractor or other person, firm or
corporation with wtrem it is engaged in a .combined effort to
peribrm the Services to hire, any person who is a State employee
or official, who m materially involved in the procurernent,
administration or performance of (his Agreement. This
provision shall survive termination of (his. Agreement.
7.3 The Contracting Officer specified in block 1.9, or his or her
successor, shall be the Stale's representative. In the evdit ofany
dispute concerning the interpretation of this Agreement, tire
Contracting Officer's decision shall be final for the State.

8. EVENT OF DEFAULT/REMEDIES.

8.1 Any one or more of the following acts or omissions of the'
Contractor shall constitute an event of default hcreutvler ("Event
of Default"):
8.1.1 failure to perform (he Services satisfactorily or on
schedule;

8.1.2 failure to submit any report required hereunder; and/or
8.1.3 failure to perform any other covenant, term or condition of
this Agreement.
8.2 Upon (he occurrence of any Event of Default, the State may
take any one, or more, or all, of the following actions:

Award 0 DE-EEOOlOOOOl

(:FDA #81.042

Page 2 of 5.
Contractor Initials

Date //



July 1.2022
TNV^XNKAFJ?
8.2.1 giv6 (h.e Contractor a written notice specifying the Event of
Default ahd.requiring it to be remedied within, in the absence of
a greater or.less^ specification of time, thirty (30) days from the
date of (he notice; and if (h? Eyent of Default is hot timely £ured,
terminate this Agreerrient, effective two. (2) days afler giving the
Contractor-notice of termination;
8.2.2 give the Contractor a written notice specifying the Event, of
Default and suspending all payments to be made under this
Agreement atul ordering that the portion of the contract price
which- would otheriviM accrite to the Contractor during the
period front the date of such rtotice until such time as the Stale
determines that the Conireclpr has cured the Event of Default
shall never be pud-to the Contractor;
-8.2.3 give the Contractor a written no.ticc tpccifytng the Event of
Default artd set off against any other obligations the Slate thay
owe to the Contractor any damages the State suffers by reason of

. any Event of Default; and/or
8.2.4 give the Contractor a written notice specifying the Event of
Defatill, treat the Agreement as breached, lerminaie (he
Agreement and pursue any of its remedies at law or in equity, or
both.

8.3. No failure by the Slate to enforce any provisions hereof aher
any Event of Default shall be deemed a waiver of its rights with
regard to that Event of Default, or any subsequent Event of
Default. No express failure toenforceany Event of Default shall
be deemed a waiver of the right of the Stale to enforce each and
all .of the provisions hereof upon any further or other Event of
Default on the part of the. Contractor.

9. TERMINATION.
9.1 -Notwiihsianding paragraph 8, the State may, at its sole
discretion, terminate lite Agreement, for any reason, in whole or
.in part, by thirty (30) days written nolide to (he Contractor that
the State is exercising its option to terminate the Agreement.
9.2 In the event of an early termination of this Agreement for
any reasoii other (hah (he completion of the Services, the ,
Contractor shall', at the State's discretion, deliver to the
Coniraciihg Officer, hot later than fifteen (15) days' after the date
.of termination, a report ("Terinination Report") diescribing in
detail alt Services performed, and the contract price earned, to
and including (he date of termination. The form, stibje^ matter,
content, and number of copies of the Termination Report.shall
be identical to those of any Final Report described in the attached
EXHIBIT B. In.addition, at the State's discretion, the Contractor
shall, within .1S days of notice of early termination, develop and
rabmii to the State a Transition Plan for services under the
Agreement

10, DATA/ACCESS/CONFIDENTIALITY/

PRESERVATION.

10.1 As in this Agreement, the word "data" shall mean all
Information end.things developed or obtained during the
performance of, or acqxiired or developed by reason of, this
Agreement, thcluding, but not limited to, all studies, reports,
fiiles, formulae, surveys, maps, charts, sound recordings, video
recordings, pictorial reproductions, drawings, analyses, graphic
representations, computer prograihs, computer printouts, notes,

letters, memoranda, papers, and documents, all whether
finished or unfinishod.

10.2 All data, and any property which .has been received from
the Stale or purchased with funds provided for that purpose

- under this Agreement, shall be the property of the State, and
shall be returned to the State upon demand or upon termination
of this Agreement for any reason..
10.3 Confidentiality of data shall be governed by N.H. RSA
chapter 91-A or other existing law. Disclosure of dajia requires
prior written approval of the State.

11. CONTRACTOR'S RELATION TO THE STATE. In the

performance of (his Agreement (tie Contractor is in all respects
an independent contractor, and is neither an agent nor an
employee of the State. Neither the Contractor nor any of its
ofncers, employees, agents or members shall, have authority to
bind (he State or receive any benefits, workers' compensation or
other emoluments provided by the State to its employees.

12. ASSlGNMENt/DELEGATION/SUBCONTRACTS.
12.1 The Contractor shall not assign, or oiherwise. transfer any
interest in (his Agreement without (he prior written notice, which
shall be provided to (he Slate at least fifteen (IS) days prior to
the assignment, and a written consent of the Stale. For purposes
of this paragraph, a Change of Control ahall constitute
assignment. "Change of Control" means (a) merger,
consolidation, or a transaction or scries of related transactions in
which a third party, together with its affiliates, becomes (he
direct or indirect owner of fifty percent' (50%) or more of the
voting shares or similar equity interests, or combined voting
power of the Contractor, or (b) the sale of all or substantially all
of the assets of the Contractor.

12.2 None of the Services shall be subcontracted by the
Contractor without prior written notice and consent of the Slate.
The State is entitled to copies of all subcontracts and assignment
agreements and shall not be bound by any provisions contained
in a subcontract.or an assignment agreement to which it is not a
party.

13. INDEMNIFICATION. Unless otherwise exempted by law,-
the Contractor shall indenmify and hold h'artnJess the State, its
officers end employees, from and against any and all claims,
liabilities and costs for any personal injury or property damages,
patent or copyright infringement, or other claims asserted against
(he Stale, its olTicers or employees, which arise out of (or which
may be claimed to arire out oO the acts or omission of the
Contractor, or subcontractors, including but not limited to the
negligettce, reckless or intentional conduct. The State shall not
be liable for any costs incurred by the. Coritractor arisittg under
this paragraph 13. Notwithstanding llw foregoing, nplhlrig herein

1, contained shall be deemed to constitute a waiv^ of ̂e sbvereigh
immunity of the Slate, which immunity is hereby reserved to (he
Slate. This covenant in paragraph 13 shall survive (he
termination of this Agreement.
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14.1 The Contr^tor shall, ai its sole expenM, obtain and
continuously maintain in force, arid shall require any
subcontractor or assignee to obtain and-maintain .in force, the
following insurance:
14.1-. I commercial general liability insurance against all claims
of bodily injury, death or property damage, in amounts of not
less than $1,000,000 ptr occurrence and $2,000,000 aggregate
or excess; and

14.1.2 special cause of loss coverage form covering all property
subject to subparagr^h 10.2 herein, in an ambuht not less'than
S0% of the wtrale replaceihent value of the properly.
14.2 The policies described in subparegreph 14.1 herein shall be
on policy forms artd endorscmenu approved for use in the Slate
of New Hampshire by (he N.H. Depei;imeni of Insurance, and
issued by insuicrs licensed in the Slate of New Hampshire'.
14.3 Ttw Contractor shall furnish to the ContrKting Officer
identified in block 1.9, or his or her successor, a certificaiefs) of
insurance for all insurance required under this-Agreement.
Contractor shall also furnish to the Contracting Ofncer identified
in block 1.9, or his or her successor, certiflcatefs) of insurance
for all renewal(s) of insurance required under this Agreement no
later than ten (10) days prior, to the expiration date of each
insurance policy. The ceriificate(8) of insurance and any
retKwals thereof shall be attached ahd'are incorporated herein by
reference.

15. WORKERS' COMPENSATION.

15.1 By signing this agreement, the Contrecior agrees, certifies
end warrants that the Contractor is in compliance with or exempt
from, the requirements of N.H. RSA chapter 281-A ("Workers'
Compe'nsnlion ").
15.2 To the extent the Contractor is subject to the requirements
of N.H. RSA chapter 281-A. Contractor shall maintain, and
require any.subcontractor or assignee to secure and maintain,
payment of Workers" Compensation in connection with
actlviliea which the person proposes to undertake pursuant to thia

- Agreement. The Contractor shall furnish the Contracting Officer
identified in block 1 ̂ 9, of his or her successor, proof of Workers*
Compensation in the mahher described iii N.H. RSA chapter
28i-A and any applicable fenewal(s) thereof, which shall be
attached and are inco.rpor8ted herein by reference. The State
shall not be responsible for payment of any Workers'
Compensation premiums or for any other claim or benefit for
Contractor, or any subcontreciof or employee of Contractor,
which rnight arise under applicable State of New Hampshire
Workers* Compensation laws in connection with the
performance of the Service under this Agreement.

16, NOTICE. Any notice by a pairty hereto to the other party
shall be deem^ to have b^n duly delivered or given at the time
of mailing by certified mail, postage prepaid. In a United Slates

Post Office addressed to the parlies at the addresses given in
blocks 1.2 and 1.4. herein.

17. AMENDMENT, liiis Agreement may be amettded, waived
or discharged only by an instrument in writing.signed by the
parties hereto and only aAer approval of such amendment,
waiver or discharge by the Govempr and Executive Council of
(he Stale of New Hampshire unlesa no such approval is required
under (he circumstances pursuant to State law, rule or policy.

18. CHOICE OF LAW AND FORUM. This Agrwmenl shall
be governed, interpreted and construed in accbri^nce with the
laws of the Slate of New Hampshire, and is binding upon and
inures (o the benefit of the panics and their res'peciive'auccessora
and assigns. The wording used in this Agreement is the wording
chosen by the parties to express their mutual intent, and .rto rule
of construction shall be applied against or in favor of any party.
Any actions arising out of this Agreement shall.be brought and
maintained in New Hampshire Superior Court which shall have'
exclusive jurisdiction thereof. '

19. CONFLICTING TERMS. In the event of a connict

between the terms of (his P*37 form (as modified in EXHIBIT
A) and/or attachments and amendment thereof, the terms .of the
P-37 (as modified in EXHlBIT A) shall control.

20. THIRD PARTIES. The parties hereto do not intend to
benefit any third parties and this Agreement shall not be
construed to confer any such benefit.

21. HEADINGS. The headings throughout the. Agreement are
for reference pur^ses only, and (he words contained therein
shall in no way be held to explain, modify, amplify or aid in the
interpreiaiion, construction or meaning of the provisions of this
Agreement.

22. SPECIAL PROVISIONS. A^itional or modifying
provisions set.forth in the atuiched EXHIBIT A are incorporated'
herein by reference.

23. SEVERABILITY. In the event any ofthe provisions of this
Agreement are held by a court of corhpctent jurisdiction to be
contrary to any state or federal law, the remaining provisions of
this Agreement will remsin in full force and effect.

24. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement, which may be
executed in a number of counterparts, each of which ahell be
deemed an original, constitutes the entire agreement and
understanding betweeri the parties, and supersedes all prior
agreements and understandings with respect to the subject matter
hereof.
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NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

EXHIBIT A

SPECIAL PROVISIONS

1. 2 CFR 200, AS Amended, (Uniform Administraiive Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit
Requirements for Federal Awards), 10 CFR 440 dated February 1, 2002 (Weatherization'Assistance
Program), the New Hampshire Weatherizalion Assistance Program-BIL (NHWAP-BIL)-Slate Plan,
NHWAP Policies artd Procedures Manual (PAPM), and NHWAP Field Guide are alt considered part
of this contract by inclusion and shall be legally binding and enforceable documents under this
contract. The New Hampshire Department of Energy (NH Energy) reserves the right to use any legal
remedy at its disposal including, but not limited to, disallowance of costs, withholding of funds,
suspension of agency personnel, disbarment of agency personnel, disbarment of agencies and/or

■>. subcontractors present or future contracts, and such other legal remedies as determined to be
appropriate by the New Hampshire Department of Justice in the enforcement of rules and regulations
pertaining to the Weatherizalion Program.

2. An audit shall be nuide at the end of the Contractor's fiscal year in acwrdancc with 2 CFR 200,
Subpart F • Audit Requirements. This audit report shall include a schedule of revenues and
expenditures by contract or grant number of all expenditures during the Contractor's fiscal year. The
Contractor shall utilize a competitive bidding process to choose a qualified financial auditor at least
every four years.'

The audit report shall include a schedule of the prior year's questioned costs along with a response
regarding the current status of the prior year's questioned cosls. Copies of all management Iciicrs
writlen as.a result of the audit along with the audit rcporl shall be forwaided to NH Energy within one

. month of the time of receipt by the Contractor accompanied by an act ion, if applicable, for each
finding or questioned cost.

/

3. The costs charged under this contract shall be determined as allowable under the cost principles
detailed in 2 CFR 200 Subpart E - Cost Principals as amended by 2 CFR Part 910.

4. Program and financial records pertaining to this conlracl shall be retained by NH Energy and the
Contractor for 3 (three) years fiom the date of submission of the ifinal expenditure report or, for
awards that arc rcncw^ quarterly or annually, from the date of the submission of the quarterly or
annual financial repori, as stated in 2 CFR 200.334 - Retention Requiremchis for Records.

5. CLOSE out OF CONTRACT. All final required reports and reimbursement requests shall be
submitted to the State within forty-five (45) days of the completion date (Agreement Block 1.7).

r-

6. RESTRICTION ON ADDITIONAL FUNDING. It is understood and agreed between the parties that
no portion of the "Grant" funds may be used for the purpose of obtaining additional federal funds
under any otho law of (he United Slates, except if authorized under that law.

7. ASSURANCES/CERTIFICATIONS. The following arc attached and signed: Certification
Regarding Drug-Free Workplace Requirements; Certification Regarding Lobbying; Certification
Regarding Debarment. Suspension and Other Responsibility Matters; Certification Regarding the
y^ericans With Disabilities Act Compliance; Certification Regarding Environmental Tp^cco
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Smoke; Assurance of Compliance Nondiscriminaiion in Federally Assisted Programs; and
Certification Regarding the federal Funding Accountability and Tramparcncy Compliance; Buy
America Biiild America, and Certification Regarding NHPA and NEPA Compliance for WAP-BIL.

N

8. COPELAND ANTI-KICKBACK ACT. All contracts and subgrants in excess of $2,000.00 for
construction or repair shall inciude a provision for compliance with Copeland Anti-Kickback" Act
(18 use 874) as supplemented in Department of Labor Regulations (29 CFR, Part 3). This Act
provides that each contractor, subcontract or subgrantee shall be prohibited from inducing^ by any
means, any person employed in the construction, completion or repair of public Work, to give up any
part of the compensation to which he is otherwise entitled. The subgrantee should report all
suspected violations to NH Energy. . . "

9. PROCUREMENT. Subgrantee shall comply with all provisions of 2 CFR 200 Subparl D -.Post
Fedqal Award Requireinenis - Procurement Standards with special emphasis on financial
procurement (2 ci^ 200 Subpart F - Audit Requirements) and property management (2 CFR 200
Subpait. D t Post Federal Award Requirements - Property Standards.)

10. STATE INSPECTION; Without limiting the rights established under paragraphs 7 and 9 of.
the general provisions, NH Energy, USDOE, Health and Human Services, the Comptroller Genera.l
of the United States, or any duly authorized representatives shall be permitted to inspect project
program sites, interview workers, and inspect and monitor financial payroll records and
transactions, and shall be pcnnitted access to any books, documents, papers, and records of the
Contractor or its sub^ntractors or grantees, which are directly pertinent to this contract for the
purpose of making audits, examinations, excerpts, and transcriptions.

11. FOREIGN NATIONAL INVOLVEMENT: Project participants (including subrccipicnts and
contractors) who anticipate involving foreign nationals in the performance of an aw^, may
be required to provide DOE with specific information about each foreign national to satisfy
requirements for foreign national participation. A foreign national, is defined as any person
who is not a U.S. citizen by birth or naturalization. The volume and type of information
collected may depend on various factors associated with the award.

12. PRIVACY PROTECTIONS: Grantee is required to treat all requests for information
concerning applicants and recipients of WAP funds in a manner consistent with the federal
government's treatment of information requested under the Freedom of Information Act
(FOIA), 5 U.S.C. 552, iiicluding the privacy protections contained in Exemption (bX6) of the
FOIA, 5 U.S.C. 552(bX6). Under 5 U.S.C. 552(b)(6), information relating to an individual's
eligibility application or the individual's participation in the program, such as name, addr^s,
or income information, are generally exempt from disclosure.

A balancing test must be used in applying Exemption (b)(6) in order to determine:

i. whether a significant privacy inter^t would be Invaded;

ii. whether the releaise of the information would further the public interest by
•  shedding light on the operations or activities of the Govcmmeni; and
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iii.. whether in balancing the privacy interests against the public interest,
disclosure would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of privacy.

A request for personal information including but not limited to the names, addresses,
or income information of WAP applicants or recipients would require the state or
other service provider to balance a clearly defined public interest in obtaining this
information against the individuals' legitimate expectation, of privacy.

Given a legitimate, articulated public interest in the disclosure, States and.other
semce providers may release information regarding recipients in the aggregate that
does not identify specific individuals. However, a State or service provider must
apply a FOIA Exemption (b)(6) balancing test to any request for Information that
cannot be satisfied by such less-intrusive methods.

13. The Contractor shall comply with the US DOE Interim Conflict oflntcrcst Policy Requirements for
Financial Assistance, De^^rhent of Energy Financial Assistance Regulations, Financial Assistance
Letter No. FAL 2022-02 dated December 20. 2021, which implements 2 CFR 200.112 by June 18,
2023.

.14. Funds shall not be used to assist projects, in whole or in part, in mullifaifiily buildings with more than
four units. ■ v

15. This agreement consists of the following documents: a completed P-37 forxn, and. Exhibits A,
B, C, D, £, F, G, H, I, J. K and.L. All exhibits arc incorporated herein by reference as if fiilly
set forth herein.

16. These provisions shall be required of all sub-contractors and subgranlees.
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NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

EXHIBIT B

SCOPE OF SERVICES

j

1. Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. (SNHS), hereinafter *-the Contractor," agrees to utilize the Bi
partisan Infrastnicture Law (BIL) funds, which are the subject of this contract, to provide eligible clients
with Weatherization Assistance Program (WAP) services, including heating system repair and
replacement services, which meet the requirements and standards for the NH WAP. In addition, all
expenditures for work completed using BIL funds will be in accordance with the fiscal requirements of
regulations set forth in 2 CFR 200 as amended and will be guided and implemented as directed by the
New Hampshire Department of Energy (NH Energy) in this contract and, from time to time, in,
Subgrantee Notices or other communications. Contractor agrees to incorporate changes to the rules
regarding the expending of NH WAP BIL money from lime to time, as prescribed by NH Energy, to
iinprove program delivery. Contractor further agrees to perform all weatherization services in a manner
thai will successfully interact with utility administered energy efTiciency programs for low-income
households in order to provide the best collaborative services for those households.

2. This BIL contract period, to be known as "NH WAP BIL," will commence upon approval of this
contract by the Governor and Executive Council and will have a completion date of June 30,2027.

3. BIL ̂ nds, which are the subject of this contract, shall have all of the characteristics - and limitations -
of the Congressionaliy allocated annual WAP dollars, that is: sorne dollars will be allocated for program
production (weatherized homes), some for administration, some for health and safety expenses, Mme
for training and technical assistance activities. See Exhibit C of this contract.

4. Some portion of the BIL funding in this contract is set aside for training and technical assistance
(T&TA) activities. Contractor may use these funds for appropriate training and technical assistance
activities, such as to recruit and traln.new personnel, maintain and strengthen the knowledge, skills, and
abilities of existing wMtherization personnel, whether direct employees of the Agency, or erhployees of

'  subcontractors, etc. Appropriate back-up documentation and justification for the use of those funds will
be required by NH Energy prior to reimbursement.

5. During the contract period, the Contractor agrees to complete weatherization services on the number of
dwelling units that is the result of dividing the Contractor's BIL production allocation by $8,000. NH
Energy utiderstands that the actual number of BIL completions will likely differ from that numba due
to the unpredictability of labor and materials costs over the five-year period of peiformance, but NH
Energy expects to see monthly BIL payment requests from the Contractor in order to monitor BIL
spending progress. Unit con^Ieliohs will comply with the standards and expectations presented in
WAP guidance documents, this contract, the NH WAP Field Guide, the NH WAP Policies and
Procedures Manual, and the NH WAP BIL State Plan which has b^ approved for the particular
program year in which any one completion is being presented for reimbursement.-

a. The number of dwelling units and the amouht of funds to be expended shall conform to the
provisions of this contract. NH Energy reserves the right to review progress under this contract
at any time and may utilize information from such reviews to alter dwelling unit goals and funds
to be expended.

b. All funds provided to the Contractor under (his contract agreement must be expended by June
30,2027.
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6. Eftectiye'April 1, 2015, all work perfonned under the federal Weathefization Assistance Program.
(WAP).in New Hampshire is required to meet the minimum .specifications defined in the US
Department of Energy's Quality Work Plan (QWP) guidance and in the associated Standard Work
Spwificatioiis (S WS). The BIL money which is the subject of this contract, because it, too. is
considered to be WAP money, shall be managed to the same specifications and for the same outcomes..

7. Client eligibility for BIL-funded wealh.erization work will be the same as for the annually hinded WAP
weatherization work: client household income, in order to be eligible for WAP BIL services, is to be no
greater than 60% of the state median income (SMO-

8. Residential dwelling (building) eligibility for BIL^fundcd weatherization work will be the same as
roidential dwelling eligibility under the rules for annually funded WAP weatherization work.
However, the two WAP funding streams - annual and BIL - cannot be combined on any one job.

9. BIL money may be "leveraged" (used in combination) with any other weatherization funding source
exctpi annual WAP money.

10. WAP completions using WAP BIL funds are to be achieved using the same definition of "completion"
u used in the WAP annual funds program: If the Subgrantee wishes to count a project as a WAP BIL
completion, then the project must have at least one energy conservation measure that meets the SIR test.

• that measure (or those measures) must be paid for'with WAP BIL dollars (and.there must be no WAP
annual fund dollars anywhere in the project), and. the final inspection of the whole job must be done by a
current BPI-certified Quality Control Inspector (QCI) and declared "WAP complete, ready.for
reimbursement."

11. The rules governing expenditure of WAP BIL money on any one project are the same as those
govcniing WAP annual money: There is no absolute ceiling on single project expenses, but at the end of
the BIL period of performance (June 30, 2027), the average cost per unit compieted in the state,.
aggregated over all five Subgrantees, must not exceed S8009.

12. WAP BiL production includes:

a. Weatherization upgrades which are commensurate with a work plan developed from a thorou^
dwelling energy audit and a software model of the building using the audit software tool that is
approved by US DOE for use in New Hampshire. That software mode) must be prepared by a
qualified (BPI-certified) Building Analyst or Energy Auditor or Quality Control Inspector who .
has developed the work plan (the energy conservation measures - ECMs - to be installed) using
either the "benefit/cost ratio" (B/C) methodology as defined by the utilities' Home Energy
Assistance (HEA) program or the "sayings to investment ratio" (SIR) methodology as defined
by the US DOE for use in WAP. The SIR methodology must be used to justify the installation
of any ECMs which are to be paid for with WAP funds from either WAP.funding stream.

b. Final inspections which determine:
i. Whether the project's work plan was appropriate and complete, taking into account the

methodology - B/C or SIR - used by the energy auditor to select the ECMs to be
installed, the pre-weatherization condition of the building, etc.
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it. WhfMher that appropriate work plan was riilly and efTwtively implemented in the
dwelling, providing the client with a comprehensive, safe, efTicienl, and fully
.operational energy-saving weatherizalibn outcome.

c. WAP BIL rhoney, like WAP annual money, may not be used in weatherization upgrades to
dwellings which have received WAP-funded or BIL-funded upgrades more recently than the
1 S-year rolling "look back" time period which governs WAP re-weatherization.

d. Re-weatherization may be undertaken with WAP BIL money, but the following should be kept
in mind:

i. Re-weatherization should be done sparingly, remembering that there are ihousartds of
potential clicmts who have received no weatherization services at all;

ii. Care should be taken, as always, to avoid even the appearance of favoritism.

13. The tracking ofWAP BIL jobs will include:
a. Contractor (Subgrantee) preparation and maintenance of a client file on every WAP BIL job.

Contractor will utilize a Hling protocol which allows recovery of the fjlc when checking future
jobs against previous weatherization work performed at that addrus, etc., even if no WAP
money was used. Future CAP agency WAP Directors need to be able to check on
weatMzation work completed in dwellings, even when WAP money was not involved.

b. The use of a separate BIL reimbursement request spreadsheet package supplied, by NH Energy.
All jobs with any BIL money invested must be submitted for reimbursement on the BIL set of '
forms. If a particular job also include the use of any. BWP money, for instance, (hen that job
will have to be submitted for WAP BIL reimbursement as well as BWP reimbursement, on two
separate reimbursement request forins. There can never be a single job seeking reimbursement

■ from both the WAP BIL funding stream and the WAP annual funding stream.
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NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

EXHIBIT C

PAYMENT TERMS

In consideration of the satisfactory performance of the services set forth in Exhibit B. the State agrees to
pay the Contractor, Southern New Hampshire Services. Inc. up to the total sum of:

S5.S9S,823.00 (which hereinafter is referred to as the "Contracted Amount*'), of which -
SS28.470.00 may be expended for Administration,
$621,977.00 may be expended for Training & Technical Assistance,
$38,748.00 may be expended for Health & Safety measures,
$4,706,628.00 " (the balance), to be spent on wcatheriMtion activities (Program Activity)

Drawdowns from the total contracted amount will be paid to the Contractor only after written
docunteritaiion of cash need is submitted to NH Energy. Disbursement of the contracted amount shall be
made in accordance with the procedures established by the State and 2 CFR 200.30$(b) on an advance
basis; limited to minimum anwunls needed; and be timed to be in accordance with the actual, immediate
cash requirements of the Contractor in carrying out the purpose of the program. The Contractor must
make timely payments to ($ub)contractors in accordance with the contract provisions. Contractor shall
submit a payment request to NH Energy for each month of the contract period using the forms to be
provided by NH Energy for that purpose. Payment requests from Contractor shall be received at NH
Energy no later than the IS"* day of each month or the first business day following the 15'^day.

Administrative costs are provided In order to support a specified number of urul completions at minimal
standards. Administrative funds may be pro-rated by NH Energy if production unit completions do not
meet expected production goals.

NH Energy will also be allowed, as a function of its administrative oversight, to modify contracted budget
amounts as hecessary to ensure the efficienl and effective operation of the contiact as long as these
modified expenditures do not exceed.the total "Contracted Amount" as specified above.

Alt obligations of the State, including the continuance of any payments, are contingent upon the
availability and continued appropriation of funds for the services to be provided.

Exhibit C

Initiab

Award 4 0£-EE001000<)1. CE0AI181.(A2



NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

STANDARD EXHIBIT D

The Coniracior identified in Section 1.3 of the General Provisions agrees to comply with the provisions of
Sections 5151.-5160 of the Drug-Free Workplace. Act ofl 988 (Pub. L. 100-69(X Title V, Subtitle D; 41 U.S.C.
701 etseq.).and further agrees to have the Contractor's representative, as identified in Sections 1.11 and 1..12 of
the Genera) Provisions execute the following Certification:

CERTIFICATION REGAJUHNG DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE REQUIREMENTS
ALTERNATIVE I - FOR GRANTEES OTHER THAN INDIVIDUALS

'  US DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

US DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

US DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

This certification is required by the regulations implementing Sections 5151-5160 of the Drug-Free Workplace .
Act of 1988 (Pub..L. 100-690, Title V, Subtitle D; 41 U.S.C. 701 ci seq.). The January 31,1989, regulations
wereamend^ and published as Part 11 of the May 25. 1990. Federal Register (pages 21681-21691), end require
certification by grantees (and by inference, sub-grantees and sub-contractors), prior to award, that they will
maintain a drug-free workplace. Section 3017.630(c) of the regulation provides that a grantee (and by inference,
sub-grantees and sub-contractors) that is a Slate may elect to make one certification to the Department in each
federal fiscal year in lieu of certificates for each grant during the federal fiscal year covered by (he certification.
The certificate set out below is a material representation of fact upon which reliance is placed when the agency
awards the grant.- False certification or violation of the certification shall be grounds for suspension of payments,
suspension or termination of grants, or government wide suspension or debarment. Contractors using this form
should send it to:

Commissioner, New Hampshire Department of Energy
21 S. Fruit Street, Suite 10, Concord, NH 0330)

(A) The grantee certifies that it will or will continue to provide a drug-free workplace by;

' (a) Publishing a statement notifying employees that ihe unlawful manufacture, distribution,
dispensing, possession or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the grantee's workplace
and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violation of such prohibition;

(b) Establishing an ongoing drug-free awareness progr^ to inform employees about—

(1) The dangers ofdrug abuse in the workplace;
(2) The grantee's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace;
(3) Any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs; and
(4) The penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations occurring

in the workplace;

. (c). Making it a requirement that each employee to be engaged in the performance.of the grant be
given a copy of the statement required by paragraph (a);

(d) Notifying the employee in the statement required by paragraph (a) that, as a condition of
employment under the grant, the employee will—

(1) Abideby the terms of Ihe.statement; and
(2) Notify the employer in writing of his or her conviction.for a violation of a criminal drug

statute occurring in the workplace no later than five calendar days after such conviction;

Exhibits D thhi H
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CERTIFICATION REGARDING DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE REQUIREMENTS
ALTERNATIVE I - FOR GRANTEEiS OTHER THAN INDIVIDUALS, cootM

US DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

US DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

US DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

(e) Notifying (he agency in writing, within ten calendar days after receiving notice under
subparagraph (d)(2) from an employee or otherwise receiving actual notice of such conviction.

- Employers of convicted employees must provide notice, including position title, to every grant
officer on whose grant activity the convicted employee was working,- unless the Federal agency
has designated a central point for the receipt of such notices. Notice shall include the
idrntificatipn numbeKs) of each afTected grant;

(0 Taking one of the following actions, within 30 calendar days of receiving notice under
subparagraph (dX2), with respect to any employee who is so convicted—

(1) Taking appropriate personnel action against such an employee, up to and including
termination, consistent with the requirements of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as
amended;'or

(2) Requiring such employee to participate satisfactorily in a drug abuse assistance or
rehabilitation program approved for such purposes by a Federal, Slate, or local health,
law enforcement, or other appropriate agency;

(g) Making a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation
of paragraphs (a), (b). (c). (d), (c). and (0-

(B) The grantee miay insert in the space provided below the site(s) for the performance of work done in
connection with the specific grant.

Place of Performance (street address, city, county, State, zip code) (list each location)

2 Industrial Park Drive

Concord, NH 03301

Check .0 if there are workplaces on file that are not identified here.

Southem.New Hampshire Services, Inc. July 1, 2022, to June 30.2027

Contractor Name Period Covered by this Certification

Donnalee Lozeau, Chief Executive Officer

Name aul Title of Authorized Contractor Representative

<  •

Contractor

Qjuu
Date

r S- zozz.
entative Signature
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NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

STANDARD EXHIBIT E

The Contractor identified in Section 1.3 of the General Provisions agrees to comply with the provisions of
Section 319 of Public Law 101-1*21, Government wide Guidance for. New Restrictions on Lobbying, and 31
U.S.C. 1352, and further agrees to have the Contractor's representative, as identified in Sections 1.11 and 1.12 of
the General Provisions execute the following Certification:

CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING

US DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES --
US DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

US DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

Programs (indicate applicable program covered):
Weatherization BIL

Contract Period; July 1, 2022, to June 30, 2027 ;
The undersigned certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:

(1) No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any
person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of
Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection
with the awarding of any Federal contract, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any
Federal contract, ̂ nt, loan, or cooperative agreement (and by spixific mention sub-grantee or sub
contractor).

(2) If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for
influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an
officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this
Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement (and by specific mention sub-grantee or sub
contractor), the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report-
Lobbying, in accordance with its instructions, attached and identified as Standard Exhibit E-1.

(3) The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award document
for sub-awards at all tiers (including subcontracts, sub-grants, and contracts under grants, loans, and
cooperative agreements) and that all sub-recipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was
made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction
imposed by Section 1352, Title 31. U.S. Code. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be
subject lob civil penalty of not less than $10,000 and not more than $100,000 for each such failure.

^jfXAjtAlL /ypu/ y/fr - Donnalce Lozeau, Chief Executive Officer
^yu^ractor Represen'tativ^ignature Contractor's Rcpre«ntatlve Title

Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. 3 '
Contractor Name / Date

Initials
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NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

.  STANDARD EXHIBIT F

The Contractor identified in Section 1.3 of the Genera).Provisions agrees to comply with the provisions of
Executive Office of the President, Executive Order 12529 and 45 CFR Part 76 regarding Debarmeht, Suspension,
and Qtlia- Responsibility Matters, and further agrees to have the Contractor's representative, as identified (n
Sections 1.11 and 1.12 of the General Provisions execute the following Certification:

CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, AND OTHER
RESPONSIBILITY MATTERS - PRIMARY COVERED TRANSACTIONS

tn s'tructhnsfor Certification

(1) By signing and submitting this proposal (contract), the prospective primary participant is providing the
certincalion set out below.

(2) The Inability of a person to provide the certlftcation required below will not necessarily result in denial of
participation in this covered transaction. If necessary, the prospective participant shall submit an explanation
of why it cannot provide the certification. The certification or explanation will be considered in connection
with the NH Department of Energy (NH Energy) determination whether to enter into this transaction.
However, failure of the prospective primary participant to furnish a certification or an explanation shall
disqualify such person from participation in this transaction.

(3) The certification in this clause Is a material representation of fact upon which reliaiKe was placed when NH
Energy determined to enter irilo this transaction. If it is later determined that the prospective primary
participant knowingly rendered an erroneous certification, in addition to other remedies available to the
Federal Government, may termirtaie this transaction for cause or default.

(4) The prospective primary participant shall provide immediate written notice to the NH Energy to whom this
propoMl (contract) is submitted if at any time the prospective primary participant learns that its certification
was erroneous when submitted or has become erroneous by reason of changed circumstances.

(5) The terms "covered transaction," "debarred," "suspended," "ineligible," "lower tier covered transaction,"
"participant," "person," "primary covered transaction," "principal," "proposal." and "voluntarily excluded,"
as us^ ir\ this clause, have the meanings set out in the Definitions and Coverage sections of the rules
implementing foecutive.Ordcr 12549: 45 CFR Part 76.

(6) The prospective primary participant agrees by submitting this proposal (contract) that, should the proposed
covCTed transaction be entered Into, it shall not knowingly enter irito any tower tier covered transaction with a
person who is debarred, suspended, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this
covered transaction, unless authorized by NFl Energy.

(7) The prospective primary i»rticipant further agrees by submitting this proposal that it will include the clause
titled "Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion - Lower Tier
Covered Transactions," provided by NH Energy, without modification, in all lower tier covered transactions
and In all solicitations for lower tier covered tranMCiions.

(8) A participant in a covered transaction may rely upon a certification of a prospective participant in a lower tier
covered tr^uction that it is not debarred, suspended, ineligible, or involuntarily excluded from the.covered
' transaction, unless it knows that the edification' is erroneoul A participant may decide the method and
frequency by which it determines the eligibility of its principals. Each participant may, but is not required to, •
check (he Non-procurement List (of excluded parties).

(9) Nothing contained in the foregoing shall be construed to require establishment of a sysieni of records in order
to render in good faith (he certification required by this clause. The knowledge and information of a
participant is not required to exceed that which is normally possessed by a prudent person in the ordinary
coune of business dealings.

(10) Except for transactions authorized under para^aph 6 of these instructions, if a participant in a covered
transaction knowingly enters into a lower tier covered transaction with a person who is suspended, debarred,
ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction, in addition to other remedies
available to the Federal govenunent, NH Ener^ may terminate this transaction for cause or default. •

Exhibits D thru'H
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CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT. SUSPENSION, AND OTHER
RESPONSIBILITY MATTERS - PRIMARY COVERED TRANSACTIONS, confd

Certijieatlon Regarding Debarment, Suspension, and Other
Responsibility Matters - Primary Covered Transactions

(11) The. prospective primary participant certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its
principals:

(a) are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily
excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency;

(b) have not within a three-year period preceding this proposal (contract) been convicted of or had a
civil judgment reiidered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal oRense in connection
with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal. State or local) transaction
or 0 contract under a public transaction; violation of Federal or Slate antitrust statutes or
commission of ernbezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, fatsification or destruction of records,
making false statements, or receiving stolen property;

(c) arc not presently indicted for otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a governmental entity.
(Federal, State or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerat^ in paragraph (1) (b) .
of this certification; and.

(d) have not within a three-year period preceding this application/proposal had one or more public
transactions (Federal, State or local) terminated for cause or default.

(12) Where the proSpwtive primary participant is unable to certify to any of the statements in this
certification, such prospective participant shall attach en explanation to this proposal (contract).

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, IneHglbiUty and
Voluntary Exclusion - Lower Tier Covered Transactions

(To Be Supplied to tower Tier Participants)

By signing and submitting this lower tier proposal (contract), the prospective lower tier participant, as defmed in
45 CFR Part 76, certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief that it and its principals:

(a) are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debamtenl, declar^ ineligible, or voluittarily
excluded from participation in this transaction by any federal depailment or agency.

(b) where the prospective lower tier participant is unable to certify to any of the above, such
prospective participant shall attach an explanation to this proposal (contract).

The prospective lower tier participant further agrees by submitting this proposal (contract) that it will include this
clause cntitlcd."Ccrtificalion Re^rding Debarment, Suspension, Incligibility, and Voluntary Exclusion - Lower
Tier Covered Transactions," without modification in all lower tier covered transactions and in all solicitations for
lower tier covered transactions.

DonnaleeLozeau, Chief Executive OfTicerL
O^nfbctor Representative Sigi^&ie Contractor's Representative Title

Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. flinudiL S UZi-
Contractor Name Dale
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NE^y HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

STANDARD EXHIBIT G^

CERTIFICATION REGARDING THE
AMERJCANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT COMPLIANCE

The Contractor identified in Section 1.3 of the General Provisions agrees by signature of the Contractor's
representative as identified in Sections 1.11 and 1.12 of the General Provisions, to execute the following
certification:

By signing and submitting this proposal (contract) the Contractor agrees to make reasonable efTorts to
comply with all applicable provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990.

.  N.

Donnalee Lozeau, Chief.Executive Officer

(^onwfctor Representative ̂ jgnaturc Contractor's Representative Title

Southern New Hampshire Services. Inc. ■ AlnJunLe. 3 -^11^
Contractor Name Date

Exhibits D thfu.H
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NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

STANDARD EXHIBIT H

CERTIFICATION

Public Uw 103-227, Part C
ENVIRONMENTAL TOBACCO SMOKE

Public Law 103227, Part C Environmenlal Tobacco Smoke, also known as the Pro Children Act of 1994, requires
that smoking not be pcrmitted in any portion of any indoor facility routinely owned or leased or conlractied.for by
an entity and used routinely or regularly for provision of health, day carc, education, or library services.to
children under the age of 18, if the services are funded by Federal programs cither directly or through State or
local governments, by FederaJ grant, contract, loan, or loan guarantee.

The law does not apply to children's services provided in private residences, facilities hinded solely by Medicare
or Medicaid hinds, and portions of facilities used for inpalienl drug or alcohol treatment.'

Failure to comply with the provisions of the law may result in the Imposition of a civil monetary penally of up to
$1,000 per day and/or the imposition of an administrative compliance order on the responsible entity.

By signing and subihitting,this application the applicant/grantee certifies that it will comply with the
rcquireincitts of the Act.

The applicant/grantee further agrees that it will require the language of this certification be included in any
subawards which contain provisions for the children's services and that all subgrantees shall certify accordingly.

iMhuJjlttlCUU Donnalee Lozeau. Chief Executive Officer
Contf^or Rep^c^tive si^ture Contractor's Representative Title

Southern New Hampshire Services. Inc.

Contractor Name Dal®

Exhibits D thru H
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NEW HAMPSHUIE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

STANDARD EXHIBIT I ;

U.S: DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
ASSURANCE OF COMPLIANCE NONDISCRIMINATION IN FEDERALLY ASSISTED PROGRAMS

0MB Burden Disclosure Statement

Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average IS minutes per response,
including the time for revising instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data
n^ed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding this burden
estimate or any other aspect of this collection of infomiation, including suggestions for reducing this burden, to

. Office of Information Resources Management Policy, Plans, and Oversight, Records Management Division, HR-
422 - GTN^ Paperwork Reduction Project (1910-0400), U.S. pcpartmcnt of Energy, 1000 independence Avenue,
S.W., Washington. DC 20585; and to the Office of Managcmeni and Budget (0MB), Paperwork Reduction
Project (1910^400), Washington, DC 20503.

Southern New Hampshlfc Services. Inc. (Hereinafter called the "Applicant") HEREBY AGREES to comply
with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Pub. L. 88-352), Section 16 of the Federal Energy Administration
Act of 1974 (Pub. L. 93-275), Section 40i of the Energy Reorganization Act of 1974 (Pub. L. 93-438), Title IX
of the Education Amendments of 1972, as. amended, (Pub. L. 92-318, Pub. L. 93-568, and Pub. L. 94-482),
Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (Pub. L. 93-112), the Age Discrimination Act of 1975 (Pub. L. 94-
i35), Title VIII of the Civil Rights Act of 1968 (Pub. L. 90-284), the Department of Energy Organization Act of
1977 (Pub. L. 95-91.), the Energy Conservation and Production Act of 1976, as amended, (Pub. L. 94-385) and
Title 10, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 1040. In accordance with the above laws and regulations issued
pursuant thereto, the Applicant agrees to assure that no person in the United States, shall, on.the ground of race,
color, national origin, sex, age, or disability, be exclud^ from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be
otherwise subjected to discrimination under any program or activity in-which the Applicant receives Federal
assistance from the Department of Energy.

AppUcaifaiUty and Period of ObUgatioo
in the case of any service, financial aid, covered employment, equipment, property, or structure provided, leased,
or imprbyed with Federal assistance extended to the Applicant by the Department of Energy, this assurance.
obligate the Applicant for the period during which Federal assistance is extended. In the case of any transfer of
such savicc, financial aid, equipment, property, or structure, this assurance obligates the transferee for the period
during which Federal assistance is extended. If any personal property is so provided, this assurancc.obllgates the
Applicant for the period during which it retains ownership or possession of the property. In all other cases, this
assurance obligates the Applicant for the period during which the Federal assistance is extended to the Applicant
by the Department of Energy.

Emplo^eot Practices
Where a priritary objective of the Federal assistance is to provide cmploymchl or where the Applicant's
employment practices affect the delivery of services in programs or activities resulting from Federal assistance
extended by the Department, the Applicant agrees rwito discriminate on the ground of race, color, national
origin, sex, age, or disability, in its employment practices. Such employment practices may include, but arc not
limited to, recruitment, advertising, hiring, layoff or termination, promotion, demotion, transfer, rates of pay,
training and participation in upward mobility programs; or other forms of compensation and use of facilities.

Subreclpient Assurance

The Applicant shall require any individual, organization, or other cntlly with whom it subcontracts, subgranis. or
subleases for the purpose of providing any service, financial aid, equipment, property, or structure to comply

Exhibit I
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with laws and regulations cited above. To this end, the subrecipient shall be required to sign a written assurance
form; however, the obligation of both recipient and subrecipient to ensure compliance is not relieved by the .
collection or submission of written assurance forms.

Data Collectloo and Access to Records

The Applicant agrees to compile and maintain information pertaining to programs or activities developed as a
result of the Applicaiit-s receipt of Federal assistance from the Department of Energy. Such information shall
include, but is not limited to the following: (1) the manner in which services are or will be provided and related
data necessary, fordeterinining whether any persons are or will be denied.such services on the basis of prohibited
discrimination; (2) the population eligible to be served by. race, color, national origin, sex, age and disability; (3)
data regarding covered employment including use.or planned use of bilingual public contact employees serving
beneficiarin pf the program where necessary to perTnit effective participation by beneficiaries unable to speak or
tinderstand English; (4) the location of existing or proposed facilities connected with the program and related
information adequate for detennining whether the location has or will have the effect of unnecdsarily denying
access to any person on the basis of prohibited discrimination; (S) the present or proposed membership by race,
color, national origin, sex, age and disability in any planning or advisory body which is an integral part of the
program;' and (6) any additional written data determined by the Department of Energy to be relevant to the
obiigation to assure compliance by recipients with laws cited in Ihe first paragraph of this assurance.

The; Applicant a^es-to submit requested data to the Department ofEnefgy regarding programs and activities
develof!^ by the Applicant from the use of Federal assistance funds extended by the Department of Energy.
Facilities of the Applicant (including the physical plants, buildings, or other structures) and all records, books,
accounts, and othn sources of infomiation pertinent to (he Applicant's compliance with the civil rights lews .
shall be rhade available for inspection during normal business hours on request of an officer or employee of the
Department of Energy specifically authpriz^ to make such inspections. Instructions in this regard will be
provided by the Director, Office of Civil'Rights, U.S. Department of Energy.

This assurance is given in consideration of and for the purpose of obtaining any and all Federal grants, loans,
contracts (excluding procurement contracts), property, discounts or other Federal assistance extended after the
date hereof, to the Applicants by the Department of Energy, including installment payments on account after
such data of application for Federal assistance which are approved before such date. The Applicant recognizes x
and agrees that suchifcderal assistance will be extended in reliance upon the representations and agreements
made in this assurance, arid that the United Stales.shali have the right to seek judicial enforcement of this

^ assurance. This assurance is binding on.the Applicant, the successors, transferees, and assignees, as well as ihe
perspnfs) whose signatures appear below and who are authori^ to sign this assurance on behalf of the
An^licant.

Applicant Certification

The Applicant certifies that it has complied, or that, within 90 days of the dale of the grant, it will comply with
all applicable rcquireinents of 10 C.F.R. tt 1040.5 (a copy will be furnished to the Applicant upon written
request to DOE).lu \ a / /

Southern New Hampshire Services.-
40 Pine Street

Manchester, NH 03103

Donnalce Lozciau, CEO Signature . Date
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NEW.HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT.OF ENERGY

STANDARD EXHIBIT J

FORM A

As the Contractor identified in Section 1.3 of (he General Provisions, I cehify that the responses to the •
below listed.questiohs are true and accurate.

1. The Unique Entity Identifier (UEl) number for your entity is: . HLNJBCYT>GVM3

■ 2.. In your business or organization's preceding completed fiscal year, did your business or organization
receive (I) 80 percent or more of your annual gross revenue in U.S. federal contracts, subcontracts, loans,
grants, su^grants, and/or cooperative agreements; and (2) $25,000,000 or more in annual gross revenues
from U.S. federal contracts, subcontracts, loans, grants, subgrants, and/or cooperative agreements?

NO YES

If the answer to #2 above is NO, stop here

If the aoiwer to ifl above Is YES, please answer Che following:

3. Does the public have access to information about the compensation of the executives in your business
or or^nization through periodic reports filed under section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securiiid Exchange Act
of 1934 (15 U.S.C.78in(a), 78o(d)) or section 6104 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986?

_N0 X YES

If the answer Co #3 above Is YES, stop here

If Che answer to M above Is NO, please answer the following:

4. The names and compensation of the five most highly compensated officers in your business .or
organization are as follows:

Name; Amount:

Name; , Amount:

Name: Amount:

Name:' Amount:

Name; Amount:

Exhibit J
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NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

STANDARD EXHIBIT J

CERTIFICATION REGARDING THE FEDERAL FUNDING ACCOUNTABILITY
AND TRANSPARENCY ACT (FFATA) COMPLIANCE

The Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act (FFATA) requires prime awardees
of individual Federal grants equal to or greater than $25,000 and awarded on or afler October 1, 2010,
to report on data related to executive compensation and associated first-tier sub-grants-of $25,000 or
more. If the initial award is below $25,000 but subsequent grant modifications result in a total award
equal to or.over $25,000, the award is subject to the FFATA reporting requirements, as of the date of the
award.'

In accordance with 2 CFR Part 170 (Reporting Suba\vard_ and Executive Compensation Information), the
New Hampshire Dqiartment of Eher^ must report the following information for any subaward or
contract award subject to the FFATA reporting requirements:

1) Name of entity
2) Amount of award
3) Funding agency
4) NAICS code for contracts / CFDA program number for grants
5) Program source
6) Award title descriptive of the purpose of the funding action
7) Location of the entity
8) Principal place of performance
9) Unique idehliner of the entity (UEl#)
10) Total, compensation and names of the top ftve executives if:

a. More than 80% of annual gross revenues are from the Federal government, and those
revenues are greater than $25M annually and

b. Compensation infonration is not already available through reporting to the SEC.

Prime grant recipients must submit FFATA required data by the end of the month, plus 30 days, in which
the award or award amendment is made.

The Contractor identified in Section 1.3 of the GenerarProvisions agrees to comply with the provisions of

The Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act, Public Law 109-282 and Public Law 110-
25.2, and 2 CFR Paii 170 (Reporting Subaward and Executive Compensation Information), and further
agrees to Yavt the Contractor's representative, as identified in Sections 1.11 and 1.12 of the General
Provisions execute the following Certification: .

The below named Coritractor agrees to provide needed information as outlined above to the New
Hampshire Department of Energy and to comply with all applicable.provisions of the Federal Financial

fttability and Traiisjylrenpy Act,

Donnalee Lozeau, Chief Executive Officer

(Coq^ctor Representative Sf^ture) (Authorized Contractor Representative Name & Title)

Southern New Hampshire Services. Inc. 3'ZOl^^
(Contractor Name) (Date)

Acco
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NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

EXHIBIT K

CERtlFICIATIQN REGARDING BUILD AMERICA, BUY AMERICA (Buy America) COMPLIANCE

The Contractor identified in Section. 1.3 of the General Provisions agrees to'comply with the provisibns.of (he •
Build America, Buy America Act (Buy America) Pub. L. No. 117-58, §§ 70901*52 under the infrastructure |
Investment and Jote Act (lIJA), Pub. L. No. 117-58, as well as the Initial Implementation Guidance on |
Application of,Buy America Preference in Federal Financial Assistance Programs for Infrastructure \
memorandum from the Office of Management and Budget (0MB) dated April 18.2022, and further 0MB or US
Department of Energy (U.SDOE) guidance once issued.

Buy America seeks to strengthen Made in America Laws and bolster America's industrial base, protect national
security, and support high-paying jobs. Buy America requires that the New Hampshire Department of Energy
(NHDOE). contractors, sub-contractors, ai^ sub-grantees of fedehil funding shall ensure that "none of the funds
made available for a Federal financial assistance program for infrastructure, including each deficient program,
may be obligated for a project unless all of the iron, steel, manufactured products, and construction materials used
in the project are produced in the United States."

Definitions:

Infrastructure includes, at a minimum, the structures, facilities, and equipment for,-in the United States:

•  Roads, highways, and bridges;

•  • Public transportation;

•  Dams, ports, harbors, and other maritime facilities;

•  Intercity passenger and freight railroads;

•  Freight and intermodal facilities;

•  Airports;

• Water systems, including drinking water and wastewater systems;

•  Electrical transmission facilities and systems;

•  Utilities;

•  Broadband infrastructure;

•  B.uildings.and real pro{>erty; and'

•  Facilities that generate, transport, and distribute energy.

Further, the "infrastructure" in question must either be publicly owned or serve a public function; privately owned
infrastructure that is not open to the public, such as a personal residence, is not considered "infrastructure" for <
purposes of this r^uiremerit. In cases where the "public" nature of the infrastructure is unclear, the Grantee
should contact NHDOE. NHDOE will consult with the USDOE which will render a determinatibn.

Project means the construction, alteration, maintenance, or repair of infrastructure in the United States.

. Constructipn Materials includes an article, material, or supply—other than an item of prinurily iron or steel; a
manufactured product; cement and cementitious materials; aggregates such as stone, sand, or gravel; or ag^egate
binding agents pr additives—that Is. or consists primarily of:
• Nonrfcrrous metals;

•  Plastic and polymer-based products (including polyvlnylchloride, composite building materials, and
polymers used in fiber optic cables);

•  Glau (including optic glass);

•  Lumber; or

• Drywall.

Award # DE:EEOO 100001
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Domestic coDteot procnremeDt preference means and refers to (he ume thing as "Buy Arherica Preferencei."
These tenns mean all iron and steel used in the project are produced in the United Stat&;-(he manufactured
products used in the project are produced in the United States; or the construction materials used in the project are
produced in (he United States.

BuvAmenca Preference:

None of the funds provided under this grant to. (he Contractor may he used for a project for infrastructure unless:
1. All iron and steel used in the project are produced in the United Slates—this means all nuinufacturing'

processes, from the initial melting stage through the application of coatings, occurred in the United States;
2. All manufactured products used in.the project are produced In the United States—this means the

manufactured product was manufactured in the United States; and the cost of the corhponmts of the
manufactured product that are mined, produced, or manufactured in the United States'is greater than SS
percent of the total cost of all components of the manufactured product, unless another standard for.
detennining (he minimum amount of domestic corUent of the manufactured product has been established
under applicable law or regulation; end

3. All construction materials are manufactured in (he United States—this means thai all manufacturing
proceses for the construction material occurred in the United States.

The Buy ̂erica Preference only applies to articles, materials, and supplier that are consumed in. Incorporated
into, or affixed'to an infrastructure project. As such, it does not apply to tools,.equipment, and supplies, such as
temporary scaffolding, brought into the construction site and removed at or before the completion of the
infrssliucture project. Nor do« a Buy America Preference apply to equipment and furnishings, such as movable
chairs, desks, and portable computer equipment, that are used at or within the finished infrastructure'project but
are not an integral part of the structure or permanently affixed to the infrastructure project.

The Contractor and its subcontractor, subgrantee, or other person, firm, or corporation, will provide the best
available documentation illustrating compliance with the Buy America Preference. NHDOE r^erves the right to
request additional information fro.m (he Contractor to further demonstrate compliance with (he Buy America
preference. Compliance may be met by providing the following:

1. A written statement from the manufacturer demonstrating (hat the iron, steel, manufactured products, or
construction materials purchued from that manufacturer were produced in the United States.

2. Photographic evidence that the iron, steel, manufactured products, or construction materials were
produced in the United Stata.

3. Other documentation pre-approved by the NHDOE.

Waivers:

When necessary, the Contractor may seek a waiver from the Buy America Preference requirements. Any issued
waiver is made by the USDOE. The Grantee miist contact the NHDOE with its intent to seek a .waiver from the
Buy America Preference requirements. NHDOE will submit the waiver request on behalf of the Grantee to
USDOE. Requests to waive the application of the Buy America Preference must be in writing. Waiver requests
ere subject to public comment periods of no less than 15 days, as well as review by the Office of Management and
Budget (0MB). Current (imeframe estimate from request to approval is 45-dO days.

Waivers must be based on one of the following justifications:
1. Applying the Buy America Preference would be inconsistent with the public interest (Public Interest);
2. The types of iron, steel, manufacture products, or construction materials are not produced in the Unite

States in sufficient and reasonably available quantities or of a satisfactory quality (Nonavailability); or
3. The inclusion of iron, steel, manufacture preuc.is, or construction materials produce in the Unite

States will increase the cost of the overall project by more than 25 percent (Unreasonable Cost).

Requests to waive the Buy America Preference must include the following:
• Waiver type (Public Interest, Nonavailability, or Unreasonable Cost);
• • Recipient name and Unique Entity Identifier (UEl);
•  A detailed justification as to how the non^domestic item(s) is/are essential the project;

AwaidffDE-EEOOlOOOOl Vv Exhibit K Pasey2 ̂ 3
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• A ccnificAtion that Ihc Contractor made a good faith effort to solicit bids for domestic products supported
■ by terms included in requests for proposals, contracts, and non-proprietary communications with polcntial
suppliers; . . ' . '

•  Total estimated project cost, with estimated Federal share and recipient cost share breakdo>^: t
•  Total estimated infrastructure costs, with estimated Federal share and.reciplient cost share breakdowns; |
•  A brief diescription of the project, its location, and the specific infrastructure involved; , I
•  List and description of iron or steel iicm(8), manufactured goods, and/or construction niaterial(s) the

recipient seeks to waive from the Buy America Preference, including name, cost, country(i«) of origin,
and relevant PSC and NAICS codes for each;

•  A justification statement—based on one of the applicable justifications outlined above—as to why the
items In question cannot be procured doracstically, including the due diligence performed (e.g., market
-research, industry outreach) by the recipient to attempt to avoid the need for a waiver. This justification.
may cite, if applicable, the abserKe of any Buy America-compliant bids received for domestic products in
response to a solicitation; and

•  Anticipated impact to the. project if no waiver is issued.

The USDOE and the NHDOE may request, and the Contractor must provide, additional information for
consideration of this wavier. The USDQE's finai determination regarding approval or rejection of the waiver
request may not, be appealed.

OUjl^ Chief Executive Officer
Contr^r Representative ̂ ign^re Contractor's Representative Title

Southern New Hampshire ̂ rvlces. Inc.
Contractor Name

Award #DE-EE0010000! Vf f/*> /
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NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

EXHIBIT L
I

I

CERTIFICIATION REGARDING NHPA and NEPA COMPLIANCE FOR WAP-BIL j

The Contractor identified in Section 1.3 of the General Provisions agrees to comply with the provisions!
of the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) 42 U:S.C. §4321 et seq., rules promulgated
thereunder (40 CFR Parts 1500-1508, guidance documents issued by the Office of Management and
Budget or the US Department of Energy (USDOE), New Hampshire's DOE executed Historic
Preservation Programmatic Agreement, and USDOE Office of Energy Efficiency and Renewable
Energy (EERE) NEPA Determination GFO-WAP-BIL-2022A (NEPA Determination-BIL). The NEPA
Determination-BIL only applies to activities funded by the WAP-BIL-ARD, Administrative and Legal
Requiremeiits Document.

The Contractor agrees to assure compliance with Section 106 of the National Historic'Preservation Act
(NHPA) and New Hampshire's DOE executed Historic Preservation Programmatic Agreement prior to
. authorizing the use of funds.

The Contractor agrees that if will not fund activities that are not "Allowable Activities" (ie, it will fund
only "allowable activities) pursuant to the NEPA Determination-BIL, which include:

1. Administrative activities associated with management of the designated Wealherization Office and
management of programs and strategies in support of weatherization activities.

2. Development and implementation of training programs and strategies for weatherization effort,
including initial home energy audits, final inspections, and client education.

3. Purchase of vehicles and equipment needed for administrative activities, weatherization energy audits,
installation of measures indicat^ below, and quality control inspections.

4. Weatherization activities provided that activities adhere to the requirements of the respective
Recipients* DOE executed Historic Preservation Programmatic Agreement, are installed in existing
buildings, are appropriately sized, are covered by Appendix A of 10 CFR 440, and/or approved as part
of the energy audit approval procedures and material approvals process, and limited to:

. a. Building Shell Measures:
i. Install insulation where needed

ii. Perform air sealing .
iii. Repair and replace windows, storm windows, install window film, awnings and solar
screens

b. Mechanical Measures:

i. Clean, tune, repair, or replace heating and/or cooling systems
ii. Install duct and heating pipe insulation
iii. Repair leaks in heating/cooling ducts
iv. Install programmable thermostats
v. Repair/replace domestic water healers
vi. Install domestic hot water heater tank insulation

c. Electric and Water Measures;

i. Install efficient light sources
ii. Install low-flow showerheads

.  iii. Replace inefficient refrigerators with energy-efficient models

Award 0DE-EEOO100001
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5. Energy-related health and safely measures (per Wcatherization Program Notice 22-7, or the most
current guidance) provide that activities adhere to the requirements of New Hampshire's DOE
executed Historic Preservation Programmatic Agreement, occur in existing buildings, and are limited to:

a. Combustion appliance safety inspections
b. Air quality assessment and limited removal of fonnaldehyde, volatile organic compounds, '
flammable liquids, and other air pollutants
c. Gas and bulk fuel leak inspections
d. Testing and/or containment, removal or disposal of lead, asbestos, mold, moisture, refrigerant,
mercury, and other materials so WAP activities may be completed
e. Conduct radon testing and precautionary measures, including but not limited to, sump pump
covers, covering exposed dirt floors with polyethylene sheeting which contains a rating of no
more than O.i perm, which is sealed and attached at all seams, walls and foundation penetrations
f. Inspect and install carbon monoxide and smoke alarms
g. Install ventilation as required by the American Society of Heating and Air-Conditioning
Engineers (ASHRAE) 62.2-2016 standard, including blower door testing addressing infiltration,
ventilation, and exhaust

6. incidental and necessary energy-related repairs and replacements limited to:
a. Repair/replace damaged windows and doors
b. Minor electrical and plumbing repairs

7. Development, implementation, and installation of onsite renewable energy technology from
renewable resources, provided that activities adhere to the requirements of New Hampshire's DOE
executed Historic Preservation Programmatic Agreement, arc installed in or on an existing structure, do
not require ground disturbance, no trees are removed, and limited to:

a. PV systems appropriately sized that do not exceed 60 kW •
b. Solar hot water heating systems appropriately sized that do not exceed 200,000 BTU^R
c. Battery storage, if applicable, attached to a structure (e.g. inside a garage) and not visible from
the public right of way

Activities/projects not listed above, including ground disturbing activities and tree removal; activities
where the following elements exist: extraordinary circumstances, cumulative impacts or connected
actions that may lead to significant effects on the human cnvironmdit, or any inconsistency with the
"integral elements" (as contained in lOCFR Part 1021, Appendix B) as they relate to a particular
project; and activities restricted elsewhere in Award No. DE-EEOOI00001.0000 are not "Allowable
Activities."

Activities that do not qualify as "Allowable Activitiw" as defined above are subject to additional NEPA
review, which requires submission of an environmental questionnaire. If the Contractor wants to fund
activities that do not qualify as "Allowable Activities," then Contractor agrees to notify NHDOE WAP
Administrator, and to seek NEPA review through the NHDOE WAP Administrator. Activities requiring
NEPA review are not authorized for Federal funding and the Contractor may not undertake or fund those
activities unless and until the USDOE Contracting Officer, through the NHDOE WAP Administrator,
provides written authorization for those activities.

The Contractor agrees to document conformance with the Allowable Activities listed above before
commericement of any project.

The Contractor agrees to complete the online USDOE training on NEPA and Historic Preservation at
www.enefgv.gov/node/4816816.

Award # DE-EEOOlOOOOl ly: "'iff-if
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Chief Executive Officer

Contractor Representative Signature

Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc.

Contractor's Reprwentative Title

Contractor Name Date

Award » DE-EEOO 1.00001

CFDA«81.042 - Contractor Initials:

Exhibit L Page 3 of^
VL-^ Date: //



State of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I, David M. Scanlan, Secrctaiy of State of the State of New Hampahirc, do hereby ccnify that SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE

SERVICES INC. » a New Hampshire Nonprofit Corporation registered to iransaci business in Next* Hampshire on May 28, 1965.

1 further certify that all fees and documents required by the Secretary ofSiate's office have been received and is in good standing

as far as this office is concerned.

Business ID; 65506

Certificate Number: 0005755694

%

%

o

0^.

%
ft

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

I hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed

the Seal of the State ofNew Hampshire,

thisllth day of April A.D. 2022.

David M. Scanlan

Secretary of State



CERTIFICATE OF VOTES

(Corporate Authority)

I, OrvilleKeit , CIcrk/Sccrclary of . Southern New Hampshire Services
(Nsnie) (Corportiiion name).

(Hcreinaftci; ihc "Coiporaiion"), a" New Hampshire corporation, hereby certify that: (1)! ani the duly
(State)

elected and acting Cierl^Secr^ary of the. Corporation; (2) I maintain and have custody and am familiar with the
minute books of the Corporation; (3) I am duly authorized to issue certificates with respect to the contents of-such
booics; (4) that the Board of Directqrs.of the Corporation have authorized, on October 25.2022. such authority •

.  . (Date)

to be in force arid effect until
(Contract lenninaiion date)

The pcrsonfs) holdirigthe below listed ppsi(ibn(s) are authorized to execute and deliver on behalf of the
Corporation any contract or other instrument.for the sale of products and ̂ rvices:

Donnalee Lozeau ^ Chief Executive Officer
(Nnme), • (Position)

Rvan Clouthier Chief Operating Officer
(Name) (Position)

James Ghaisson ; Chief Fiscal Officer
(Name) (Position)

(5) The mceting of the Boai^ of Directors was held in accordance with New Hampshire
(Staleorincorporailon) -

taw aitd the by-laws of the Corporation; and (6) said authorization has not.been mbdified, amended or rescinded
and continues in full force and effect as of the date hereof.

fN WTNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand as the Clerk/Secretary of the corporation this

^  day of , 20

Af / I . Clerk/Secretary
STATE OF

COUNTY 0"F~ Ao- ^

On thias?*^ day of. . 20 ,23 before me.
the undersigned Officer, personally appeared • Orville Keir who acknowledged hcr/hlmsclf to be the

Secretary of Sduihem New Hampshire Services , a corporation and that she/he as such
Secretary being authorized to do so. executed the foregoing instrument for the puiiposes therein contained.'

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my haiid and official seal,

Notary Public/Justice of the Peace
Commission Expiration Date:

OEBRAD. BTOIW^
?iot^ Publlo - New KampaMio

.My pommWon Dtplma October 7> 2025



ACORCf CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
OATC (UMAorrrw)

03/21/2022 '

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND. EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATTVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT If th» c«ftlflc«to holder le en ADDITIONAL INSURED, the po(ICY(le«) mutt have ADDITIONAL INSURED provltlont or be endorud.
K SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, tubject to the tenos end condltlont of the policy, certain pollclet may require en endoreement A etatemeni on
thit certificate does not confer rlghta to the certificate holder In lieu of tueh endortement(t).

aeooucea

FlAI/CroM Irtwranca

1100 Elm Street

Mancheiter NH 03101

Andrea Nickln

Manch.CertsQcrossagancy.com

INSUAEWS) AFFOnOINO COVERAOa NAica

msuRfR A: Philadelphia Indemnity Ins Co isosa

msuuD 1

Southern NH Servlcet Inc. <

P.O. Box 5040

Mancheitar NH 03109

INSURER e: Midwest Employefs Casualty Corp 23612

INSURER C:

MSURERD:

INSURER e;

INSURER F:

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 22-23 SNHS All Une* REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POUCIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
IMOtCATEO. NOTWrmSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WTTH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTTFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TOALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONOmONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR
LTR TVPeOTMSURANCe R0UCVNUK8ER

POUeVEPF
fMliVOOIYYYYI

POUCVEXP
WMIDC/YYYY) UHITS 1

A

X COMMERCiALOE}lERAL LIADIUTY

e  1X1 OCCUR

PHPK2392611 04A)1/20.22 04/01/2023.

CACN OCCURRENCE , 1.000,000

^ CLAIMS-MADI UAMAUb lUHLNIbb 1  100.000

MED EXROUw on* o«r»on1 , s.ooo

PERSONAL a AOV MiURY
, 1.000.000

QENV AOOReOATE UUTT APFUES PER: GENERAL AOGREGATE
, 2,000.000

□ LI Sect
OTHER:

PROOUCrs • C0AR4R AGO ,, 2.000,000
H

A

1 AU1rOUOaiLfl UABILITY

1 ANY AUTO
PHPK2392623 CMA}1/2022 0441/2023

•1

COMBINED SINGLE Liurr
(EAKtlMfl) 1 1,000,000

X BOORY INJURY (Rw pmon) S

OVMEO
AUTOS ONLY
HMED
AUTOS ONLY

—

SCHSOULED
AUTOS
nonowneo
AUTOS ONLY

BOOLY INJURY (Pw acennt) s

—

PROPERTY 0AMAG6
IPifaedfl»ni» t

s

. A
X UU8AELLAL1A8

ExcEsaLua

X OCCUR

CUUMS-MAOE PHUBM7548 04/01/2022 0441/2023
EACHOCCURftSNCE 1 S.000.000

AGGREOATE- 1 9,000,000

DEO IXrSTENTKM1 ^o.ooo s

B

WORKERS COUFENSATIOM
AHOEMFLOYERrUAaajTY
ANT FRORRieTOIWunXR/EXECUTIVB fTn
OFFICERIMEMBER EXCLUOEOT | " j
(tMneateaYliNK]
HvM, iftiftn tMV
OeSCRIPTION OF ORERATtONS bMow

N/A HCHS20220000016 {3a.) NH 01/01/2022 0141/2023

X STATUTE 1 ?r""
E.L EACMACCIOSNT 1 1,000,000

EX. DISEASE • EA EMPLOYEE , 1,000,000

e.L. DISEASE • POUCY LII4T 1 1.000,000j

A
Professional UabiDty

PKPK2392B11 04A>1/2022 0441/2023

Umll 1.000.000

06S(:RirnOH of ORERATIOMS /LOCAhONSI vehicles (ACORO iei. Aaoaenw RmwRU achMlM. mw M MMlwa H mer* M rARuUMI

NH Department of Energy
.  21 South FruR Street ■

Concord NH 03301
f

SHOULD ANY OP THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLtClES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIftATION DATE THEREOF. NOTtCE WILL BE OELIVEftEO IN.
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATTVE

ACORD 23 (201«03) The ACORD name and logo are reglttered marks of ACORD
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OUELLETTE & ASSOCIATES, P.A.
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

Mirk R. Cvrier. CP.A. i Gary W. Soucy. C.P.A.
Michicl R. Dunn, C.P.A. . Gary A. Wigant, C.P.A.
Jonalhin A. Husisey. CP.A.. M.S.T. ♦ C. )oicph Wolverion, )r., CP.A.
Slevcn R. Lamontagnc. C.P.A.

Independent Auditor's Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on
Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial

Statements Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards

To the Board of Directors
Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and Affiliaie

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial auditis contained in Government Auditing Standards
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the combined financial statements of Southern
New Hampshire Services, Inc. (the Organization) and affiliate, which comprise the combined statement ,
of financial position as of July 31, 2021, and the related combined statements of activities, functional
expenses and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the combined financial
statements, and have issued our report thereon dated March 3,2022.

Internal Control over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the combined financial statements, we considered the
Organizations' internal control over financial reporting (intcmal control) to determine the audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the
combined flnancial statemcnts, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of
the Organizations' internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of
the Organizations' internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a
combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material,
misstatement of the Organizations' combined financial statements will not be prevented or detected and
corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in
internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by
those charged with governance.

Our coiisideration of intcmal controT was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. . However, material
weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.

1111 Lisbon Street • Lewiston, Maine 04240 • Telephone; (207) 786-0328 • FAX: (207) 783-9377 • www.oacpas.net



Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Southern New Hampshire Services, inc. and
affiliate's combined financial statements are free from material, misstatcmcnt, we performed tests of
their compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements,
noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial
statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an
objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests
disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under
Government Auditing Standards.

Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the
Organizations' internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in
accordance with Government-Auditing Standards in considering the Organizations' internal control and
compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

OueSetU eSLjUsociaUs,
Certified Public Accountants

March 3, 2022
Lewiston, Maine



OUELLETTE & ASSOCIATES, P.A.
CERTIFTED PUBLIC ACCOUNTAfvfrS

Mark R. Ci/rier,'C.P.A: . Gary W. Soucy, C.P.A.
Michael R. Dunn. CP.A. Gary A. Wigant. CP.A.
Jonathan A. Husaey, C.P.A., M.S.T. . C. Joseph Wolverion, jr., C.P.A.
Steven R. Lamontagne. C.P.A.

Independent Auditor's Report on Compliance for Each Major Program and on
Internal Control over Compliance and Schedule of Expenditures of

Federal Awards Required by the Uniform Guidance

To the Board of Directors

Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and Affiliate

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program

We have audited Southern New Hampshire Services, inc. (the Organization) and affiliate's compliance,
with the types of compliance requirements described in the 0MB Compliance Supplement that could
have a direct and material effect on each of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and affiliate's major
federal programs for the year ended July 31, 2021. Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and
a^lliate's major federal programs arc identified in the summary of auditor's results section of " the
accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs.

Management's Responsibility

Management is responsible for compliance with' federal statutes, regulations, and the terms and
conditions of its-federal awards applicable to its federal programs.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on compliance for each of Southern New Hampshire
Services, Inc. and affiliate's major federal programs based on our audit of the types of compliance
requirements referred to above. We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing
standards generally accepted in the United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits
contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States;
and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform
Administrative Requirements, Cost. Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform
Guidance). Those standards and (he Uniform Guidance require that we plan and perform the audit to
obtain reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance with the types of compliance requirements
referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on a major federal program occurred. An
audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence abouf'Southem New Hampshire Seh/ices, Inc. and
affiliate's compliance with those requirements and performing such other procedures as we considered
necessary in the circumstances.

We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion on compliance for each major
federal program. However, our audit does not provide a legal determination of Southern New
Hampshire Services, Iiic. and affiliate's compliance.
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Opinion on Each Major Federal Program

In our opinion, Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and affiliate complied, in all material respects,
with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct*and material effect
on each of its major federal programs for the year ended July 31,2021.

Report on Internal Control over Compliance

Management of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and affiliate is responsible for establishing and
maintaining effective internal control over compliance with the types of compliance requirements
referred to above. In planning and performing our audit of compliance, we considered Southern New
Hampshire Services, Inc. and affiliate's internal-control over compliance with the types of requirements

that could have a direct and material effect on each major federal program to determine the auditing
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing an opinion on
compliance for each major federal program and to test and report on internal control over compliance in
accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of internal control over compliance. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion ori the
effectiveness of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and affiliate's internal control over compliance.

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over
compliance docs not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned
functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncOmpliance with a type of compliance requirement of a
federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a
deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a
reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal
program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in
internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control
over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a
material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those
charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the first
.paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over
compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. We did not identify any
deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, sis defined
above. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our
teeing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of
the Unifonn Guidance. Accordingly, this report is hot suitable for any other purpose.



Report on Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards Required by Uniform Guidance

Wc have audited the combined ftnanciar statements of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and
affiliate as of and for the year ended July 31, 2021, and have issued our report thereon dated March 3,*
2022, which contained an unmodified opinion on those combined financial statements. Our audit was
conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the combined financial statements as a whole. The
accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards is presented for purposes of additional
analysis as required by the Uniform Guidance and Is not a required part of the combined financial
statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the combined financial
statements. The information has been, subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the
combined financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling
such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the combined
financial statements or to the combined financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures
in accordarice with auditing standards generally accepted in the United Stales of America.' In our
opinion, the schedule of expenditures of federal awards is fairly stated in all material respects in relation
to the combined financial statements as a whole.

OmQetU ̂Ji^odaUs,
Certified Public Accountants

March 3, 2022
Lewiston, Maine



SOUTHERN NDV HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

Federal Grantor Federal Pass-Through

Pass*througb Craittor " CFDA idcntif)ing Subrecipient Federal

Program or Clutter Title Number Number Espendiiurcs Eipendituru

FEDERAL AWARDS

M.S. DfHirtmmt of Agriculture: ' . .

FaU'Through Stale of New Hampshire Department of
HeatiM end Human Serrlees

Special Suppicmenul,Nutrition Proinm for Women,
Inftnu and Childfcn

PttSS'Through Belknap Merrimaek CommunJiy Action Program
Food DUtribntlon Clutter

Commodity Supplemental Food Program

Total Food Dbiributlon Cluster

Pass-Through Slate df New Hampshire Depanmertt of
Education

Child and Adult Can Food Program

Child Nutrition Cluster

Summer Food Service Program Tor Children

Total U.S. Department of Agriculture

U.S. Deoartmtnl of Hourina and Urban Development:

Direct Program
Section 8 Proleet-Bascd Cluster

Section S Moderate Rehabilitation Single Room Occupancy

Pass-Through State ofNew Hampshire Governor's Office
of Strategic Initiatives

CDBG . EntitlemcniCranta Cluster

Community Oeveiopment Block Grants/
Entitlement Grants • COVID

Pass-Through State ofNew Hampshire Department of
Health and Human Sertica

Emergency Solutions Grant Program

Total U3. Department of Housing and Urban
Dcvelopneot

U.S. Department of HomdaiKl Security;

Passed-through Regional United Way Agency
Emergency Food and Shelter National Board Program

Pass-Through Stale ofNew Hampshire Cevernor's Offlee
ofStrategle InMatlva
Emergency Food and Shelter National Board Program

Total U,S. Departmeot of Homeland Security

Subtotal

10.557 I74NH70JW100J S

I0.5d5 202l20Yt00544

10.565 202020YS00544

10.556

10.559

M.249

14.218 B-20-MW-53-OOOI

14.231 E17-DC-33-OOOI

97.024

97.024 592600i007

$  U34,892

S.061

19300

24361

695368

155322

S  2310343

S  540304

S44J42

40329

$  1,126.075

S  2,101

20,000

S $  22,101

S S  3359,019



SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JULY 31.2021

Fcdcnl CriDtor

Pus-throufb Craoior
Pfognicn or OuHtr Tltlt

Federal

CFDA

Number

Pau-Tbroush

IdeniifylDi
Number

Subrecipieot Federal

Amount Forward

U.S. Department of Labor:

PasS'Throuth SliUe c/New Hampshlrt Oepcrtmtnt of-
Raources antl Economic Develepmetii

WlOA Clutter

WIOA Adult Program

WIOA Diilocaled Worker Formula Grants

Total WIOA auster

Senior Community Service Employment Program

Woiltforcc Investment Act (Wl A) Dislocated Worker
National ReMtvc Demonsiration Grants

Total U.S. Department of Labor

U.S. Department of Treanirv:

PesS'Through Swe o/New HompsMrt Governor's Office
o/Smacgie InlRathes
Coroftavirus Relief Fund • COVID

Emergency Rental Assistance Program - COVID

PasS'Tbrough Stale of New Hampshire Depenment of
Health and Human Services

Coronavirtis Relief Fund - COVID

Total U3. Department of Treasury:

U.S. Department ofEnem:

Pass-Through Stale ofNew Hampshire Governor's Office^
of Strategic Inltiartra

Wcaiherization Assistance for Low-Income Persons

Total U.S. Department of Energy:

U.S. Department of Education:-

Pass-Through State ofNew Hampshire Department
OfEducation
Adult Education • Basic Grants to States

Total U.S. Department of Education .

Corporation for National and Community Services:

Direct Program

Retired and Senior Volunteer Program

Total Corporation for National and
Community Services

Subtotal

S S 3359,019

I7.2SS

17.278

02-6000618

02.6000611

s 73.162

I7J82

s 1334,796

I22A77

90.444 U57.473

17.235 03-6000611 •
4,062

17.280 03-6000611 i 358390

s 90.444 s 2.620.125

21.019

•

s $ 6346350

21.023. EAAOOlIandeilAODS •  ; 16.171317

21.019 SS-2021 OEHS.OS-CH1LM) 1 349373

s $ 22.767.740

81.042 EE000793S s $ S64342

s i 564342 ■

84.002 670n-ABE $ • s 118330

s $ 118330

94.002 20SRANH002 s s 110300

s
.

s 110300

s 90.444 s 29340.056



SOUTH£RN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JULY 31. 2021

Fcilcnl Grantor

*  Pasa-ihrottgb Grantor
Program or Ouster Title

Federal

CFDA

Number

Pais*Through

.Ideniifylog

Number

Suhreciplent
CsiKndilures

Federal

Eipeoditurcs

AmooBl Forward S 90.444 S  29.540.0S<

U.S. Denartmcnt of Health and Human 5Mn'lces':

Direct Program
Head Start Cluster

Head Stait

COVID

COVID

93.600

93.600

93.600

93.600

93.600

OICH01060203

01HP00024I02

0IHPOO024I0IC3

OICHOI060203C3

OIHE0004740ICS

$

•

S  7.178,936
315,971

5.408

I7S.29}

11,487

Total Head Start Cluster 7,687.095

Pass-Through Slate of New Hampshire Office of
Stretegle MHatlva ■

Low^incomc Home Energy Assistance
coyiD

93.56S

93.S6S

93.S6S

C-208INHLIEA

G-200INHESC3

G-2I01NHLIEA

7.99U23

82.143

9SI.36S

9.024,731

' Pass-Through State ofHew Hampshire Department
Of Heahk arid Human Services

'  Temporary Assistance for Needy Families 93.SS8 I8NHTANF M.647 2,637^39

Community Services Block Grant
COVID

93.569

93.569

2001NHCSC3

2001NHCSC3

-
I.6S6JI8

174.632

18.647 1.830.850

Community Services Block Grant Discretionary Awards 93.570 2001NHCSC3 ■  • -28,904

AalnaOuster

Special Programs for the Aging, Title III. Pan B. Grants
for Supponive Services and Senior Centers 93.044 HAANHT3S$ . • 18,610

CCDF Ouster

Child Care and Development Block Grant 93.575

93.575

2001NHCCDF

2I0INHCCDF

•
1.119449

110402

Child Care Mandatory and Matching Funds of

The Child Care and Development Fund 93.596 200tNHCCDF

1030451

876421

Total CCDF Ouster 2,107072

Pass-Through University ofNew Hampshire

Everv Student Succeeds Act/Preschool Development Grants 93,434. 90790060

•

87428

Total U^. Dcpanment of Health and

Haman Ser^lca s t8,647 S  .23.422.629

TOTAL EXPENDITURESOF FEDERAL AWARDS s 179.091 S  52,962,685



SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

•  YEAR ENDED JULY 31,2021 '

NOTEl: BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards (the Schedule) includes the
federal award activity of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and affiliate under
programs'of the federal government for the year ended July 31,2021. The information in this
Schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal
Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit
Requirements for Federal (Uniform Guidance). Because the Schedule presents only
a selected portion of the operations of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and affiliate,
it is not intended to and does not present the financial position, changes in net assets, or cash
flows of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and affiliate.

NOTE 2: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the accrual basis of accounting. Such
expenditures are recognized following the cost principles contained in the Uniform Guidance

• wherein certain types of expenditures are not allowable or are limited as to reimbursement.

Pass-through entity identifying numbers are presented where available.

NOTE 3: HEAD START PROGRAMS CFDA #93.600

Due to the COVlD-19 pandemic, the Organization was unable to meet its matching
requircmenits in accordance with terms of the grant award. The Organization received a
waiver from the Department of Health and Human Services due to the pandemic to remain in
compliance with the grant award during the year ended July 31, 2021.

NOTE 4: INDIRECT COST RATE

Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and affiliate has negotiated an indirect cost rate of
9.50% with the Department of Health and Human Services.



SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS

YEAR ENDED JULY 31, 2021

Section 1 Summary of AuditoHs Results

Financial Statements

Type of auditor's report issued; •

Internal control over financial reporting:
Material weakness(es) idehiified?

Significant denciency(ies) identified?

Noncompliance material to financial statements noted?

Federal Awards

Internal control over major programs;
Material wcakness(cs) identified?

Significant dcficiency(ics) identified?

Type of auditor's report issued on compliance
fc

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Unmodified

V No

V None rep

V  No

None rep

or major programs: Unmodified

orted

V No

orted

Yes

Any audit findings disclosed that are required
to be reported in accordance with CFR Section
200.15o(a) of the Uniform Guidance?

Identification of major programs;

Name of Federal Program or Cluster

Coronavirus Relief Fund

Emergency Rental Assistance Program
WIOA Cluster

CCDF Cluster

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between
Type A and Type B programs:

Auditce qualified as low-risk auditee? V Yes

Section II Financial Statement Findings

No matters arc reportable.

Section III Federal Award Findings and Questioned Costs

No matters arc reportable.

V No

CFDA Number

21.019

2i:023

17.258/17.278

93,575/93.596

$1.588.881

No

10
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INDEPENDENTAUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Board of Directors of

Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and Affiliate
Manchester, New, Hampshire

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying combined financial statements of Southern New Hampshire Services,
Inc. (a nonprofit organization) and affiliate, which comprise the combined statements of financial, position
as of July 31, 2021 and 2020, and the related combined statements of activities, functional expenses, ̂ d
cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the combined financial statements.

Management's Responsibiiityfor the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these combined financial statements
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in"the United States of America; this includes
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of financial statements tha.t are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these combined financial statements based on our audits. We
conducted our audits in 'accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards,
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform
the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the combined financial statements are.free from
material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the
combined financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the combined financial statements, whether due to fraud
or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the
Organizations' preparation and fair presentation of the combined financial statements in order to design
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion
on the effectiveness of the Organizations' internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An
audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the
combined financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our
audit opinion.

1111 Lisbon Street • Lewiston, Maine 04240 • Telephone: (207) 786-0328 • FAX: (207) 783-9377 • ̂vww.oacpas.net



Opinion.

'in our opinion, the combined financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects,
the financial position of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and affiliate as of July 31, 2021 and 2020,
and the changes in their net assets and their cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated March 3,
2022, on our consideration of Southern New Hampshire Services, inc. and affiliate's internal control
over financial .reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations,
contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the
scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that
testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc.
and affiliate's internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part
of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards \n considering Southern New
Hampshire Services, Inc. and affiliate's intemal control over financial reporting and compliance.

OueSette ̂ ^ssociates,
Certified Public Accountants

March 3,2022

Lewiston, Maine



SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES; INC. AND AFFILIATE

COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

-  JULY 31, 2021 AND 2020

ASSETS

2021 2020

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash S  8,496,942 %  6,456,196

Investments 10,396,716 9,102,421

Grants receivable 3,451,639 3,346,435

Accounts receivable 778,610 721.595

Prepaid expenses 136,692 159,842

Total current assets 23,260,599 19:786,489

FIXED ASSETS

Land 3,045,918 3,050,918

Buildings and improvements 13,565,316 13,310,566

Vehicles and equipment 1,575,022 1,501,951

Total fixed assets 18,186,256 17,863,435

Less - accumulated depreciation 6,204,453 5,729,951

Net fixed assets 11,981,803 12,133,484

OTHER ASSETS

Restricted cash 468,276 457,683

TOTAL ASSETS $ 35,710,678 $ 32.377.656

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Currenl portion of long-term debt
Accounts payable
Accrued payroll and payroll taxes

Accrued compensated absences
Accrued other liabilities

Refundable advances

Over applied overhead

Tenant security deposits

Total current liabilities

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

Long-term debt, less currenl portion

TOTAL LUBILITIES

NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

S  79,998 S  100,012

691,695 , 729,100
1,187,344 1,089,681

424,497 470,301

63,446 53,011

1,424,138 336.800

179,676 .  180.479

89,232 83,030,

4,140,026 3,042,414

2,878,216 ■ 2,949,253

7,018,242 5,991,667 .

28,692,436 26,385,989

$ 35,710,678 $ 32,377,656

See inde^ndent auditor's report and accompanying notes to the financial statements.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INCi. AND AFFILIATE

COMBINED statements OF ACTIVITIES

•• FORTHE YEARS.ENDEDJULY3I.202I AND 2020

2021 2020

REVENUES, GAINS AND OTHER SUPPORT .

Grant revenue $ 57,659,302 $ 38.244,769

Program service fees 822,662 796,505
Local funding 193,876 244,926
Rental income 1,227,156 i,191,263
Gifts and other contributions 301,421 201,839

Interest and dividend income 228,980 302,600

Unrealized gain on investments 1,066,602 398,423
Miscellaneous 744,238 462,29!

TOTAL REVENUES, GAINS AND OTHER SUPPORT 62,244,237 41,842,616

EXPENSES

Program services:

Child development 9,606,743 9i330,03I

Community services 1,363,706 1,505,420

Economic and workforce development 5,786,299 7,450.261

Energy 10,666,407 . 12,651,510

Language and literacy 302,502 430,934

Housing and homeless 23,360,337 490,824

- Nutrition and health 2,111,260 2;307,558

Special projects 2,316,753 1,876,426

Volunteer services 112.210 127,449

SNHS Management Corporation 2,367,679 ■2,447,708
Total program services 57,993,896 38,618,121

Support services:
Management and general 1,943,894 1,876,897

TOTAL EXPENSES 59,937,790 40,495,018

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 2,306,447 1.347,598

NET ASSETS - BEGINNING OF YEAR 26,385,989 25,038,391

NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR S 28,692,436 $ 26,385,989

See independent auditor's report and accompanying notes to the financial statements.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

COMBINED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31.2021

ProgTftm Services

EXPENSES

Payroll

Payroll taxes

Fringe benefits

Workers comp: insurance
Retirement benefits

Consultant and contractual

Travel and transportation

Conferences and meetings

Occupartcy

Advertising

Supplies

Equip, rentals and maintenance

Insurance

TelcphOfK

Postage

Printing and publications

Subscriptions

Program support

Interest

Depreciation

Assistance to clients

Other expense

Miscellaneous

In-kind

Gain on disposal of assets

SUBTOTAL

Over applied mdirect costs
EUmioatioDS *

TOTAL EXPENSES

Child Community
Development Services

Economic

.Workforce

Development Energy

Language and
Literacy

Housing

and Homeless

Nutrition

and

Health

$  5.475,948 $ 797,163 S . 2,740,989 S  1,286,379 $  '204,412 S  725,285 S  912,550

409,962 59,844 204,551 97,778 15,619 54,970 68,761

1,677.891 138,364 623.172 382,294 23,750 112,040 242,822

127,833 9,424 6,924 11,934 6,245 2,469 27,215

375,917 69,893 194,325 96,055 8,755 16.206 74,893

72.997 85,282 695,516 970.317 801 238,467 9,785

35,627 3,264 13.780 15,113 - 1,045 9,2.10

♦ 7,250 . - 2,245 • ■
1,914

569,678 136,788 540,570 123,460 241409 23,349- 49,916

574 640 800 2,418 . 600 384

286,505 32,374 12,180 61,729 7,224 53,747 25,794

2.430 478 (4.515) 16,962 3,495 2,579 8,745

22.375 28,204 9,341 27,769 •
527 3,822

80,815 21,885 32.839 36,030 2,712 14,294 55,657

3,368 40 . 1,150 27,045 417 6,622 1,931

40 . 6,012 1,156 -

- . 570 .  : -

- 181,694 •  -
59,109 - -

9,335 - - • •
-

129,615 6,300 42,909 5,276 1,266 •  13,187

234.976 ■ 3,992 676.974 7,518,979 - 22,107,876 393,992

167.824 - 10.872 2,937 • 300 224,649

37,305 1,391 915 1.424 2,241 830 1,905

1,203,823 •• • •

: »

10,924338

(MI8.095>

1384370

(220364)

S303392

(16.993)

10.751335

(85,428)

302302 23361306

(869)

2,127,132

(1S3T2)

S  9.606,743 $ 1363,706 S  5,786399 S 10366.407 S  302302 S 23360337 S  2,111360

Sec independent auditor's report and accompanying notes to the financial statements.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

COMBINED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES (Continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31. 2021

Program Services

Support

Services

• •  SNHS Management
♦ Special Volunteer Mart^ement Total Program and

Projects Services Corporation Services General Total Expenses

EXPENSES

Payroll S  84,906 5  60,715 $  579,614 S 12367,961 $  1,290,991 S 14,158,952

Payroll taxes 6.517 4,220 45,415 967,637 .94,236 I.O6I373

•  Fringe benefits 6,176 17,742 223,039 3,447390 183,099 3,630389

Workers comp. insurance 1,770 157 10,661 204,632 7.679 212311

Retirement benefits 6,118 5,287 43,218 890,667 121,520 1,012,187

Consultant and contractual 2.122,049 2,780 129,628 4327322 106,077 4,433,699

Travel and transportation 1,141 1,973 33,587 114,740 4,283 119,023

Conferences and meetings 1,454 50 14,412 27325 1,025 28350

Occupancy 15,201 641.741 2,125,112 44,864 .  2,169376

Advertising - 1,766 3.232 10,414 25 10.439

Supplies 593 6.819 211240 508305 58,393 566398

Equip, rentals and maintenance 2,645 41 8,933 41,793 1,457 43350

Insurance 2,636 1,762 55,107 151343 . 10,161 161,704

Telephone 3,079 2.633 26,997 276341 6.779 283,720

Postage - 605 1.470 42,648 13,123 55.771

Printing and publications - • -
7308 - 7308

Subscriptions - 900 630 2,100 - 2,100

Program support 560 -
45,948 287311 - 287311

Interest -  . 51,209 60344 -
60344

Depreciation 60,191 - 405.478 664322 2,670 ~  666392

Assistance to clients '' 2,101 - 24,342 30363332 -
30,963332

Other expense • 7,306 4I33S8 797 414,685

Miscellarrebus 1,225 4,760 47,257 . 99353 2,711 101364

In-kind - - - 1303323 -  • 1303323

Cain on disposal of assets (1,049) •  • (2,349) <3398) • (3398)

SUBTOTAL 2.317J13 112^10 2.4(8,115 59,702,713. 1,949,890 61352303

Over applied indirect eosts • .  . - - - (809) (809)

Eliminations (560) - (50,436) (1,708317) (5.187) (1,714,004)

TOTAL EXPENSES S  2JI6.753 S  I12«2i0 S  2^7,679 S 57.993396 S  1.943394 $ 59,937,790

See independent auditor's report and accompanying notes to the financial statements.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

COMBINED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPD^SES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31. 2020

Prognun Services

Economic * Nutrition

Child Community. Workforce Language end Housing. and

Development ' Services Development Energy Literacy iutd Homeless Health

EXPENSES .

Payroll $ 5.556,933 S  933,868 $ 2,939.525 S  1,521.964 S  298,880. S  88.866 $  962,139

Payroll taxes 419,856 70,488 221,893 117,494 23,413 6,797 ■ 73,387

Fringe benefits 1,573,633 137,463. 615,794 463,923 28,359 21,715 238,512

Workers comp. insurance 118,066 ■  9,585 7,651 15.806 2,062 233 30,576

Retirement benefits 314,824 88,609 190,679 93,780 10,995 4,856 70,742

Consultant and contractual 56,270 70,777 1,775,844 1,802,601 5,095 370 14,752

Travel and transportation 87,659 10,526 55,412 17,022 600 1,006 29.296

Conferences and meetings . 6,007 - 888 - 49 140

Occupancy 491.299 76,188 452,980 122,492 30,276 2.520 64^985

Advertising 2,664 3,955 2,990 1,171 50 8,169 424

Supplies 328,400 51,663 33,068 66,117 5,006 3,604 35,623

Equip, rentals and maintenance 6,553 2,447 21,351 s 12,146 2,943 -
10,096

Insurance 22,852 42,463 7,617 30,740 • 175 6,450

Telephone 89,596 16,857. 30,761 31,439 2,726 2,023 41,068

Postage 4,825 165 1,568 30,220 330 385 •. 3,720

Printing and publications 3,773 ■  - • 483 1,851 • •

Subscriptions -  . - - . 324 • • -

Program support •
20,345 -

60,826 •  3,676 - -

Interest 9,529 - - • •• - •

Depreciation. 72,782 5,656 ■  41,477 3,191 938 -
10,294

Assistance to clients 7,850 -  • 1,084,147 8,336,006 • 349,246 . 420,251

Other expense 181,944 9,940 7,450 9,318 -
800 303,005

Miscellaneous 20,004 688 364 1,862 13,734 10 2,146

ln*kind 1,472,831 - - • - - -

Gain on disposal of assets ' . - . - -  . -

SUBTOTAL 10,842.143 1,557,690 7,490,571 12,740,013 430,934 490,824 2,317,606

Over applied Indirect costs - ■  - - • - "  - -

Eliminatioos (I.5I2.II2) (52,270) (40,310) '  (88,503) - - (10,048)

TOTAL EXPENSES $ 9,330,031 $ 1,505,420 S 7.450,26! $12,651,510 $  430,934 S  490,824 $ 2,307,558

See independent auditor's report and accompanying notes to the financial statements.
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SOLTTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

COMBINED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES (Continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31. 2020 . .

Program Services.

Support

Services
' SNHS Management

• Special Volunteer Management Total Program and Total

Projects Services Corporation Services General Expenses

EXPENSES

Payroll S  95.518 S  80,529 S  688,044 $13,166,266 $  1,258,963 $14,425,229

Payroll taxes 7.446 6,021 45,518 992,313 93,381 1,085.694

Fringe benefits 7.355 , 16,739 256,823 3.360,316 184,217 3,544,533

Wortccrs comp. insurance 3,120 214 11,822 199.135 7,822 206,957

Retirement benefits 5,385 3,350 40,945 824,165 116,327 940.492

Consultant and contractual 1,659,372 449 136,778 5,522,308 87,416 5,609,724

Travel and transportation 4,805 5,163 41,940 253,429 4,639 258,068

Conferences and meetings 3.531 50 28,605 39,270 2,113 41.383

Occupancy 15.080 - 595,088 1,850.908 38,053 1.888,961

Advertising -
400 1.270 21.093 -

21,093

Supplies 2,334 4,524 17,992 548,331 39,485 587,816

Equip, rentals and maintenance 4,971 63 15,835 76,405 1,398 77,803

Insurance 3.213 1,616 51,605 166,731 13,338 180,069

Telephone 2.700 2.350 29,193 248,713 6,146 254,859

Postage 7 632 1,207 43,059 15,840 58,899

Printing and publications - 84 8 6,199 61 . 6,260

Subscriptions • ■
534 1,058 ♦ 1,058

Program support 3,317 •
222,373 310,537 310,537

Interest - - 55:013 64,542 64,542

Depreciation 46,914 - 388,881 570,133 673 570,806.

Assistance to clients 12,708 - 68,129 10,278,337 -
10,278,337

Other expense 1,798 •
7,853 522,108 4,435 526,543

Miscellaneous 169 5,265 .  (30,823) 13,419 3,242 16,661

In^kind - - .  • . 1,472,831 - 1,472,831

Gain on disposal of assets •  .. (2,450) (2,450) ■
(2,450)

SUBTOTAL 1,879,743 127,449 .  2,672,183 40,549,156 1,877,549 42,426,705

Over applied Indirect costs - - - •
3 3

EUminattons (3,317) - (224,475) (1,931,035) -(655) (1,931,690)

TOTAL EXPENSES S 1,876,426 S  127,449 $ 2,447;708 $38,618,121 $  1,876.897 $40,495,018

See independent auditor's report and accompanying notes to the flnancial statements.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND.AFFILIATE.

COMBINED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31. 2021 AND 2020

2021 2020

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Change in net assets S  2,306,447 %  1,347,598

Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net .

cash flows from operating activities:

Depreciation - 666.892 570,806

Gain on disposal of assets (3,398) (2.450)

Unrealized gain on investments (1,066,602) (398,423)

(Increase) decrease in operating assets:

Contracts receivable (105^04) 141.978

Accounts receivable (57,015) 99,970

Prepaid expenses 23,150 (64,645)

Increase (decrease) in operating liabilities:

Accounts payable (37,405) 71,424

Accrued payroll and payroll taxes 97,663 43,876

Accrued compensated absences (45,804) 110,482

Accrued other liabilities 10,435 (174,692)

' Refundable advances 1,087^38 (691,943)

Over applied overhead (803) 152,740

Tenant security deposits 6^02 (1.201)

Total adjustments 575,449 (142,078)

NET CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 2,881,896 1,205,520

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of fixed ̂ €ts

Proceeds from sale of fixed assets

Purchase of investments, reinvested dividends and capital gains

Deposit to restricted cash accounts'-

NET CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Payments on long-term debt

CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - BEGINNING OF YEAR

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - END OF YEAR

(560,313)

. 48,500

(227,693)

8,496,942

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION

Cash paid during the year for interest S

(1,304,678)

9,400

(298,308)

(46,103)

(750,099) (1,639,689)

(91,051) '• (96,173)

2,040,746 (530,342)

6,456,196 6,986,538

6,456,196

60,544 64,542

Sec independent auditor's report and accompanying notes to the financial statements.
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SOUTHERN-NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JULY 31,2021 AND 2020

note I; organization AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
1

Nature of tbe Organization
Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. (SNHS) is a nonprofit umbrella corporation that offers an array of
services to the elderly, disabled, and low-income households in New Hampshire's Hillsborough County and
Rockingham "County. The Organization's programs provide assistance in the areas of education, child
development," employment, energy and its conservation, housing, and homclcssness prevention. The
Organization is committed to providing respectful support services and assisting individuals and families in
achieving self-sufficiency by' helping them overcome the causes of poverty.' The primary source of revenues
is derived from governmental contracts. Services are provided through Southern New Hampshire Services,
Inc. and SNHS Management Corporation.

Basis of Accounting and Presentation

The Organization prepares its combined financial statements in accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America, which involves the application of accrual accounting;
and accordingly reflect all significant receivables, payables^ and other liabilities. The financial statement
presentation follows the recommendation of the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting
Standards Update (ASU) 2016-14, Not-For-Profu Entities (Topic 958): Presentation of Financial
Statements ofNot-for-profit Entities. Under ASU 2016-14, net assets, revenues, expenses, gains, and losses
arc ciMslficd based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets of
,lhe Organization and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

Net Assets without Donor Restrictions - Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions
and may be expended for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of the Organization.
These net assets may be used at the discretion of the Organization's management and the board of
directors.

■Net Assets with Donor Restrictions - Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors, and
grantors. Some donor restrictions are temporary in" nature; those restrictions will be fulfilled and
removed by actions of the Organization pursuant to those stipulations or by passage of time. Other
donor restrictions arc perpetual in nature, whereby the donor stipulated the funds be maintained in
perpetuity. .

/  ■-

Donor-restricted contributions are reported as an increase in net assets with donor restrictions. When a
restriction expires, net assets are reclassified from net assets with donor restrictions to net assets
without donor restrictions in the statement of activities.

The Organization has no net assets with donor restrictions at July 31,2021 and 2020.

Combined Financial Statements
All signifiwnt intercompany items and transactions have been eliminated from the basic combined financial
statements. The combined financial statements include the accounts of SNHS Management Corporation
because Southern New Hampshire Services, inc. controls more than 50% of the voting power.

Use of Estimate
The preparation of combined financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting
principles requires management to make estimate and assumjDtions that affect certain reported amounts of
assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and
expcnstt during the reported period. Actual results may differ from these amounts.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

' NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

JULY 31,2021 AND 2020 '

note I: ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCQLR^TING POLICIES (Continued^

Cosh and Cash Equivalents
For the purpose of the combined statements of cash flows, the Organization considers all unrestricted highly

.  liquid debt instruments purchased with a maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents. The
Organization has no cash equivalents at July 31, 2021 and 2020.

Current Vulnerabilities Due to Certain Concentrations
The Organization maintains its cash balances'at several financial institutions located in New Hampshire and
Maine. The balances arc insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Organization (FDIC) up to $250,000 per
financial institution, in addition, on October 2, 2008, the Organization entered, into an agreement with its
principal banking partner to colialeralize deposits in excess of the .FDIC insurance limitation on some
accounts. The balances, at times, may exceed amounts covered by the FDIC and collateralization
agreements. It is the opinion of management that there is no significant risk with respecfto these deposits at
either July 31, 2021 and 2020. . •

Accounts and Contracts Receivable

All accounts and contracts receivable arc stated at the amount management expects to collect from balances
outstanding at year-end. Receivables are recorded on the accrual basis of accounting primarily based on
reimbursable contracts, grants, . and agreements. Balances outstanding afler management has used
reasonable collection efforts are written off through a charge to bad debt expense and a credit to-the
applicable accounts receivable. Management does not believe an allowance for uncollectible accounts
receivable is necessary at July 31, 2021 and 2020.

Support aod Revenue Recognition

Contracts with Customers
Program fees are reported at the amount that reflects the consideration to which the Organization expects to
be entitled for providing childcare services to its clients.

Generally, the Orgahizafion bills customers and third-party payors several days aflcr the services are
performed. Revenue is recognized as performance obligations are satisfied. Performance obligations arc
determined based on the nature of the services provided by the Organization. The Organization measures
the performance obligations of its childcare services to the point when it is no longer required to provide
services to the client, which is generally weekly for childcare services. These services are considered to be a
single performance obligation. Revenue for performance obligations satisfied at a point in time is
recognized when services are provided, and the Organization does pot believe it is required to provide
additional services to the client.

Based on the nature of services provided by the Organization and due to the fact that all of the
Organization's performance obligations related to contracts with a duration of less than one year, the
Organization has elected to apply the optional exemption provided in FASB ASC 606-l0-50-l4(a) and,
therefore is not required to disclose-the aggregate amount of the transaction price alltxated to performance
obligations that arc unsatisfied or partially unsatisfied at the end of the reporting period.

■  The transaction price for childcare services is based on standard charges for services provided to clients.
Under the terms of the Slate of New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services childcare
subsidy programs, reimbursement for childca're services provided may differ from established rates. It is the
Organization's policy to set its rates to be consistent with current reimbursement rates. Therefore, amounts
due do not include significant variable consideration subject to retroactive revenue adjustments due to
settlement of reviews and audits.



SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

JULY 31, 2021 AND 2020

note I: ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES fConiinned^

Support and Reveoue Recognition - Continued

Confracts with Customers - Continued
The Organization has elected to apply the practical expedient allowed under PASS ASC 606-l0-ia4 for
applying the revenue standard to a portfolio of contracts with similar characteristics. The Organization
accounts for the contracts within each portfolio as a collective group, rather than individual contracts, based
on the payment pattern expected in each ponfolio category and the similar nature and characteristics ofthe
clients within each portfolio. The portfolios consist of major payor classes for childcarc services. Based on
historical collection trends and other arialysis, the Organization has concluded that revenue for a given
ponfolio would not be materially different than if accounting for revenue on a cohlract-by-conlract basis.

•  The Organization has also elected to apply the practical expedient allowed under PASS ASC 606-10-32.18
for the financing component, as the period of time between the service being provided and the lime that the
client or third-party payor pays for the service is typically one year or less.

Private Grant Revenue and Contributions
Private grant contributions are recognized when cash, securities or other assets, an unconditional promise to
give, or notification of a beneficial interest is received. Conditional promises to give are not recognized
until the conditions on whjch they depend have been substantially met. Support that is restricted by the
donor is reported as an increase in net assets without donor restrictions, if the restriction expires in the
reporting period in which the support is recognized. All other donor-restricted support is reported as an
increase in net assets with donor restrictions, depending on the nature of the restriction. When a restriction
expires, (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished), net assets
with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the combined
statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions.

Grants and Support
Grant revenue is derived from various federal grant agreements and various state and private entity pass-
•through grant agreements and contracts to provide funding support of the Organization's programs and
services provided by the Organization including childcarc, child development, social, health, nutrition,
employment, language, energy, and special needs services to families enrolled in the Organization's
.programs. The Organization has evaluated its grant agreements against applicable accounting standard
guidance,and determined that the grant agreements are contributions (nonreciprocal transaction)
conditioned upon certoln performance requirements and/or incurrence of allowable qualifying expenses.
Amounts received are recognized as revenue when the Organization has incurred expenses in compliance
with specific provisions of the grant agreements. Refundable advances result from unexpended balances
from these conditional contributions and will be subsequently recognized as contribution revenue when
donor conditions arc met. Federal and stale grant revenue comprised approximately 93% and 91% of total
revenue in the fiscal years ended July 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

In-Kind Donations

In-kind revenues and expenses represent fair market value of volunteer services and non-paid goods which
were donated to the Organization during the current fiscal year. All in-kind revenues in the fiscal year 2021
and 2020 were generated through the Head Stan and Economic Workforce Development programs. Since
the recognition criteria is not met under firianclal accounting standards, no In-kind revenues arc recognized
as contributions in the combined financial statements and the in-kind expenses have been eliminated.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

JULY 31, 2021 AND 2020

NOTE 1: ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

iDvestmeots

The Organization carries investments in marketable securities with readily determinable fair values and all
investments in debt securities at their fair values in the combined statements of financial position.
Unrealized gains and losses are included in the change in net abets in the accompanying combined
statements of activities.

Fixed Assets

Fixed assets acquired by the Organization are capitalized at cost if purchased or fair value if donated. It is'
the Organization's policy to capitalize expenditures for these items in excess of $5,000. Major additions and
renewals are capitalized, while repairs and maintenance are expensed as incurred. Depreciation is calculated
using the straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets, which range from three to forty
years. Depreciation expense for, July 31, 2021 and 2020 was $666,892 and $570,806, respectively.

■Fixed assets purchased with grant funds are owned by the Organization while used in the program for which
they were purchased or in other future authorized programs. However, the various funding sources have a
reversionary interest in the fixed assets purchased with grant funds. The disppsition of fixed assets, as well
as the ownership of any proceeds is subject to funding source regulations.

Advertisiog
The Organization uses advertising to promote programs among the people it serves. The production costs of
advertising are expensed as incurred.

Functional Allocation of Expenses
The Organization allocates its expenses on a functional basis among its various programs and support

' services. Expenses that can be identified with a specific program and support services are allocated directly
according to their natural expenditure classification. Other expenses, that are common to several functions,
are allocated by management based on effort. Supporting services are those related to operating and
managing the* Organization and its programs on a day-to-day basis. Supporting services have been sub-
classified as follows:

Management and General - includes all activities related to the Organization's internal management.

Subsequent Events
Management has made an evaluation, of subsequent events through March 3, 2022, which represents the
date on which the combined financial statements were available to be issued and determined that any
subsequent events that would require recognition or disclosure have been considered in the preparation of
these combined financial statements.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS -

(Continued)

^  JULY 31, 2021 AND 2020

NOTE 1: ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)'

Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements

Revenue Recognition
In May 2014, the FASB issued ASU 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, to clarify the.
principles for recognizing revenue and to develop a common revenue standard for U.S. GAAP' and
International Financial Reporting Standards. The core principle of the guidance requires entities to
recognize revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that
reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services.
The ASU was effective for fiscal periods beginning after December 15, 2018, however ASU 2020-05,
Revenue from. Contracts with Customers (Topic 606) and Leases (Topic 842) - Effective Dates for Certain
Entities, allowed for a one*year deferral for implementation due to -the coronavirus pandemic. The
Organization implemented the guidance for the year ended July 31, 2021 combined financial statements.
The adoption of this update did-not result in adjustments to net assets, or any other account glance and no
account has been affected in the current period by the application of the guidance.

Contributions

in June 2018, the FASB issued ASU No. 2018-08; Clarifying the Scope and the Accounting Guidance for
Contributions Received and Contributions Made. The issuance of this ASU was in response to the difficulty
and diversity in practice of distinguishing between exchange transactions (reciprocal) and contributions
(nonreciprocal), as well as distinguishing between conditional and unconditional contributions. The
guidance is effective for the Organization's fiscaf years beginning after June 15, 2018, with eariy adoption
permitted. Management has adopted the ASU eftective August 1, 2020, on a modified prospective basis. As
a result, this ASU has been applied to the portion of revenue that has not been recognized before the
effective date in accordance with currcrit guidance. No prior period results have been restated, and there has
been no cumulative-effect adjustment to the opening balance of net assets on August 1,2020.

Receot Accounting Pronouncements

Leases

In Febmary 2016, the FASB released ASU 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842), which provides users of the
financial statements a" more accurate picture of the assets and the long-term financial obligations of
organizations that lease. The standard is for a dual-mode! approach; a lessee will account for most existing
capital leases as Type A leases,,and most existing operating leases as Type 8 leases. Both will be reported
on the statement-of financial condition of the organization for leases with a term exceeding 12 months.
Lessors will see changes as well, primarily made to align with the revised model. The guidance is effective
for nori-public entities for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2021, with early adoption permitted,
The Organization will implement the guidance in its July 31, 2023 consolidated financial statements.
Management is currently evaluating the impact of adoption on the Organization's financial statements.

NOTE 2: RESTRICTED CASH

The Organization, as stipulated in many of the loan agreements associated with the housing projects
included in SNHS Management Corporation, is required to maintain separate accounts, and make monthly
deposits into certain restricted reserves for the replacement of property and other expenditures. In addition,
the Organization is required to maintain separate accounts for tenant security deposits and any surplus cash
that may result from annual operations. These accounts are also not available for operating purposes and
generally need additional approval from oversite agencies before withdrawal and use of these funds can
occur.
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.  SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

JULY 31,2021 AND 2020

NOTR 3: FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

The framework for measuring fair value provides a fair value hierarchy prioritizes the inputs to valuation
techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in
active markets .for identical assets or liabilities (Level I meaisurements) and the lowest priority to unobscrvable
inputs (Level 3 measurements). Valuation techniques maximize the use of relevant observable inputs and
minimize the use of unobscrvable inputs.

The three levels of the fair value hierarchy under Financial Accounting Standards Board Accounting
Standards Codification 820, Fair Value Measurements, are described as follows:

Level 1; Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical
assets or liabilities in active markets that the organization has the ability to
access at the measurement date.

Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for
the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly, such as:

• Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets;

■  • Quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets;

•  Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability;

•  Inputs that arc derived principally from or corroborated by observable market
data by correlation or other means.

if the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the Level 2 input must
be observable for substantially the full term of the aissei or liability.

Level 3: Inputs that are unobservable for the asset or liability.

The following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair value. There
have been no changes in the methodologies used at July 31,2021 ̂ d 2020.

Mutual Funds-. Valued at the net asset value of shares held on the. last trading day of the fiscal
year, which is the basis for transactions at that date.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

. JULY 31, 2021 AND 2020

NOTE.3: FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Continued)

The following table sets forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Organization's assets at fair value
asofJuly 31.202l and2020:

Mutual Funds

2021

(Level n ILevel 2) fUvel 3) Total

S1QJ96.716 S s S s $10-396.716

Mutual Funds

(Level n

2020

(Level 21

$  .

(Level 31

$  1

Total

$9.102.421

NOTE 4; INVESTMENTS

The following is a summary of investments as of July 31:

202J 2020

Cost

Fair

Market

Value

Unrealized

Gains Cost

Fair

Market
■ Value

Unrealized
- Gains

Mutual Funds $ft.«39.069 $inJ9fi.716 $ I.$$7.648 ^9.102.421 ^491.045

The activities of the Organization's investment account are summarized as follows:

2021 2020

Fair Value - Beginning of Year $9,102,421 $8,405,690
Dividends and Capital Gains 227,692 298,308
Unrealized Gains 1.066,603 398.^2?

Fair Value. End of Year $10.396.716 ■ $9.102.421
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

■  JULY 31, 2021 AND 2020

NOTE 5: AVAILABILITY AND LIQUIDITY

. The Organization's Tinancial assets available for expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions
• limiting their use, within one year of the statement of financial position date comprise the following as of
July 31;

2021 2m.

Cash and Cash Equivalents. $ 8,496,942 S 6,456,196
'  Investments 10,396,716 -9,102,421

Grants Receivable 3,451,639 3,346,435
Accounts Receivable 778.610 721.595

Total financial assets available within one year S23.123.907 $19.626.647

None of the financial assets are subject to donor or other contractual restrictions. Accordingly, all such funds
are available to meet the needs of the Organization In the next 12 months. In addition, ̂ e Organization
maintains several reserve funds for property taxes, insurance expenses, and repair and replacement or
emergency, needs which are' required by financing authorities. These funds may be withdrawn only with the
approval of the financing authority and are not considered by the Organization to have donor restrictions.

The Organization manages its liquidity by developing and adopting- annual operating budgets that provide
sufficient funds for general expenditures in meeting its liabilities and other obligations as they become due.

NOTE 6: LONG-TERM DEBT

*

The following is a summary of long-term debt as of July 31:
2021 2020

SNHS. Inc.

Mortgage payable to City of Manchester, secured by real
estate located in Manchester, NH. A balloon payment of
$11,275 was due on June 30, 2010. Interest is ai 0.000%.
SNHS, Inc. is currently negotiating with the City of
Manchester to obtain forgiveness. S 11,275 $ 11,275

Mortgage payable to bank, secured by real estate located on
Temple St., Nashua, NH, payable in fixed monthly principal
installments of $1,833 plus interest through 2020. The note
was refinanced on October I, 2020, payable in monthly
installments of $2,182 plus interest through 2030. Interest is
at4.000%atJuly 31,2021 and 2020. 200.776 218.502

Subtotal $ 212.051 $ 229.777
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

■  (Continued)

JULY 31,2021 AND 2020

NOTE 6: LONG-TERM DEBT (Continued) '
2021 2020

Subtotal Carried Forward S 212,051 . $ 229.777.

SNHS Management Corporation

Mortgage payable to New Hampshire Housing Authority
secured by real estate located on Pleasant St., Epping, NH.
payable in monthly installments of $1,084 including interest

' through 2042. 1 merest is at 3.500%. 188,106 194,418

Mortgage payable to City of Nashua secured by real estate
located on Vine St., Nashua, NH. Mortgage will be forgiven
only if real estate remains low-income housing for 30 years.
Interest is at 10.000%, forgiven annually. 900,000 900,000

Note payable to City of Nashua secured by real estate
located on Vine St., Nashua, NH. Mortgage will be forgiven
only if real estate remains low-income housing for 30 years.
Interest is at 10.000%, forgiven annually. 20,000 20,000

Mortgage payable to New Hampshire Community Loan
Fund secured by real estate located on, Vine St., Nashua,
NH. Mortgage will be forgiven only if real estate remains
low-income housing for 30 years. Interest is at 10.000%,
forgiven annually. 250,000 250,000

Mortgage payable to .bank, secured by real estate located on
West Pearl St., Nashua, NH..Mortgage will be forgiven only
if real estate remains low-income housing for 40 years.
Interest is at 0.000%. 170,000 170,000

Mortgage payable to bank, secured by real estate located on
Allds St., Nashua, NH, payable in fixed monthly principal ^
installments of $2,613 plus interest through 2021. Interest is
at 2.906% at July 31,2021 and 2020. - ^ 26,131

Mortgage payable to MH Parsons and Sons Lumber, secured
by real estate located on Crystal Ave., Dcrry, NH, payable in
monthly installments of $3,715 including interest through
2031. Interest is at 5.500%. 348,801 373,238

Mortgage payable to New Hampshire Housing Authority -
secured by real estate located in Deerfield, NH, payable in
monthly installments of $3,327 including interest through
2033. Interest is at 7.000%. • 326.332 342.777

Subtotal S2.415.290 $2.506.341
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)
N  '

JULY 31, 2021 AND 2020

NOTE 6: LONG-TERM DEBT (Continued)

.  Subtotal Carried Forward

Mortgage payable to New Hampshire Housing Authority
secured by real estate located in Deerfield, NH with annual
principal- repayments equal to 25% of cash surplus due
through 2032. Interest is at 0.000%.

Mortgage payable to New Hampshire Housing Authority
secured by real estate located in Deerfield, NH with annual
principal repayments equal to 25% of cash surplus due
through 2032. Interest is at 0.000%.

Less: Current Portion

Long-tenn debt, net of current portion

Principal maturities of long-term debt are as follows as of July 31

202J

S2.4IS.290

392,924

iso.ooo

2,958,214

.  79-998

S2.«7«.216

2022 $  79,998

2023 72,455

2024 76,399

2025 80,571

2026 84,984

Thereafter 2.563.807

Total $2,958,214

2020

S2.506.341 ■

392,924

150-QQQ

3,049,265
100.012

NOTE 7: OPERATING LEASES

The Organization leases various facilities and equipment under several operating leases. Total lease
payments for the years ended July 31, 2021 and 2020 equaled S865,098 and S68l,354, respectively. The
leases expire at various times through October 2025. Some of the leases contain renewal options that arc
contingent upon federal funding and some contain renewal options subject to renegotiation of lease terms.
Annual leases with the Organization for the years ended July 31, 2021 and 2020 totaled $222,117 and
$133,204, respectively. These leases have been eliminated in the combined financial statements.

The following is a schedule of future minimum lease payments for the operating leases as of July 31;

2022

2023

2024

2025

Total

$266,156

77,617

37,598

36.096

$illi62
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ̂
(Continued)

JULY 31,2021 AND 2020 .

NOTF. S: RETIREMENT BENEFITS

The Organization has an Employer-Sponsored 403(b) plan offering coverage to all of its employees.
Participating employees must contribute at least \% of their wages, while the Organization coniributes 10%
of their wages. .The pension expense for the years ended July 31, 2021 and 2020 was $1,012,187 and
$940,492, respectively.

NOTE 9: RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

The Organization is operated In a heavily regulated environment. The operations of the Organization are
subject to the administrative directives, rules, and regulations of federal,'state, and local regulatory
agencies. Such administrative directives,' rules, and regulations are subject to change by an act of Congress
or Legislature. Such changes may occur with linle notice or inadequate funding to pay for the related cost,
including the additional administrative burden, to comply with a change.

[

note in-CONTlNGENCIES AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The Organization receives grant funding from various sources. Under the terms of these agreements, ̂ e
Organization is required to use the funds within a certain period and for purposes specified by the governing
laws and regulations. If expenditures were found not to have been made in compliance with the laws and
rcgulatio.ns, the Organization might be required to repay the funds. No provisions have been made for this
contingency because specific amounts, if any, have not yet been determined.

Cottor^ Mill Square

In 2015, SNHS Management Corporation entered into a contract as part of the Community Development
Investment Tax Credit Program with the Community Development Finance Authority (CDFA) and was
awarded $1,000,000 to provide funding for the development and adaptive reuse of an abandoned historic
cotton mill in downtown Nashua, NH. Under this program, the Project (Cotton Mill Square) created 109
units of housing tutd was required to reserve 55 of these units for low to moderate income households.

As stipulated by the contracfand after a 20% program fee retained by the CDFA, SNHS Management
Corporation entered into a subrecipient agreement with the owners of the Project (Cotton Mill Square LLC)
to provide a promissory note and mortgage of the remaining award amount of $800,000. The 20 year note
to Cotton Mill Square LLC is non-interest bearing and the principal'is forgivable at a rate of 5% each year
the Project maintains the required minimum of 55 low to moderate income household units.

The Cotton Mill Square Project was awarded the certificate of occupancy on August 22, 2014 and
remains in^'full compliance with the required regulations as of July 31, 2021 and 2020. SNHS
Management Corporation feels that it is extremely unlikely that the Project will fall into noncompliance
in future periods. Therefore, SNHS Management Corporation has not recorded any contingent receivable
or liability related to this transaction. The note repayment is accelerated if the units fall out of
compliance.
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

JULY 31, 2021 AND 2020

NOTE lOiCONTINCENCIES AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES (Continued)

Cotton Mill Square (Contipued)

In October of 2017, the subrecipient agreement with Cotton Mill Square LLC was-amended to cease the
annual 5% debt forgiveness. This modification effectively holds the promissory note balance at $720,000
which, will now be forgiven in full at the end of the agreement as long as the Project maintains compliance
with the original agreement's terms. This modification did not change the contingent receivable or liability
with SNHS Management Corporation.

Coronavirus Piandemic

An outbreak of a novel strain coronavirus (COVID-19) has spread to the U.S, and in March 2020, the
World Health Organization characterized COVID-19 as a pandemic. The Organization was unable to meet
its matching requirements in accordance with the terms of its Head Start Programs grant award due to the
COVID-19 pandemic but received a waiver from DHHS to remain in compliance. Many programs that
historically had direct contact with participants were closed or changed significantly while staff was
retained. However, the extent of the future impact of COVID-19 on the Organization's operational and
financial performance is not known as of the date these financial statements were issued, but management
will continue to monitor conditions as the COVID-19 pandemic continues and take further action if
considered necessary.
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n^DEPENDENTA UDJTOR'S REPORT ON SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMA TION

To the Board of Directors of
Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. and Affiliate
Manchester, New Hampshire

We have audited the combined financial statements of Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc. (a
nonprofit organization) and affiliate as of and for the years ended July 31, 2021 and 2020, and our report
thereon dated March 3, 2022, which contained an unmodified opinion on those combined financial
statements, appears on page I. Our audits were performed for the purpose of forming an opinion on the
combined financial statements as a whole.

The combining information in Schedules A and B (pages 23-24), the schedules of revenues and
expenses - by grant (pages 25-29), required by the State of New Hampshire Governor's Office of
Strategic Initiatives, and the required schedules and financial information for Whispering Pines II, J.B.
Milettc Manor, and Shcrbumc Woods (pages 30-49), required by the New Hampshire Housing Finance
Authority are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the combined
financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and
relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the combined financial
statements. The combining information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the
audit of the combined financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and
reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the
combined financial statements or to the combined financial statements themselves, and other additional

• procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United Stales of America. In
our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation.to the combined financial
statements as a whole.

OudktU <£jissociaUs, fJL
Certified Public Accountants

March 3,2022
Lewistpn, Maine

1111 Lisbon Street • Lewiston. Maine 04240 • Telephone: (207) 786-0328 • FAX: (207) 783-9377 * www.oacpas.nel



Schedu!e A

SOLTTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

COMBINING SCHEDULE OF FINANCIAL POSITION

JULY 31. 2021

-

SNHS

• Management

SNHS. Inc. Corporation Sub-Total Elimination Total

ASSETS
•.

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash S  175.062 S  8.321.880 S  8.496.942 S  - S 8.496,942

Investments • 10.396.716 10.396,716 - 10,396.716

Grants receivable 3.419,743 31.896 3,451.639 • 3.451.639.-

Accounts receivable - 778.610 778,610 - 778,610

Prepaid expenses 76.089 60.603 136,692 - 136.692

Due ftem other corporations 3.926.838 (1,525.081) 2,401,757 <2.401.757) •

Total current assets 7.S97.732 18.064.624 25.662.356 (2.401.757) 23.260.599

FLXED ASSETS

Land 619.910 2.426.008 '3.045.918 • 3.045,918

Buildings and improvements 2.221,578 11,343.738 13.565,316 •
13,565.316

Vehicles and equipment 1.320.322 254.700 1.575.022 - 1.575,022

Total fixed assets 4,161.810 14.024,446 18,186,256 •- 18.186,256

Less - accumulated depreciation 1.683.134 4.521.319 6.204.453 - 6,204.453

Net Fixed assets 2,478,676 9.503.127 11.981.803 • 11,981.803

OTHER ASSETS

Restricted cash • 29.235 439.041 468.276 •
468.276

TOTAL ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Cuntnl portion of long-term debt

Accounts payable

Accrued payroll and pa)Toll taxes

Accrued eompetttaied absences

Accrued other liabilities

ReRindable advances

Over applied overhead

Tenant security deposits

Due to other corporations'
TottI cunenl liabilities

LONC-TCRM LIABILITIES

LongAerm debL less current portion

TOTAL LIABILITIES

NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

S  10.105.643 $ 21.006.792 S 38.112.435 S (2.401.757) S 33.7l0.67i

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

29.770

624,231

254.234

50.753

I.424.I3I

179.676

30.528

50.228 S

67,464

933.110

424.497"

12.691

58.704

79.998

691,695

1.187,344

'424.497

63,446 .

1.424.138

179.676

89.232

.  79.998

691,695

1.187.344

424.497

w63,446

1.424.138

179.676

89.232

3.935.317 2.606.466 6.541,783 (2.401,757) 4.140.026

182.281 2.695,935 2,878.216 2,878.2\6

4,117.598 5.302.40! 9.419.999 (2.401,757) 7,018,242

5.988.045 22.704.391 28.692.436 . 28.692.436

S  10.105,643 S 28.006,792 S 38,1 12,435 S  (2.401.757) % 35.710.678
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Schedule B

SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AJLY 31, 2021

SNHS

Management

SNHS. Inc. Corporation Sub-Total Elimination Total

REVENUES, GAINS AND OTHER SUPPORT

Gnnt revenue . S 57.946.613 S S 57.946.613 S  (287,311) S 57.659,302

Prognm sen-ice Tees 2.329 820,333 822.662 •
822.662

Local funding • 193,876 193,876 -
193.876

Rental income * 1.227.156 1.227.156 •
1,227.156

Gifts and other contributions 185.272 N6.M9 301.421 • 301.421

Interest Income 155 228,825 228,980 •• •• 228.980

Unrealized gain on investments . 1.066.602 1,066,602 -
1.066.602

li>>kind. '>• U03.823 1.203.823 (1.203.823) •

Miscellaneous 550.075 417,033 967.108 (222,870) . 744.238

TOTAL REVENUES, CAINS AND OTHER SUPPORT 59,888,267 4,069.974 63,958^41 (1.714.004) 62,244,237

EXPENSES

Prognm services:

Child Development 10,924,838 "
10.924.838 (1.318.095) 9.606.743

Community Services 1.584,270 • 1,584.270 («0.564) 1.363.706

Economic and Workforce Dev. 5.803.292 - 5.803,292 (16.993) 5.786.299

Energy 10.751.835 ■ 10.751.835 (85.428) 10,666,407

Language and Litentcy 302.502 302,502 •
302.502

Housing and Homeless 23.361.206 • 23.361.206 (869) 23.360.337

Nutrition and Health 2.127.132 . 2.127.132 •  (15.872) 2.111.260

Special Projecu 2.317.313 •
2.317,313 (560) 2.316.753

Volunteer Services 112.210' 112,210 112.210

SNHS Management Corporation •  . 2.4I8.II5 2.418.115 150.436) 2.367,679

Total prognm services 57.284.598 2.418,1 15 59.702.713 (1.708,817) 57.993.896

Support serviees: .

Management and general 1.949.081 - 1,949,081 (5,187) 1.943,894

TOTAL EXPENSES 59J33.679 2.418.115 61.651.794 (1,714.004) 59.937.790

CHANCE IN NET ASSETS 654.588 1.651.859 2:306.447 •
2.306.447

NET ASSETS - BEGINNING OF YEAR 5.333.457 21.052.532 26.385.989 ; 26.38S.9'S9

NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR S  5.988.045 $  22.704.391 S 28.692,436 $  • $ 28.692.436
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, nsiC. AND AFFILIATE

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES - BY GRANT

FORTHE YEAR ENDED JULY 31,2021

State of NH Govemor's OfTicc of Strategic Initiatives

Head start Program

For the Period

August 1,2020 to July 31,2021
Fund « 305"

REVENUES

Program funding ^ 5,744,821
in-kind '.055.443
Allocated corpcrate.unrestricted revenue , 1_8,027_
Total revenue

EXPENSES

Payroll ' 2.971.787
Payroll taxes 222,486
Fringe benefits 1,002.519
Workers comp. insurance 67,870
Retirement benefits 218,254
Consultant and contractual 41,070
Travel and trsmsportation . 27.457
Occupancy 353.209

434
Advertising

Supplies '89-'>24
Equip, rentals and maintenance ^

Insurance '

Telephone

■  ' ■ ■ ''To
Printing and publications

Depreciation 24.089
■  ■ 12 259

Assistance to clients

Other expense 61,278
Miscellaneous .

In-kind ■
494 967

Administrative costs ^ '

Total expenses

Excess of expenses over revenue
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES. INC. AND AFFILIATE

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES - BY GRANT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31,2021

Slate ofNH Governor's Office of Strategic Initiatives

LIHEAP Program

For the Period

October 1, 2020 to July 31,2021

Fund # 630-20

REVENUES

Program funding

Other revenue

Allocated corporate unrestricted revenue

Total revenue

EXPENSES

Payroll

Payroll taxes

Fringe benefits

Workers comp. insurance
Retirement benefits

Consultant and contractual

Travel and transportation

Conference and meetings

Occupancy

Advertising

Supplies

Equip, rentals and maintenance

Insurance '

Telephone

Postage

Printing and publications

Subscriptions

Program support

Depreciation

Assistance to clients

Other expense

Miscellaneous

Administrative costs

Total expenses

Excess of expenses over revenue

8,010.833

SO

2,167

8.013.050

236.761

17,758

82,919

590

15,257

18,181

5,301

328

47,143

366

18,751

1,805

835

15,952

13,273

3,006

285

. 39,653

2,163

7,448,172

5

599

43,947

8,013,050
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE.

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES - BY GRANT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31, 2021

State of NH Governor's OfTicc of Strategic Initiatives

LIHEAP Program

For the Period

August 1.2020 to September 30, 2020
Fund #630-19

REVENUES

Program funding $ 137,270
Total revenue 137,270

EXPENSES

Payroll 66.838
Payroll taxes 6,031
Fringe benefits 25,140
Workers comp. insurance '89
Retirement benefits 3,732

Consultant and contractual 5,533
Travel and transportation . 857
Occupancy 7,200
Advertising 50
Supplies 2'6'8
Equip, rentals and maintenance 460
Insurance 1,807
Telephone 2,089
Postage ' "
Program support 3,649
Assistance to clients (343)
Miscellaneous 28
Administrative costs "."5

Total expenses 137,270

Excess of expenses over revenue
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, INC. AND AFFILIATE

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES - BY GRANT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31,2021

State of NH Governor's Office of Strategic Initiatives

Early Head start Program

For the Period

August 1,2020 to July 31.2021

Fund # 300 ■

REVENUES

Program funding ^ 1,434,114
In-kind 121,208
Allocated corporate unrestricted.revenue

Total revenue • 1,567,535

EXPENSES

Payroll 767,184
Payroll taxes 57,829
Fringe benefits 222,132
Workers comp. insurance ' 17,389
Retirement benefits . 49,041

Consultant and contractual 3,525
Travel and transportation 3,077
Occupancy 86,815
Advertising

Supplies 35,540
Equip, rentals and maintenance ^2
Insurance 2,203
Telephone 21.161
Postage 35

.  Interest ^-335
Depreciation 29,938
Other expense 17,130
Miscellaneous

In-kind" 121.208
Administrative costs 122,876
Total expenses 1.567,535

Excess of expenses over revenue
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SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICES, rNC. AND AFFILIATE

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES - BY GRANT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31. 2021

Electric Energy Assistance

For the Period

August 1.2020 to July 31, 2021

Fund ft 665

REVENUES

Other revenue $ 669,174

Allocated corporate unrestricted revenue - 1,018
Total revenue 670,192

EXPENSES

Payroll v' -323,953

Payroll taxes 24.492

Fringe benefits 106,513

Workers comp. insurance 828

Retirement benefits 20,855

Consultant and contractual 23,368

Travel and transportation 3,189

Conference and meetings 328

Occupancy 53,321
Advertising 416
Supplies 24,416
Equip, rentals and maintenance 2,265
Insurance 2,424

■ Telephone 13,720

Postage 9,501
Printing and publications 3,006

Subscriptions 285
Depreciation 787

Other expense 5

Miscellaneous . 347

Administrative costs 56.173
total expenses 670.192

Excess of expenses over revenue •

29



WHISPERING PINES II

(FORMERLY: EPPtNG SENIOR HOUSING ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)
\  (PROJECT No. A199991-046)

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

.  JULY 31. 2021 AND 2020

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Current Portion of Mortgage Loan Payable
■  Accounts Payable

Accrued Expenses

Total Current Liabilities

DEPOSIT LIABILITIES

Tenant Security Deposit Liability

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

Due to Affiliate

Mortgage Loan Payable,;Net of Current Portion
Total Long-Tcrm Liabilities

Total Liabilities

NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

6,537

2,4S8

38

ASSETS

2021 ' 2020

CURRENT ASSETS '

Cash • Operations S  30,530 15,319

Prepaid Expenses 7.405 8,433

Total Current Assets 37,935 23,752

DEPOSITS HELD IN TRUST, FUNDED
Tenant Security Deposits. 12,884 11,484

RESTRICTED DEPOSITS AND FUNDED RESERVES -

Replacement Reserve 21,712 40,591

Operating Reserve 79373 -79.253

■ Tax Escrow 5,228 8,531

Insurance Escrow 2,911 2,791

Total Restricted Deposits and Funded Reserves 109324 131,166

RENTAL PROPERTY

Land 166,600 166,600

Building and Building Improvements 592,108 ■ 580,758

Total Rental Property 758,708 747,358

Less Accumulated Depreciation 75,722 59,301

Net Rental Property 682,986 688,057

TOTAL ASSETS ' S 843,029 $  854,459

6,312

5,548

205

9,063 12,065

12,884. . 11,484

29,019 .18,312

181,569 188,106

210,588 206,418

232,535 229.967

610,494 624,492

S  843,029 S  854.459
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WHISPERING PINES II "

(FORMERLY: EPPING SENIOR HOUSING ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)
(PROJECTNo. Ar9999I-046)

STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31, 2021 AND 2020

RENTAL OPERATIONS

Income

Tenant Rental Income

Laundry Income

Other Income

Interest Income • Unrestricted

Interest Income • Restricted

Total Income

^penses (See Schedule)

Administrative

Utilities

Maintenance

Depreciation
Interest - NHHFA Mortgage Note

General Expenses

Total Expenses

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS

NET ASSETS - BEGINNING OF YEAR

NET ASSETS • END OF YEAR

2021 2020

S  170,685 $ 171,842

2,475 2,275

1,684 1,466

12 14

211 1,345

175,067 176.942

31,548 42,309

45,016 42,448

62,604 39,165

16,421 15,853

6,704 6,921

26,772 35,878

189,065 182,574

(13,998) (5.632)

624,492 630,124

S  610,494 S ■  624,492
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WHISPERfNG PINES !1

(FORMERLY: EPPING SENIOR HOUSING ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)

(PROJECT No. A199991-046)

SCHEDULES OF RENTAL OPERATIONS EXPENSES

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31, 2021 AND 2020

EXPENSES: 2021 '2020

Administrative

Management Fees S . 14,400 $  14,400

Salaries and Wages 6,781 16,704

Fringe Benefits 2,033 4,701

Legal Expenses S6

•  ' Telephone ,  3,153 2.953

Other Administrative Expense 5,125 3,551

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE 31,548 42,309

Utilities ^

Electricity 19,887 20,098

Fuel 8,177 9,677

Water and Sewer 15,713 11,613

Other Utility Expense 1,239 1,060

TOTAL UTILITY EXPENSE 45,016 42,448

Maintenance

Custodial Supplies 72 318

Trash Removal 2,245 2,064

Snow Removal 10,153 10,951

Grounds/Landscaping • 17

Elevator Repairs and Coihtract 3,718 5,045

Repairs (Materials) 37,829 17,218 ■

Operation (Contract) 8,587 3,552 ■

TOTAL MAINTENANCE EXPENSE 62,604 39,165

Dcoreciation 16,421 15,853

Interest - NHHFA Mortgage Note 6,704 6,921

General Expense^

Real Estate Taxes 19,163 26,490

PayrolFTaxes 516 1,273

Retirement Benefits 631 1,670

Workman's Compensation 385 .  915

Insurance 6,077 5,530

TOTAL GENERAL EXPENSES 26,772 35,878

TOTAL EXPENSES S  189,065 $  ■ 182.574
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WHISPERJNC PINES II

(FORMERLY: EPPING SENIOR HOUSING ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)

(PROJECT No. A19999I-046)

SCHEDULE OF RECEim AND DISBURSEMENTS

PROJEirr OPERATING ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDEDJULY 31.2021

SOURCE OF FUNDS :

Rtntil Oocfaliotn

Income

Tensnl Paid Rent

HAP Rent Subsidy

Total Rcnm Income

Service Income

Iniemt Income

Commercial Income

Other Income

Total Rental Qaemtione Receipts

Expensea

Admiaistralivc

Utilities

Maintenance .

Inlereil • NHHFA Mortpgc Note

Interest • Other Notes

General ^
Other

Total Renttl Operations Disbursements

Cash Provided hv Rental Operations

AmoninlionofMQrtMK

Cash Provided M- Rental Operations

After Debt Service

S  136.712

13.973

2.473

\2_

TdW"

30.«7

63.664

6.704

26.772

6.312

S  I70.6SS

I74.8S6

(174.843)

13

(6.299)

OTHER RECEIPTS

Due to Manatement Aeeni

OWner Advances

Transfer from Restricted Cash Reser> es

-  and Escrows'

OTHER DISBURSEMENTS OR TRANSFERS

Transfers to Restricted Cash Rcier>'es

and Eicirows

Purchase ofFlxed Assets

Repayment of Owner Advances

Other Partnership Expenses

Transfers to Tenant Security Deposit Account

10.707

68.568

46,413

11.350

79.275

Net Increttse or f Dccrrasel in Proieci Account Cash

Proiect Account Cash Balance at Beiinnina of Year

Project Account Cash Balance at End of Year

Composition of Proiect Account Cash

Balance at End of Year

15.211

15.319

30.530

30,530

Petty Cash

Unrestricted Reserve Nf loolicihret

Decorating Reser\-c
Operating Reserve

Other Reserve

Total Petty Cash and Unrestricted RescA'cs

Total Proieirt Account Cash

at End of Year 30,530
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WHISPERING PINES II

(FORMERLY: EPPING SENIOR HOUSING ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)
(PROJECT No. A199991-04«)

SCHEDULE OF RECEIITS AND DISBURSEMENTS

PROJECT OPERATING ACCOUNT

FORTHE YEAR ENDED JULY 31.2020

SOURCE OP FUNDS

Rental QpcraiioM

Income

Tenant Paid Rent

HAP Rent Subsidy

Total Rental Income

Service Income

Intctcst Income

Commercial Income

Other Income

Total Rental Operations Receipts

Expenses

Administrative

Utilities

Maintenance

Interest - NHHFA Mortgage Note

Interest •Other Notes

Generil

Other '

Total Rental Oneraiions Disbtmements

Cash Provided bv Rental Operations

Amortiration of Montate

Cash Provided bv Rental Operations

S M8.88I

22.961

2,275

1.466

45.446

42.448

35.351

6.92!

35.878

6.095

S  171.842

175.597

11610442.
9,553

3.458

OTHER RECEIPTS

Due to Management Aaent

Owner Advances

Transfer from Rcitricted Cash Resef\es

and Escrovrs

OTHER DISBURSEMENTS OR TRANSFERS

Transfers to Restricted Cash Reser>-es

and Escrota-s

Purchase of Fixed Assets

Renavment of Owner Advances

Other Partnershin Ext>cnses '

Transfers to Tenant Security PetxHit Account

(13.791)

50,659-

43,739

36.868

43.739

Net Incfcaie or fPecrcasel in Project Account Cash

Project Account Cash Balance at Bcainnint of Year

Pfoieet Account Cash Balance at End of Year

Cnmaosilion of Project Account Cash

Balance at End of Year

(3.413)

18.732

15.319

Petty Cash

Unrestricted Reservetifaotillcabie)

Decorating Reserve

' Operating Reserve
Other Reserve

Total Petty Cash and Unresiricied Reserves

Total Project Accouftl Cash

at End of Year S  15,319
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.WHISPERING PINES II

(FORMERLY: EPPING SENIOR HOUSING ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)
(PROJECTNo. AI99991-046)

SCHEDULE OF RESTRICTED CASH RESERVES AND ESCROWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31, 2021

DescriDlion of Fund

Balance

Beginning of
Period

Deoosits

Transfers

From '

Operations
Account

Interest

Earned

Withdrawals

Transfers to

Operations
Account

Balance

End of

Period

Restricted Accounts;

Insurance Escrow $  2,791 $  7.840 $  7 $  7,727 $■ 2,911

Tax Escrow 8,531 . 28,375 ■21 31,699 ^ 5,228

Replacement Reserve 40.59! . 10,200 63 29.142 . 21,712

Operating Reserve 79,253 - 120 - 79,373

Total Restricted Cash
Reserves and Escrows S 131,166 $ 46,415 S 211 $ 68,568 $ 109,224

SCHEDULE OF SURPLUS CASH CALCULATION
4

JULY 31,2021 ^

NET LOSS

ADD: DEPRECIATION

DEDUCT REQUIRED PRINCIPAL REPAYMENTS

DEDUCT.REQUIRED PAYMENTS TO

REPLACEMENT RESERVES

ADD/DEDUCT NHHFA APPROVED ITEMS
Repair and Maintenance Expenses Reimbursed Through Replacement Reserves

SURPLUS CASH (DEFICIT)

S  (13,998)

16,421

6,312

.  10,200

29,142

S  15.053
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WHISPERING PINES II

(FORMERLY; EPPING SENIOR HOUSING ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)
(PROJ ECT No. A199991 -046)

VEAR-TO-DATE COMPILATION OF OWNERS' FEE/DISTRIBUTION

. FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31. 2021 .

year

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE

DISTRIBUTION

DISTRIBUTION

RECEIVED BALANCE

12/31/2001 S 243,855 S - $ 243,855

12/31/2002 ■ $ 243,855 $ S 487,710

12/31/2003 s ■243.855 s 5,895 s 725,670

12/31/2004 s 243,855 $ 7,200 $ 962,325

12/31/2005 $ 243,855 $ $ 1,206,180

.  12/31/2006 s 243,855 % 6,120 $ 1,443,915

12/31/2007 s 243,855 $ s 1,687,770

12/31/2008 $ 243.855 s s 1,931,625

12/31/2009 s 243,855 $ $ 2,175,480

12/31/2010 $ 243,855 s $ 2,419,335

12/31/2011 $ 243,855 $ s 2,663,190'

12/31/2012 $ 243,855 $ 2,907,045

12/31/2013 ■  $ • 243,855 . $ 7.200 s 3,143,700

12/31/2014 s 243,855 s $ 3,387,555

12/31/2015 $ 243,855 $ s 3,631,410

.7/31/2016 $ 142.249 s $ 3,773,659

7/31/2017 $ 243,855 $ $ 4,017-,514

7/31/2018 $ 243,855 s s ■ '  .4,261,369

7/31/2019 , $ 243.855 I • $  . 4,505,224

7/30/2020 s 243,855 $ $ ■  4,749,079

7/30/2021 s 243.855 s s .. 4.992,934
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J.B.MILETTE MANOR

(FORMERLY: J.B. MILETTE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

JULY 31, 2021 AND 2020

ASSETS

2021 2020

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash - Operations S
Prepaid Expenses

17,999

9,077

S 19,889

9,178

Total Current Assets . 27,076 29,067

DEPOSITS HELD IN TRUST, FUNDED .

Tenant Security Deposits 16,746 16,316

RiESTRICTED DEPOSITS AND FUNDED RESERVES

Replacement Reserve
Operating Reserve. •
Tax Escrow

99,929

70,015

6,552

84,264

.  69,966

6,548

Total Restricted Deposits and Funded Reserves 176,496 160,778

RENTAL PROPERTY

Land

Building and Building Improvements
Total Rental Property
Less Accumulated Depreciation

176,000

1,157,330

U33,330

153,032

176,000

1,157,330

1.333,330

121,276

Net Rental Property 1,180,298 1,212,054

TOTAL ASSETS S 1,400,616 S 1,41.8,215

LIABILITIES Af^D NET ASSETS

CURRENT LUBILITIES

Accounts Payable • S
Accrued Expenses

2,203

1,081

s 2,908

714

Total Current Liabilities .3,284 3,622

DEPOSIT LIABILITIES

Tenant Securiiv Deposit Liability 16,763 16,332

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

Due to Affiliate

Mortgage Loan Payable, Net of Current Portion
Total Long-Term Liabilities

j

.49,710

1,170,000

1,219,710

45,834

1,170,000

1,215,834

Total Liabilities 1,239,757 1,235,788

NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS 160,859 182,427

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS $ 1,400,616 ■ $ 1.418,215
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J.B.MlLErrE MANOR

(FORMERLY: J.B. MILETTE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)

STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES

RENTAL OPERATIONS

Income

Tenant Rental Income

Laundry Income

Other Income

Interest Income t Unrestricted

Interest Income - Restricted

Total Income

Expenses (See Schedule)

Administrative

Utilities *

Maintenance

Depreciation
General Expenses

. Total Expenses

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS

NET ASSETS - BEGINNING OF YEAR

NET ASSETS • END OF YEAR

• 2021 2020

S  206,568 $  209,157

1,527 1,355

- 150 ■

15 21

118 124

208.228 210,807

.  53,312 60,452

61,643 59,251

48,666 66.329

31,755 31,397

34,420 32,437-

229,796 249,866

(21.568) (39,059)

182.427 221,486

$  160,859 $  ■ 182,427
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J.B. MILETTE MANOR

(FORMERLY: J.B. MILETTE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)

SCHEDULES OF RENTAL OPERATIONS EXPANSES

FORTHE YEARS ENDEDJULY 31,2021 AND 2020 "

EXPENSES: 2021 2020

(Administrative

Advertising % $  25

Management Fees 17,688 17,688

Salaries and Wages 27,751 28,918

Fringe Benefits 3,582 8,636

Legal Expenses 20 446

Telephone 1,446 1,352

Other Administrative Expense 2.825 . 3,387

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE 53,312 60,452

Utilities 1

Electricity 33,466 32,400

Fuel 14,900 15,602

Water and Sewer 11,865 10,067

Other Utility Expense 1,412 1,182-

TOTAL UTILITY EXPENSE 61,643 .59,251

Maintenance

Custodial Supplies 1,115 689

Trash Removal 2,862 2,617

Snow Removal 7,971 4,170

Elevator Repairs and Contract 6,238 6,047

Repairs (Materials) .26,098 48,763 ■

Repairs (Contract) 4,382 4,043

TOTAL MAINTENANCE EXPENSE 48,666 66,329

Pcprepjation 31,755 . 31,397.

General Expenses

■  ' Real Estate Taxes . 22,098 20,974

Payroll Taxes 2,121 2,225

Workman's Compensation 1,120 ■  827

Retirement Benefits 645 -

Insurance 8,436 8,41 1

TOTAL GENERAL EXPENSES .  34,420 32,437

TOTAL EXPENSES S  229.796 S  249.866
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J.B.MILCTTE MANOR
(FORMERLY; J.B. MILETTE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

PROJECT OPERATING ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31.2021

SOURCE OF FUNDS

Rcna) OpcfiliQM

income

Tenant Paid Rent

HAP Rent Subsidy

Toiai Rental Income

Service Income

'' Interest Income

Commercial Income

Other Income

Total Rental Oneritions Receipts

Extxnses •

Adminisiraiivc

Utilities ■

Maintenance

Interest • NHHFA Mortgage Note

Interest'Other Notes

General

Other

Total Renlai OlxTations Disbursements
Cash Provided hv Rental Qixraitoni

Amortiaation ofMortgaae

Cash Provided hv Rental Operations

.After Debt Semce

OTHER RECEIPTS

Due IQ Manaeement Ateni

Owner Advances '

Transfer from Restricted Cash Reserves

•and Eacro»-s

OTHER DISBURSEMENTS OR TRANSFERS

Transfers to Restricted Cash Reserves

and Escrows

Pirrchase of Fixed Assets

Repayment of Advances •

Other Partnershin Exttenses

Transfers to Tenant Security Denosii Acconni

S H6.697

19.171

I.S27

15

52.S44

61.643

49.371

34.420

3.S76

15.600

(2)

S  206.56S

20t.no

(I9t.27g)

9.832

9.132

3.«76-

15,598

Net Increase or tPeercase) in Proiect Account Cash

Pfoicci Account Cash Balance at Betinnint of Year

Proiect Account Cash Balnnee at End of Year

Comnosiiion of Proieei Aecouni Cash

Bilanee ai End of Year

(1.890)

19.889

17,999

17.999

Unrestricted Reserve fif aaoltcable)

DtKoming Reserve

Operating Reserve
Other Reserve

Total Petty Cash and Unreslricted Reserves

Total Proiect Account Cash

at End of Year S  17.999
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J.B. MILETTE MANOR

(FORMERLY: J.B. MILETTE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

PROJECT OPERATING ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31. 2020

SOURCE OF FUNDS

RffiUl OpcntioM

Income

Teunt Pnid Rent

HAP Rent Subsid)'

Total Rental Income

Service Income

Intereai Incoine

Commercial Income

Other Income

Total Rental Onef«tmr>e Receime

£SfiSCS£I
Administrative

Utilities

Maintenance

Interest • NHHFA Mortgage Note

Interest • Other Notes

General

Other

Total Rental Qpcrattofis Disbursements

Cash Provided bv Rental Operations

Amoniaiion ofMongngt
Cm!) ProYidttf bv Rtp"! Qpmiioni

After Debt Sfrvice.

^OTHER RECEIPTS

Due to Manatement Aatnt

Owner Advances

' Transfer from Restricted Cash Reserves

and Escrows

OTHER DISBURSEMENTS OR TRANSFERS

Transfers lo Restricied Cash Reserves

and Escrows

Purchase of Fixed Assets -

Reisavmcnl of Owner Advances

Oihtf Ptnnfflhig Eiiptow
■ Transfers to Tenant Security Deoosil Account

S  180.736

28.421

1.355

21

ISO

62.467

39,231

64.776

32.437

217

112.474

13,600

83.933

$  209.157

210.683

mmi
_J12481

(8.248)

112.691

101.535

Net Increase or (Decrease) in Project Account Cash

Proicci Account Cash Balance M Beainnina of Year

Project Account Cash Balance at End of Year

Composition of Project Account Cash

Balance at End of Year

2.888

17,001

19.889

19,889

Pertv Cash

Unrestricted Reserve fifaoBlicablc^

Decorating Reserve
Operating Reserve

Other Reserve

-Tocil Petty Cash and Unrestricted Reserves

.)
Total Praiecl Account Cash

at End of Year 19.889
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J.B. MILETTE MANOR

(FORMERLY: J.B. MILETTE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)

SCHEDULE OF RESTRICTED CASH RESERVES AND ESCROWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31, 2021

Description of Fund

Balance

Deposits

Transfers

From

Beginning of Operations
Period Account

Interest

Withdrawals

Transfers to

Operations

Account

Balance

End of

Period

Restricted Accounts:

Tax Escrow'

Replacement Reserve

Operating Reserve

$  6,548 S

84,264 ■ 15,600

69,966

4  S

65

49

$  6,552

99,929

70,015

Total Restricted Cash

Reserves and Escrows $ 160,778 S 15,600 $ 18- $ $  176,496

SCHEDULE OF SURPLUS CASH CALCULATION

iULY3l,202l

NET LOSS

ADD: DEPRECIATION * '

DEDUCT REQUIRED PRINCIPAL REPAYMENTS

DEDUCT REQUIRED PAYMENTS TO

REPLACEMENT RESERVES

ADD/DEDUCT NHHFA APPROVED ITEMS

Repair and Maintenance Expenses Rcimbursed.Through Replacement Reserves

SURPLUS CASH (DEFICIT)

$  (21,568)

31,755

15,600

$  (5,413
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SHERBURNE WOODS

(FORMERLY: SNHS DEERFIELD ELDERLY HOUSING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)

(PROJECT No. HAPPBA 901-02-05)

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

JULY 31. 2021 AND 2020

ASSETS
•  {

2021 2020

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash - Operations

Prepaid Expenses

S 80,916

7,851

S 100,810

7,936

Total Current Assets 88,767 108,746

DEPOSITS HELD IN TRUST, FUNDED
Tenant Security Deposits 15,517 14,871 ^

RESTRICTED DEPOSITS AND FUNDED RESERVES

Replacement Reserve
Operating Reserve
Tax Escrow

Insurance Escrow

180,572

67,945

6,707

3,046

153,325

67,842

5,927

3.480

Total Restricted Deposits and Funded Reserves 258,270 230,574 :

RENTAL PROPERTY

Land

Building ̂ d Building Improvements
Total Rental Property

Less Accumulated Depreciation

211,000

907,200

1,118,200
75,935

-■

211,000
907-,200

1,118,200
52,355

Net Rental Property 1,042,265 1,065,845

TOTAL ASSETS S 1,404,819 s 1,420,036

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Current Portion of Mortgage Loan Payable
Accounts Payable
Accrued Expenses

$ 17,642
2,214

38

s 16,453
370

Total Current Liabilities 19,894 16,823

DEPOSIT LUBILITIES
Tenant Security Deposit Liability 15,467

i

14,822

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES
Due to Affiliate
Mortgage Loan Payable, Net of Current Portion

'  94,862
851,614

133,513
869,248

Total Long-term Liabilities 946,476 1,002,761

Total Liabilities 981,837 1,034,406
s

NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS 422,982 385,630

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS s 1,404,819 $ 1,420,036
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SHERBURNE WOODS

(FORMERLY: SNHS DEERFIELD ELDERLY HOUSING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)
(PROJECTNo. HAP PBA 901-02-05)

STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES

.  FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31, 2021 AND 2020

.<

2021 2020

RENTAL OPERATIONS

Income

Tenant Rental Income S  266,018 $ 250,537

Laundry Income 2,670 2,545

Other Income 1,290 1,084

Interest Income - Unrestricted S3 68

Interest Income • Restricted . 370 2320

Total Income 270,401 256,554

Expenses (See Schedule) ■

Administrative 29,567 44,581

Utilities 34,566 33,892

Maintenance 89326 68,243

Depreciation 23,580 23,580

Interest - NHHFA Mortgage Note 23,473 24,582

General Expenses 32,537 34,005

Total Expenses 233,049 228,883

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 37352 27,671

NET ASSETS - BEGINNING OF YEAR 385,630 357,959

net ASSETS - END OF YEAR S  422,982 ' S 385,630
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.  SHERBURNE WOODS

(FORjwIERLY; SNHS DEERFIELD ELDERLY HOUSING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)
(PROJECTNo. HAP PBA 901-02-05)

SCHEDULES OF RENTAL OPERATIONS EXPENSES

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31.2021 AND 2020

EXPENSES:

Administrative

Advertising
Management Fees

.  . Salaries and Wages.
Fringe Benefits
Legal Expenses
Telephone

Other Administrative Expense

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE

Utilities

Electricity

Fuel

Water and Sewer

Other Utility Expense
TOTAL UTILITY EXPENSE

Maintenance

Custodial Supplies
Trash Removal

Snow Removal '
Repairs (Materials)
Repairs (Contract) s.

TOTAL MAINTENANCE EXPENSE

Depreciation

Interest - NHHFA Mortgage Note

General Expenses .

Real Estate Taxes

Payroll Taxes
Workman's Compensation
Retirement benefits

Insurance

TOTAL GENERAL EXPENSES

TOTAL EXPENSES

2021 2020

S  ■ 25 $ 150

18,000 18,000-

1,909 16,085

104. 4,911

284 -

2,372 2,299

6,873 3,136

29,567 44,581

20,810 20,299

7,886 9,276

4,339 2,425

1,531 1,892

34,566 33,892

121

2,789 3,170

28,761 j -  21,724

37,218 43,228

20,558 •

89,326 68,243

23,580 23,580

23,473 24,582

26,926 26,673

146 1,237

105 788

144 276

5,216 5,031

32,537 34.005

S  233.049 $ 228.883
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SHERBURNE WOODS

(FORMERLY: SNHS DEERFIELD ELDERLY HOUSING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)
(PROJECT No. HAP PBA 90).02-0S)

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

PROJECT OPERATING ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31, 2021

SOURCE OF FUNDS

Rental OpcnUkiiis

Income

Tenant Paid Rent

HAP Rent Subsidy

Total Rental Income

Service Income

interest Income

Commercial Income

Other Income

Total Rental Operations Receipts

Exetenses

Administrative

Utilities

Mainteiunce

Interest • NHHFA Mongage Note
Interest • Other Notes

General

Other

Total Rental Operations Disbursements '

Cash Provtdfdbv Rental Operations

Amoniiaiion ofMorteaae

Cash Providrd bv Rental Qtsemlions

After Debt Service

$  123.489

142.529

2.670

53

1.290

29.444

34,566

S7.482

23.473

32.537

16.445

S  266.018

270.031

(207.502)

62.529

46.084

OTHER RECEIPTS

Di»e to Manaaement Atfcnt

Qvimef Advances

Transfer from Restricted Cash Reser%-es

and Escrows

OTHER DISBURSEMENTS OR TiUNSFERS

Transfers to R«trirted Cash Reser^^es

and Escrovi-s

Purchase of FLxed Assets

Reeavment of Owner Advances

Other Partnership Exttenscs

Transfers to Tenant Security Deposit Account

32,642

59,968

38.651

■  I.

32.642

98,620

Net Increase or f Decrease) in Project Account Cash

Protect Account Cash Balance at Beainnina of Year

Project Accoiini Cash Balance alEnd of Year .

Composition of Project Account Cash

Balance at Fnd of Year

(19.894)

100.810

80.916

80,916

Petty Cash

• Unrestricted Reserve liftpoiicable)

Decorating Reserve

Operating Reserve
Other Reserve

Total Petty Cash and Unrestricted Reserves

Total Proiecl Account Cash

f\ EnilgfYnii S  80.916
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SHERBURNE WOODS

(FORMERLY: SNHS DEERFIELO ELDERLY HOUSING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)

(PROJECT No, HAP PBA ,90l-024)5>

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

PROJECT OPERAirNG ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31. 2020

SOURCE OF FUNDS

Rental Oxrallofu

Income

Tenant Paid Rent

HAP Rent Subsidy

Total Rental Income .

Service Income'

' Interest Income

Commercial Income '

Oiher Income ^

Total Rental Operations Receitits

Expenses -

Administrative

Utilities

Maintenance f

Interest • NHHFA Monjage Note

Interest * Other Notes

General

Other-
I

TottI Rental Qoerilions Disbursements

Cash Provided bv Rental Qoerations .

AmoniaalionofMongaae

Cash Provided bv Rental Operations

After Debt Service

OTHER RECEIPTS

Due to Management Aaent

Owner Advartces

-Transfer from Restricted Cash Resen-es

and Escrows

OTHER DISBURSEMENTS OR TRANSFERS

Transfers to Restricted Cash Reserves

and Escrows

Purchase of Fixed Assets

Reoavment of Osvner Advances

Other Partnership Expenses

Transfers to Tenant Security Deposit Accyunt

$  113,921

136.616

2.543

6S

l,0S4

46.393

33.S92

72.113

24.582

34.005

15.337

37.340

58.134

(2.081)

(1)

S  250,537

254.234

(210.985)

43.249

27.912

37.340

56.072

Net Increase or f Dccrcnsel in Project Account Cash

Protect Account Cash Balance at Bcainnina of Year

Protect Account Cash Balance at End of Year

Composition of Protect Account Cash

Balance at End of Year

Pcnv Cash

UniTStftcted Reserw(if aooltcable)

Decorating Reserve

Operating RcscrN'e
Other Reserve

Total Petty Cash and Unrestricted Reserves

Toul Project Account Cash
at End of Year

9,180

91.630

100,810

100,810
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SHERBURNE WOODS

(FORMERLY: SNHS DEERFIELD ELDERLY HOUSING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)
(PROJECT No. HAP PBA 901 -02-05)

SCHEDULE OF RESTRICTED CASH RESERVES AND ESCROWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31, 2021

Description of Fund

Balance

Period

Deposits

Transfers

From

Beginning of Operations
Account

Interest

Earned

Withdrawals

Transfers to

Operations
Account

Balance

End of

Period

Restricted Accounts:

Insurance Escrow

Tax Escrow

Replacement Reserve

Operating Reserve

S  3,480 $ 5,219 $

5,927 27.749

153,325 27,000

67.842

7  $' 5,660 $ 3,046

13 26,982 ' 6,707

247 - 180,572

103 - 67,945

Total Restricted Cash

Reserves and Escrows $ 230,574 $ 59,968 $• 370 $ 32.642 $ 258,270

SCHEDULE OF SURPLUS CASH CALCULATION

JULY 31, 2021

NET INCOME

ADD: DEPRECIATION

DEDUCT REQUIRED PRINCIPAL REPAYMENTS

DEDUCT REQUIRED PAYMENTS TO

REPLACEMENT RESERVES

ADD/DEDUCT NHHFA APPROVED ITEMS

Repair and Maintenance Expenses Reimbursed Through Replacement Reserves
1

SURPLUS CASH (DEFICIT)

$  37,352

23,580

16,445

27;000

S  17,487
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SHERBURNE WOODS

(FORMERLY: SNHS DEERFIELD ELDERLY HOUSING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP)
(PROJECT No. HAP PBA 901 -02-05)

YEAR-TO-DATE COMPILATION OF OWNERS' FEE/DISTRIBUTION

FQR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31, 2021

YEAR

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE

DISTRIBUTION

DISTRIBUTION

RECEIVED BALANCE

12/31/2003 S 113,850 S s 113,850

12/31/2004 % 113,850 s  - ^ s -  227,700

12/31/2005 s 113,850 s s 341,550

12/31/2006 s 113,850 s s 455,400

12/31/2007 s 113,850 ■  s s 569.250

12/31/2008 s 113,850 s s 683,100

12/31/2009 s 113,850 s s 796,950

■  12/31/2010 s 113,850 $ s 910,800

12/31/2011 s ■  113,850 s  ' - s 1,024,650

12/31/2012 $ 113,850 $ s 1,138,500

12/31/2013 . s 113,850 s s 1,252,350

12/31/2014 $ 113,850 s s 1,366,200

"  12/31/2015 s 113,850 s s 1,480,050

12/30/2016 $ 113,850 $ s 1,593,900

12/30/2017 s 113,850 s  ' . s 1,707,750

7/31/2018 s 66,413 s s 1.774,163

7/31/2019 s 113,850 S ■ s 1,888,013

7/30/2020 s 113,850 $ s 2,001,863

7/30/2021 s 113,850 s s 2,115,713
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Southern New Hampshire Services, Inc.

Board of Directors

August 2022

Senator Lou D'Allesandro, Chairman

Dr. Kevin Moriarty, Vice Chairman
Thomas Mullins, Esq., Treasurer

Orville Kerr, Secretary

Representative Sherm Packard
Commissioner Toni'Pappas

James Brown

Carrie Marshall Gross

Anna Hamel

Bonnie Renault

Wanda Kennerson

German Ortiz

Peter Ramsey



SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE SERVICE^ INC.

The Community Action Partnership serving Hillsborough and Rockingham Counties
Mailing Address: PO Box 5040; Manchester, NH 03108

40 Pine Street, Manchester, NH 03013

Telephone) (603) 668-8010 FAX: (603) 645-6734

List of key Administrative Personnel for WAP BIL22
November 2022

Title Name Annual Salary Percentage Amount

Chief Exe.cutlye Officer Donnalee Lozeau $201,874 0.00% 0

Chief Operation Officer Ryan.Clouthier $129,511 0.00% 0

Chief Financial Officer James Chalsson $145,200 0.00% 0



DONNALEE LOZEAU

Community and
Civic Involvement-

Current
•  . NH Community Adion

Partnership.

•  HB4 Cliff Effect Working Group,
Co-chalr

•  Governor's OfBca for

Emergency Relief arid
Recovery Stakeholders
Ad^sory Board. Chair

•' Whole Femily Approach to Jobs
NH Chapter, Co^air

«  St. Joseph Hospital Board of
Directors

•  St. Marye Bank Supervisory
Committee, Chair

•  NH Healthy Families Board of
Directors

•  Mary's House Advisory Board
•  the Plus Company
«  NH Tomorrow Leadership

Council

•  Eagle Scout Board of Review
•  Amertcan Courtcil of Your>g

PoliGcal Leaders. Alumni
M^ber

Community and
Civic iQvoivement-
Past
Reachir>g Higher NH
NH Center for Public Policies

StucTtes

Govnmor's Judicial SeiectiorY .

Commission

Big Brothers Big Sisters Board ot
Directors. Past President

Statewide Workforce Innovation

Board

Greater Nashua Dental

Conneedon BOD, Pouring
Member

Great American.Downtown,
Founding Member
Domestic Violence Coordinating
Council Nashua

. tJS Conference of Mayors
No Labels

Fix the Debt

Experience

Southern New Hampshire Services. Inc.
Manchester, NH
(January 201B^resent)

Executive Dlrector/C£0

•  Development and oversight of Community Actiort Partnership
serving NH's two largest counties, Hilisborough and
Rocklngham.

•  Cooperation and engagement with local, state and federal
agencies and organizations on issues and programs tftat
Intersect with the Community Action Mission

• Work to fundamentally enhance the delivery of service to
targeted community to wrap services around clients arxj
streamline the application process by Implementirig the Whole
FamDy Approach

City of Nashua, New Hampshire
(2006-2016)-Elocted

Mayor
•  Ful) time overall day to day manaigemeni artdopersOona of

largest city )n the state of NH with development and
implementation of $245 mIDion dollar (2016) annual budget

• Worked with elected boards Including Board of Aldermen;

Public Works; Board of Education end others to prioritize and
balance budget requirements and the r>e6d8 of the community

•  Chaired Board of Public Works end the Finance Committee

•  Successfully negotiated the Cit/s purchase of the puUIcly
traded water company (Pennichuck) after a prolonged case
before the NHPtJC and the NH Supreme Court

Southern Now Hampshire Services, Inc.
(1993 - 2008) MarKhesler. NH

Director of Program and Community Development

•  Assessed the need for services throughout Hilisborough
County through corrimunity outreach by developing
partnerships. collaborations end new initiatives with service
providers and businesses

•  Negotiated purchases and contracts and presented pro)ec1s
before local boards. commlsslDns and departments relative to
housing, support services end economic development

•  Designed end implemented strategies for developing
working relatiorlships with town and city officials, toc^
service providers end appropriate private sector officials In
order to prefect a positive image of Southem New
Hampshire Services, Inc.

•  Founded Marys House 40 units of housing for homeless
women and developed 219 units of Elderly Housing

•  Pioneered initiatives for the Comrhunlly Corrections and
Academy Programs

•  Expanded Head Start Services and developed the program
and secured the site for Eccnomlc'Opportunily Center



DONNALEE LOZEAU

CONTINUED

Community and
CIvfp Involvjement-
Past

•  NH Center for Public Policy
Studies

•  Greater Nashua Chamber of

•  Ccmmerce. Director
• ' OreaterNashua Workforce

Housing Coalition.
Pounding Member'

•  Greater Nashua Msel.
Building Coainion,
Founding Member

•  New Hampshire
Charitable Foundation
State Board, Member

Education and

Training
•  CCAP. Cei^fled Community

Action Professional

CCAP Proctor

•  Rlyier College, Neshua*
Undergraduate work in
Politlcai Scierice

•  Restmrent Management
Institute

•  Mediation and Alternative

Dispute Resolution Training
.• Leadership Institute.-Aspeii

Justice of the Peace

NH State Representative, Hillsborough County, District 30
(1984^2000)

Deputy Speaker of the NH House of Representatives
(1996 >2000]

•  Addressed constituent concerns <

•  Assisted Non-Profit organlzatior^s and local businesses
with govemrnentdi concerns and steering legislation
through the political process by working with members
end leadership in the NH House of Representatives and
the NH Senate and representatives of the Executive
and Judicial branches

•  Marteged floor debates end supervised House Ce/endar
content

•  Responsible for functions of the House on behalf of or In the
absence of the Speaker

- Committee Assignments:
•  House Rules Committee, Vice Chairman
•  House Legislative Administration Committee
•  Joint Facilities Committee

•  New Member Orientation, Chair

•  House Corrections and CrtmlnalJustice Committee,
Vice Chairman

•  House Judidary Committee
•  Criminal Justice Sub-Committee, Chairman
•  State and Federal Relations Committee

Appointments:
•  - Joint Legislative Peffprmance Audit and Oversight

Committee

•  Juvenile Justice Commission, Chairman .
•  Supreme Court Guardian Ad Litem Committee
•  Superior Court Altematlye Dispute Resolution

Committee
• Work Force Opportunity Council
•  tnterforehch Criminal end Juvenile Justice CouncQ

o Subcommittee on Offenders, Chairman
o Space and Pris^ Programming
o . Juveniias Subcommittee, Co-Chalr '

•  « Nstlortal Conference of Stale Legislatures Law end
Justice. Vice Chair

•  Cour>dl of Slate Governments Intergovernmental
Affairs. Corrections and Public Safety

City StreetaRestaurant,(1986-1991 v.
City Streets Diner, (2000 - 2003) Naahua, NH

Co-OwnerfOperetor

• Operated 450 seat restaurant and banquet facility and
effecliveiy managed financial accounts, staff and
licensing requiramants



RYAN 
â

CLOUTHIER

OBJECTIVE

Seeking i Icidenhip role which will tilow me (he oppominity to utilize end build upon my knowle^ and
pession for (he woHt performed by Community Action Afencics in (he stale of New Hampshire, while at the
same (ime beins the support and strcn|ih for ihe Communilies we serve.

EXPERIENCE

DepuC>' Director I Southern New Hampshire Services Inc.
FEB.20I8-PRESEKT

Serving as part of the Executive Mansgemeni Team and is responsible for providing it^iring lead^ip to the
Southern New Ham^ire Services (SNHS) senior management teem and developing a performance culture to
ensure the effective management of a comprehensive array of over sixty'programi. The Deputy Director will tie
Ihe various component programs including', nutrition; housing; cner^; workforce development; Income
enhancement; education; and elderly services to the agency, to each other, and to Ae general community, by
promoting and communiatiftg'Aemioion of Community Action. In conjunction with the^ccull^ Director
and Fiscal Officer the Deputy Director provides the stewardship of SNHS by being actively involved with the
agettcy's hi^'performance senior leadership team in the development, implementation, and management of (he
program content as well as annual budgets. Raponsibic for crwuring thai services and programs provided Mfill
the agency's mission, and ere. In compliartce with all fcdenU, state, funding. ■r)d city regulations, ceitificationi,
and licensing requirements.

Energy and Housing OperatJoni Director | Southern New Hampshire Services Inc.
2016-2018
Responsible for providing the various SNHS Energy and Crisis programs. Information Technology, Housing and
Maintenance progfams with mlwion, vision and leadership. Responsible for the planning, implementation, and
evaluation of all facets of fiscal and program management, efTcctiverwss while providing general ovcrsight-for all
of the program's administration and day-to-day minagemenl. including budget minagemcnt. grant writing and
purchasing. Also responsible for maintaining a vwking relationship with govemmentzl officials, local boards
and agencies in developing and managing the programs. In conjunction with the Executive Director and Fiscal
Officer this positions provides the stcwirdship ofSNMS by being actively involved with the agency's high.-
performance senior leadership team In the development, implementation, and management of program content ts.
well iu annual budgets. Responsible for ensuring that services and pfograms provided fulfill the agency's
mission and are in compliance with all federal, sutc. funding, city, certficaiions, and licensing requirements.
Energy Director | Southern New Hampshire Services Inc.
2013-2016
Responsible for cootdination, implementation, budgeting, overall supervision tnd.managonent of (he Fuel and
Electric Auisiance Programs. Crisis Wograms, Watherizaiion Propam, Lead Hazard Control Program, and
YouihBuild Program for HiiUborough and Rockin^am Counties. Develop end Maintiin relationihlps with
federal, state and local grantors. Intervene on behalf of the Community Action pertaining to the Core Utility
Weathcrizalion Energy Efficiency Programs. Maintains a strong wtwking rdatioitships with OCA. NH L^l
Assistance, Office of Strategic Iniiiativo. DOE, Liberty Utilities. Eversource, NHEC, Unilil, NHHFA, NREL,
Apprise and other local non-profit and private companies in the industry. Participates In multiple Healthy Home
strategic planning committees.
Weitherlzatlon Director | Southern New Hampshire Services Inc.
2006-2013
Responsible for coordination, implemcntstion, budgeting, overall supervision and management of the ^
Weatherization, Lead Abatement, and YouthBuild Programs foe Hillsbofough and Roekingham Counties.

• Developed and Maintain rtlajionships with federal, state and local grattlots. Intervened on ^half of Ihe
Community Action Association during the merge of Liberty Energy and National Crid Gas along with filings
pertaining to the Core Energy Efficiency Programs. Developed strong working relationships with OCA, NH



I

U^l Af^tnce, Qffice of Energy tnd PUnning. DOE, Liboty Energy, Evenource, NHEC, Uiittll, NHHFA,
NREL, Apprise.and other local non-profit and private companies in .the industry. -Served on the Dcpertn'ent of-
Energy special task force designed to implemenl a National Best Practices Manual for JTA/KS A for

< Weatherizaiion.Energy Auditor Certincaiion.' Participated In a **0116 Tou^' pilot effort which became e
Statewide practice and hu'rtceivpd oaiional rocopition

Cncrgv Auditoi^ | Southern New Hampshire Services Inc.
2004 - 2006

Responsible for performlng.field energy audits of low income residential prt^serties; recont.the data in written
and computerised formau to determine cost effectiveneu of conservation measures nMded; generate wort order
specs for thecontnctors. Conduct proper follow through and field Inspections' to assure quality insullationi and
client satisfaction.

Network Analvsil Genuity
2004 .2006
Responsible for monitoring (he Genuity Dial up network supportuig AOL Domestic and International lubscriben
including Japan. USA and Canada. Responsibilities include isolaiing and iroubleshooting probkma/ouiagcs and
' conOgurtfion issues, on different types of Cisco routera. Lucent APX't. MAX's. and Nond CVX'i.
Tmble^ootlflg eonsi.sis of isolating pro.blems through head to head testing with different Tclco'a. Also
responsible for creating, troubleshooiing, and closing tickets in a group ticketing queue. Demonstrated stiengihs
iriihe areas of interpersonal skills and negotiation. ,

EDUCATION

2000 NH Community Technical College .
Dover High School

Other: Wcstherizaiion written and field certification. Department of Energy Quality Control Inspector
Cotificition. multiple national and regional weaiherization best practices trainings. Intro to Cisco routers. Tl sod
T3 daip and trpubleshootlng eriining, A'TM and Fremc-Rday netumti desip training,-LAN and WAN
training. 0C3, OC48. and 0CI92 design and troubleshooting training, BPI Energy Analyst. Lead contractor
abatcneot Certification. RRP coiificatlon, OSHA M) hour worker safety, DOE Lead Safe Wcathcrization
certification.

skius
P^lem solvi.ng'
New Busing Development

Social Media

Publk Speaking

Dd* Anaiysis/Anatyllcal thinking
Strategic Planning -
Operations Management
Contract Negotiatioas
Team and Relationship building
Planning and forecasting

Budgctand Financial managetnent
Leadership

Community Assessment

Computer skills specific to job Include,
Treat, neat, otter, fap/eap
Microsoft 365; PowerPoint. Outlook,

Wiofd. Excel, Web, EmpowOR and CSST
and many otheia that can be beneficial.

ACTIVITIES/ACCOMPLISHMENTS

•  Numerous press dilclei related to Wcalheriulion including visits horn the Assistant Secretary of Energy
Efficiency from the Department of Energy aiid Vice President Joe Bidea

•  Member of the City of Nashua Healthy Homes Strategic Planning Commiuec.
•  Member of the City of Manchester Healthy Homes Stratejpc Planning Committee.
•  .Union Lcader40 undo40Cl8ssof20l5.

•  VicePrcsldcntoftheNeighborhdpingNeigMKirBoard.
•  MemberoftheEnergyEfTiciencyandSustainableEnergyBoard
•  Mcmbcrofihe Residential Ratepayers Advisory Board.



JAMES M. CMAISSON

SUMMARY

Dedicated accounting professional with 8 years of non-profit experience and over 20 years of broad
experience in manufacturing, distribution, reorganizations, mergers and acquisitions, sale^operatlons
planr^lng/forecastlng and establishing & monitoring performance metrics In a manufacturing environment.
Experienced In pri^te and public corporations, including 8 years In a private equity environment with a strong
focus on equity sponsor communication and liquidity management. Complete knowiedge of P8iL, balance
sheet, cash flow and cost accounting. Proven skills at staff leadership, training and development in a team
envlronmer^t. Professional Ei^erlence:

«  FiscalOfficerlrinonprofitorganizatlon

'  • Controller In MFG & Distribution

•  Treasury arid Cash Plow Management

•  Financial & Capital Budgeting, Reporting St Control.
•  . Cost Accounting Manager

•  General Accounting Manager

•  Business Performance Metric Establishment and Measurement ; —

PROFESSIONAL EXPEIRENCE

Southern New Hampshire Services, Manchester, NH S/20<»-Pr.eient

Southern New Hahipshire Services (SNH5) is a non-profit entity dedicated to helping people help themselves.
SNHS accomplishes this through a variety of programs offered at centers, offices, clinics, and Intake sights
located throughout Rocklngham and Hlllsborough counties. The agency also oversees 29 housing facilities .
with approximately 1000 tenants. SNHS receives and administers $36 million In program funds annually with
over 450 employees.

Chlfif Fiscal Officer 1/2017 to Present

•  Oversee financial and accounting compliance, maintaining controls and managing potential business
risks

• Manage the.annual budget process and analysis activities
•  Prepare presentation for Board of Directors meetings presenting the organization's financial results
•  Develop and maintain banking relationships

• Manage the Annual Audit process

Senior Accountant 5/2009-1/2017
Assisted Fiscal DIrector In overseeing all fiscal and financial activities Including compliance with federal, state,
aod funding source requirements as well as accordance with GAAP
•  Developed and Implemented Indirect cost calculation and Iriterfaced with General Ledger
• Monitored arid prepared monthly budget v$ actual reporting; recommended adjustments and forecast

. spending

•  Crea^d specialized reports for the Individual, grant's reporting requirements
•  Designed .allocation methods for properly billing shared Items to Individual grants and programs
•  Prepared monthly agency program reviews for Fiscal Director's Board of Directors review



James M. Chalssoo

WOODSTRUaURESJNG. Biddeford,ME 2001-4/2009
WSI, js a highly leveraged business owned by Roark Capital, a private equity fund, headquartered In Atlanta,
GA. WSI Is a $70 million manufacturer of roof and floor trusses, wall panels and a distributor of engineered
wood products. The compan/s products are sold Into the residential and light commercial construction
markets

Controtler 2006-4/2009

Managed all aspects of accounting and reporting in a truss manufacturing plant as well as an engineered wood
products distribution location that Included 2 locations In Maine and 1 (n Massachusetts.
•  Calculated and assisted In the management of the company's covenants

• Worked closely with senior management during the sale process from the seller (Harbour Group) and
buyer (Roark Capital) .

•  Identified cost drivers and Implemented process changes to reduce the monthly clodng cycle from 18
to 5 days

•  Conducted monthly reviews with the managers on financial results and measurement
•  Oversaw the payroll function of 1604^ employees

Accounting Monaaer 2001-2006

Recruited to company to restore rtnancial controls and establish best practices concerning both general ledger
and cost accounting processes. Responsible for overseeing the accounting of 2 locations In Maine and 1 In
Alabama.

•  Established the reporting protocols of the company used by both equity sponsors

•  Educated, motivated arid developed a staff of 3 to succeed in their rolls of ftnancial responsibility
•  Identified, and Implerhented processes and procedures for all Intercompany sales, transfers,

cohsolida.Clbn and eliminations

•  Streamlined the payroll process that Included transferring to an external supplier (ADP), whl^h reduced
costby^OH

•  Conducted physical inventories and defined their policies and procedure at all locations.

VISHAYSPRAGUE,&nford,IVIC , ' 1978-2001
Vishay Sprague is a division of Vishay Intertechnology Inc. (NYSEL VSH) a global manufactu rer of discrete
semiconductors and passive electronic components. The Sprague Division manufactures solid tantalum
capacitors with annual sales of $200 million and 1,400 employees.

Plant Cost Accounting Manaoer 1997-2001

DMsfon GenergjAccounting Monaaer 199S-1997
Oivltlon Qptratioh Accountant 1989-199S

Division Fixed Asset Accountant 1987-1989

Master SnalnMiina Technician 1984-1987

Lead Production Technician 1978-1984

EDUCATION

NASSON COLLEGER, Sprlngvale, ME

B.S. In Business Administration


